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DRAFT Internal Document - Not for release under FOIA 
Aviation Logistics School 

(Start at SLIDE 3) 

Thank you, Mr. Van Saun. 

Mr. Chairman, Commissioners. The DOD justifications which you see here 
were strengthened recently with a 16 August, 2005, issue paper provided by 
the Under Secretary of Defense. The issue paper underscored the 
Department's intent to complete consolidation of all aviation training at a 
single location. It emphasized that consolidation is justified by 
transformation, not by cost. The focus on a non-cost justification is 
significant in this decision process. As will be discussed shortly, DOD's 
original estimated payback of 13 years - which you see on the chart - was, in 
fact, erroneous. 

(SLIDE 4) 

Community concerns were addressed during the study of this 
recommendation. Specifically, there were assertions that the two schools 
did not lend themselves to synergy since one school trains officer pilots and 
the other enlisted maintenance specialists. There were also concerns that the 
Fort Rucker infrastructure systems would not support the demands of the 
school, that major training devices used in the school would be damaged in 
moving to Fort Rucker, that costing was erroneous, and that the local area 
around Fort Rucker would be a poor place to find instructors. 

We took all of these concerns very seriously and have conducted an 
extensive study of each. In every case the concern was either not founded or 
there were mitigation measures that were available during implementation. 
One issue, however, is a deviation in criteria four and five. 

(CHART 8) 

This is a side-by-side comparison of the original DOD proposal and the 
corrected run. During the course of our review, we discovered that a rule 
embedded in the COBRA model created excessive manpower savings 
attributed to the consolidation of the two schools. The correction of that 
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error reduced space savings from 530 military to 104 military - eliminating 
426 claimed military savings. This means that the annual dollar savings is 
now computed at $1 1.7 million instead of $43 million and the payback 
period went well out past 100 years. In response to that discovery, the 
Department initiated a scrub of the military construction requirements, 
resulting in a reduction to necessary construction of nearly $200 million. 
With the reduced construction estimate off-setting to some extent the 
reduced annual savings, the payback period is now 45 years. 

The $290.3 million cost to move the Aviation Logistics School puts this 
proposal in the top 20 of the 191 BRAC proposals that require investment. I 
again want to emphasize the DOD position in their recent issue paper where 
they state that the proposal to move the school is not based on payback, but 
on transformation. While acknowledging the error in the original estimate, 
the Department cited the $1 1.7 million annual savings from the reduced 
estimate as only an "additional benefit" and go on to state that the value of 
the recommendation to the military "is not economic, but truly 
transformational." 

The issue, then, becomes a classic cost-benefit question on whether the w transformational potential of consolidating an enlisted mechanics school 
with an officer pilot school justifies the expending of a sum of this size. The 
Department has not developed detailed, specific anticipated benefits, citing, 
instead, generalized benefits and possible contributions. Balanced against 
this is the cost of implementation which is both quantifiable and significant. 

(CHART 1) 

Subject to your questions, this concludes my prepared testimony. 
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One-time costs 
MILCON 
Civ 

Rif 
Retire 
PCS 
PPP 
RITA 

First run 
397,424 (A) 

3,589 

(574) 
(1 44) 

(1,980) 
(390) 
(457) 

Corrected 
199,466 

3,534 

Unemployment (44) 
Freight 661 71 2 

IT 1,036 1,056 
Prog Mgt 7,779 6,547 
Mothball 707 707 
Mil PCS 4,792 1,954 
Environ 420 420 
Other 75,853 (B) 75,853 
A, MILCON: GP Instruction ($19.8M), Applied Instruct ($278.0M), Aircraft Maint Hanger ($38.7M), Unit 

HQ ($2.3M), Student barracks ($51.6M), Dining Fac ($6.7M), Parking ($.2M). 
B. Other: RCI ($5.6M), support facilities ($70.3M). 

Savinas 4/28/05 811 5/05 
Steady-state savings $69,262 $26,519 
Steady-state costs 26.403 14,841 
Net savings $42,859 $ 1 1,678 
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I ,aseline Excursion 

Net Present Value at 
2025 

One-time costs First run Corrected 
MILCON 397,424 (A) 199,466 
Civ 3,589 3,534 

Rif (574) 
Retire (144) 
PCS (1,980) 
PPP (390) 
RITA (457) 
Unemployment (44) 

Freight 661 71 2 
IT 1,036 1,056 
Prog Mgt 7,779 6,547 
Mothball 707 707 
Mil PCS 4,792 1,954 
Environ 420 420 
Other 75,853 (B) 75,853 
A, MILCON: GP Instruction ($19.8M), Applied Instruct ($278.0M), Aircraft Maint Hanger ($38.7M), Unit 

HQ ($2.3M), Student barracks ($51.6M), Dining Fac ($6.7M), Parking ($.2M). 
8. Other: RCI ($5.6M), support facilities ($70.3M). 

Savinas 4/28/05 811 5/05 
Steady-state savings $69,262 $26,519 
Steady-state costs 26.403 14,841 
Net savings $42,859 $11,678 
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DoD 1 Staff Excursion 
Baseline Excursion without Mil Pers 

13 Years ! 45 years I 100+ years 
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MILCON chanqe Oriainal ($K) Scrubbed ($K) Delta ft2(000) 

GP lnstruction Bldg 

Applied lnstruction Bldg 

Hanger 

Small HQ 

Student Barracks 
Dining Fac 

Parking 

Total 

Other: RCI ($5.6M), support facilities ($70.3M). 

4/28/05 811 5/05 
Steady-state savings $69,262 $26,519 

Steady-state costs 26,403 14,841 

Net savings $42,859 $1 1,678 

9 
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C4 - Erroneous costs 
C5 - Overstated NPV and payback period 
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Sheraton National 
H O T E L  
ARLINGTON 
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Recommendation # 12  0 

S t e ~  1. TEAM LEADER: (INTRODUCTOR l7 B R I m  

Step 2. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. 

Education and Training Joint Cross Service Group Recommendation 5 ,  

Aviation Lopistics School, Chapter IV, Section 120 of the Bill, is before the 

Commission. 

Is there any discussion or are there any amendments? 

( CHAIRMAN MEDIA TES DISCUSSION, IF ANY). 

Step 3. IF MOTION TO STRIKE OR AMEND OFFERED: 

CHAIRMAN: Is there a second? 

IF SECONDED: 

CHAIRMAN: We will vote on Motion # (1 90#)-(#M). 

All in favor . (COMMISSIONERS VO T@ 

All opposed. (COMMISSIONERS VOTE) 

CHAIRMAN: Counsel, announce the vote. 

COUNSEL: The vote is ----- yeas, ----- nays (with 

---- abstentions due to recusals). The motion (passes/fails). 

OR, IF NOT SECONDED: - 

CHAIRMAN: Hearing no second, is there any further 

discussion or are there any other amendments? 

OR, IF NO MOTION TO STRIKE OR AMEND OFFERED: 

CHAIRMAN: Hearing no motion to amend, the Secretary's 

recommendation stands approved. 

Step 4. CHAIRMAN: Please proceed to the next recommendation. 
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Motion # 120-1 

A Motion to Approve 
Education and Training Joint Cross Service Group Recommendation 5, 

Aviation Lo~istics School, 
appearing at Chapter N ,  Section 120 of the Bill. 

Approved Disapproved 

I move that the Commission find that Education and Training Joint Cross 

Service Group Recommendation 5, Aviation Logistics School, is consistent with 

the Final Selection Criteria and Force Structure Plan. 
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Motion # 120-2 

A Motion to Strike 
Education and Training Joint Cross Service Group Recommendation 5 ,  

Aviation Logistics School, 
appearing at Chapter IV, Section 120 of the Bill. 

Approved Disapproved 

I move: 
= that the Commission find that when the Secretary of Defense made 

Education and Training Joint Cross Service Group Recommendation 5, 

Aviation Logistics School, he substantially deviated from Final Selection 

Criteria 4 and 5 and the Force Structure Plan; 

that the Commission strike the recommendation; and 

that the Commission find this change is consistent with the Final 

Selection Criteria and Force Structure Plan. 
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summary 
COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 1/2 

.1 5:54:49 PM 
Data As O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report c reated 04/19/2005 

Department : Army 
Scenario F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\K~~ Roberts\cobra 
R u n s \ ~ p r i l  13 05\AVLOG 4 -13 -05 \~v ia t i on  ~ o g  ( ~ u c k e r )  0 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 . c ~ ~  
Opt ion Pkg Name: ~ v i a t i o n  Log ( F t  Rucker) 
Std F c t r s  F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.S~~ 

S t a r t i n g  Year : 2006 
F ina l  year : 2009 
Payback Year : 2022 (13 Years) 

NPV i n  2025 ($K) : -77,359 
1 -~ i  me cos t  ($K) : 492,261 

Net cos ts  i n  2005 constant  D o l l a r s  ($K) 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

To ta l  Beyond 
---- ---- -.--- ---- ---- ---- 

M i  1 con 37,910 314,856 44,658 0 0 0 
397,424 0 

person 0 -379 -21,107 -45,326 -45,428 -45,428 
-157.668 -45.428 

Overhd 2,961 9,353 4,583 2,961 1,679 1,679 
23,217 1,679 

Movi ng 117 527 3,847 5 64 0 0 
5,055 0 

M i  s s i  o 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 

o the r  15,591 60,714 
80,045 890 

TOTAL 56,579 385,072 33,037 -40,898 -42,859 -42,859 
348,073 -42,859 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 
To ta l  

----- 

0 4 184 1 0 0 

0 7 3 00 34 0 0 

0 1 48 6 0 0 
5 5 

TOT 0 12 532 4 1 0 0 
585 

POSITIONS REALIGNED 
O f f  0 1 18 2 0 0 

2 1 
En1 0 10 303 34 0 0 

347 
Stu 0 18 1,556 215 0 0 

1,789 
C i  v 0 1 8 1  11 0 0 

93 
TOT 0 3 0 1,958 262 0 0 

Page 1 
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Summary 

Summary : -------- 
1. CR E&T 0062 -- Move t h e  Av ia t i on  Log school t o  Rucker. ~ h i s  proposal r e a l i g n s  
F t .  Eust is .  

2. Thi  s proposal i n c l  udes BPR personnel reduct ions resul  t i ng from consol i dat ions  
and BASOPS adjustments 
i n  t h e  popu la t ion  real ignments a t  t he  i n s t a l l a t i o n s  above. 
0 COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2/2 

Data AS o f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 
5:54:49 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\Ken Roberts\cobra 
Runs\April 13 OS\AVLOG 4-13 -05 \~v ia t i on  Log (Rucker) 04-13-05.CBR 
Opt ion Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log (Ft ~ u c k e r )  
Std F c t r s  F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Costs i n  2005 Constant D o l l a r s  (SK) 
2006 2007 2008 

~ 0 t a l  Beyond 

M i  1 con 37,910 314,856 44,658 
397,424 0 

person 0 265 8,774 
47,492 13,338 

Overhd 2.961 9.497 13.868 
64,135 12,176 

Movi ng 117 548 4,407 
5,698 0 

M i  s s i  o 0 0 0 
0 0 

Other 15,591 60,714 1,057 
80,045 890 

TOTAL 56,579 385,879 72,764 
594,794 26,403 

savings i n  2005 Constant D o l l a r s  (SK) 
2006 2007 2008 

To ta l  Beyond 

----- ------ 
M i  1 con 0 0 0 

0 0 
person 0 64 3 29,882 

205,160 58,766 
Overhd 0 144 9,285 

40,918 10,496 
Movi ng 0 2 0 5 60 

642 0 
M i  s s i  o 0 0 0 

0 0 
o the r  0 0 0 

0 0 

TOTAL 0 807 39,727 
246,721 69,262 

Page 2 
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M i  1 ConAs 
TOTAL COBRA MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ASSETS REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  

Data As o f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5:54:48 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. T R A I N I N G \ K ~ ~  Roberts\cobra 
Runs\April 13 05\AVLOG 4-13-05\Aviation Log (Rucker) 04-13-05.CBR 
o p t i o n  Pkg Name:   via ti on Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std F c t r s  ~ i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

~ l l  values i n  2005 constant  D o l l a r s  
Tota l  Mi lcon cos t  To ta l  

Base Name M i  1 con* Avoi dence Net cos ts  
- - - - - - - - - ------- ----------- - - - - - - - - - 
EUSTIS 0 0 0 
RUCKER 397,423,938 0 397,423,938 .............................................................................. 
To ta l  s : 397,423,938 0 397,423,938 

* A1 1 M i  I c o n  Costs i nc lude  Design, S i t e  Preparat ion, Contingency ~l anni ng , and 
SIOH Costs where app l icab le .  

0 COBRA MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ASSETS REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 2 
Data AS O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5:54:48 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. T R A I N I N G \ K ~ ~  Roberts\cobra 
Runs\April 13 05\AVLOG 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 \ ~ v i a t i o n  Log (Rucker) 04-13-05.cBR 
o p t i o n  Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log ( F t  Rucker) 
Std F c t r s  ~ i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

M i  I c o n  f o r  Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

~ l l  values i n  2005 constant  D o l l a r s  (BK) 
New New Using 

Rehab Rehab To ta l  
FAC T i t l e  UM M i  1 con Cost* Rehab 
TY Pe cos t *  cos t *  

- - - - - - - ----- ----- 
1711 ~ e n e r a l  Purpose I n s t r u c t i o n  Bui 1 d ing  $<,. SF 136,000 19,800 0 
oefau l  t 0 19,800 
1712 ~ p p l  i e d  I n s t r u c t i o n  B u i l d i n g  4,\3r$x % SF 1,690,000 278,030 0 
~ e f a u l  t 0 278,030 
2111 A i  r c r a f t  Maintenance Hangar .l' SF 210,000 38,721 0 
De fau l t  0 38,721 
6101 small  U n i t  Headquarters Bui 1 d i  ng SF 16,000 2,284 0 
De fau l t  0 2,284 
7213 Student Barracks SF 366,000 51.552 0 
De fau l t  0 51,552 
7220 D i  n i  ng Faci 1 i t y  
~ e f a u l  t 0 6,866 
8521 v e h i c l e  Parking , surfaced 
De fau l t  0 171 

........................... 

Const ruc t ion  Cost : 397,424 

Construct ion Cost Avoid: 0 

Mi lcon Cost: 397,424 w Page 1 

~ 0 t a 1  Net 
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COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 112 
Data AS Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\~LT COBRA\E&T 0062\~&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 

Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Starting Year : 2006 
Final Year : 2009 

Payback Year : 2054 (45 Years) 

NPV in 2025($~) : 131,249 

1-~ime Cost ($K) : 290,250 

Net costs in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 

2006 
- - - -  

MilCon 24,120 
person 0 

Overhd 2,579 
Moving 117 
Missio 0 

Other 15,591 

TOTAL 42,407 

2006 
- - - -  

POSITIONS ELIMINATED 

Off 0 

En1 0 
Civ 0 

TOT 0 

POSITIONS REALIGNED 
Off 0 

En1 0 

StU 0 
Civ 0 

TOT 0 

Beyond 
- - -. - - 

0 

-11,079 
-1,724 

0 

0 
1,127 - -.. 

1252,652 -11.677 

Total 

9 5 

1. CR E&T 0062 - -  Move the Aviation Log school to Rucker. This proposal realigns Ft. Eustis 

2. This proposal includes BPR personnel reductions resulting from consolidations and BASOPS adjustments 
in the population realignments at the installations above. 
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COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2/2 
Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\~y DocumentS\AL~ COBRA\E&T 0062 \ ~ & ~  0062 - Aviation ~ o g  (Rucker) 15 ~ u g  Of 

Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\co~RA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF & a-  
costs in 2005 Constant Dollars (SKI (PC \ 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total A Beyond 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  -.-. - - - -  - - - - -  -.---- !?/ 

MllC0n 24,120 175,346 0 0 0 0 199,466 0 1% 1 

person 0 656 4, 729 4,709 4,709 4,709 19,511 rJ 4 799 $3 
Overhd 2,579 6,432 11,034 10,016 9,006 9,006 48,074 (3;; 0 6 ; 
Moving 117 1,145 4,690 6 8 0 0 6,020 0 

Mlssio 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Other 15,591 60,858 1,127 1,127 1,127 1,127 80,956 $1,127 

TOTAL 42,407 244,438 21,580 15,920 14,841 14,841 354,028 14,841 

Savings in 2005 Constant Dollars 
2006 2007 
---. --.- 

MilCon 0 0 

person 0 410 

Overhd 0 393 

Moving 0 127 

Missio 0 0 

Other 0 0 

Total 
-.-.- 

0 

57,258 

43,315 

802 

0 

0 

Beyond 
-.---- I 

0 1 
15,788 , 
10,730 ; 

0 j 
0 / 

TOTAL 
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COBRA MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ASSETS REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2 w Data AS Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\ALT COBRA\E&T 0062\E&~ 0062 - Aviation ~ o g  (Rucker) 15 ~ u g  O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\~ocuments and ~ettings\obornj\~y ~ocuments\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\~RAC2005.SFF 

MilCon for Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

All values in 2005 Constant Dollars (SKI 

FAC Title 
- - - -  -----------------------------.---------.- 

1711 General Purpose Instruction Building 
1712 Applied Instruction Building 
2111 Aircraft Maintenance Hangar 
6101 Small Unit Headquarters Building 
7213 Student Barracks 
7220 Dining Facility 
8521 Vehicle Parking, Surfaced 

New 
UM y8 Mi.lCon 
--P- _. - - - _  
SF \@ 50,000 
SF 800,000 
SF 1 - 17,000 
SF ''> 16.000 
SF ~366,000 
SF @ 15, 000 
SY J 4,000 

New Using Rehab 
Cost* Rehab Type 
- - - - -  i - - - - -  - - - - - - -  
7,279 \'+ ' ;)$ o Default 

131,612 7,7' %\ o Default 
3,134 3q'P 0 Default 
2,284 J o Default 

0 Default 
171 J o Default 

Rehab 
cost* 
- - - - -  

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Total 
cost* 
- - - - -  
7,279 

131,612 
3,134 
2,284 
51,552 
3,433 
171 

Total Construction Cost: 199,466 
- Construction Cost Avoid: 0 
---.--------------.--------------------- 

Total Net Milcon Cost: 199,466 

All MilCon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, Contingency Planning, and SIOH Costs where applicable. 
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One-time costs First run Corrected 
MILCON 397,424 (A) 199,466 
Civ 3,589 3,534 

Rif (574) 
Retire (144) 
PCS (1,980) 
PPP (390) 
RITA (457) 
Unemployment (44) 

Freight 66 1 71 2 

IT 1,036 1,056 
Prog Mgt 7,779 6,547 
Mothball 707 707 
Mil PCS 4,792 1,954 
Environ 420 420 
Other 75,853 (6) 75,853 
A, MILCON: GP Instruction ($19.8M), Applied Instruct ($278.0M), Aircraft Maint Hanger ($38.7M), Unit 

HQ ($2.3M), Student barracks ($51.6M), Dining Fac ($6.7M), Parking ($.2M). 
6. Other: RCI ($5.6M), support facilities ($70.3M). 

Savinas 4/28/05 811 5/05 
Steady-state savings $69,262 $26,519 
Steady-state costs 26.403 14.841 
Net savings $42,859 $ 1  1,678 
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C4 - Erroneous costs 

C5 - Overstated NPV and payback period 
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--  

MISSION - A. Damp to 
training devices 

COST - armr in original 
COmpuUbOn. 

Eustia = 33rd 
Ruoksr = 28th 

Psybnck incmwa from 13 
yearn t0 45 y8al'S. 

8. Officer t i i M  training 
ma no owrhp with 
enlisted mechanic 
training. 

8. Lhib overlap in 
COUMS; savings in 

A. an argument overall 
miliry value not 
COIU~MWI~ n lee ia a 
maior receiver at 36". 

Savings 
Steady-state savings 
Steady-state costs 

Net savings 

Militan/ Value 
Army is creating CSS at Ft Lee although they are #36. Eustis (33), Redstone 
(30) and APG (18) are all higher but are moving to Lee. 
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With corrected 

et Implementation 

Net Present Value at ($77.4M) +$131.2 M 
2025 

One-time costs First run Corrected 

MILCON 397,424 (A) 199,466 

Civ 3,589 3,534 
Rif (574) 
Retire (144) 
PCS (1,980) 
PPP (390) 
RITA (457) 
Unemployment (44) 

Freight 661 71 2 

IT 1,036 1,056 
Prog Mgt 7,779 6,547 
Mothball 707 707 
Mil PCS 4,792 1,954 
Environ 420 420 
Other 75,853 (B) 75,853 
A, MILCON: GP Instruction ($19.8M), Applied Instruct ($278.0M), Aircraft Maint Hanger ($38.7M), Unit 

HQ ($2.3M), Student barracks ($51.6M), Dining Fac ($6.7M), Parking ($.2M). 
B. Other: RCI ($5.6M), support facilities ($70.3M). 

Savinas 4/28/05 811 5/05 

Steady-state savings $69,262 $26,519 
Steady-state costs 26.403 14.841 

Net savings $42,859 $11,678 
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Qv MILCON chanae Oriainal 6 K )  Scrubbed ($K) Delta ft2(000) 

GP lnstruction Bldg 

Applied lnstruction Bldg 

Hanger 

Small HQ 

Student Barracks 
Dining Fac 

Parking 

Total 

Other: RCI ($5.6M), support facilities ($70.3M). 

4/28/05 811 5/05 
Steady-state savings $69,262 $26,519 

Steady-state costs 26,403 14,841 

Net savings $42,859 $1 1,678 
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Manpower 

Eustis Rucker 

Mission Savinqs Mission Increase 

Officer -22 -9 +13 

EM -444 -95 +349 

Civilians -93 -55 +38 +42 
Students -1 791 +I791 

Total Mil -2257 

Total Civ -93 

Issue - Full-scale training aids very delicate. Last time one was moved it was 
out of commission for several weeks. Cost of moving does not include added 
expense. 
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Officer 

EM 

Civilians 
Students 

Total Mil 

Total Civ 

Manpower 

Eustis Rucker 

Mission Savinas Mission Increase 

-22 -9 +13 

-444 -95 +349 

-93 -55 +38 +42 
-1 791 +1791 

Error in the COBRA rules resulted in excessive manpower savings being 
recognized. After correction, military manpower savings of 530 reduced to 104. 
Civilian savings still in question. Net change in military personnel savings = 
$43.OM per year. Net change in total savings = $42.7. Original total savings = 
$69.3M/year. New savings = $26.5M/year. 
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COBRA Data 

Job Impact at Affected Bases 

Air Reserve Station 

Other OSD Recommendations 
***See Appendix - Alphabetical Listing of Bases 

DoD Description ;Realign Fo 

COBRA Data 

Job Impact at Affected Bases 

VA -2,262 -148 

Other OSD Recommendations 
**See Appendix - Alphabetical Listing of Bases 

Page 76 of 139 
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Draft Deliberative Document -- For Discussion Purposes Only -- Do Not Release Under FOIA 

BRAC 2005 - TABS Proposal Information 
Management System (PIMS) 

Candidate Recommendation Summary E&T-0062 2 I -AP~-05 

Proposal #: 37 
Name: LTC John Vignali 
Proposal Title: Aviation Log to Rucker 
General Description: Realign Fort Eustis by relocating the Aviation Logistics School and consolidating it with the 
Aviation 

Justification: 
location. 

courses 

value, 

future 

Center and School at Fort Rucker. 

This recommendation consolidates Aviation training and doctrine development at a single 

Consolidating Aviation Logistics training with the Aviation Center and School fosters consistency, 
standardization and training proficiency. It consolidates both Aviation skill level I producing 

at one location, which allows the Army to reduce the total number of Military Occupational Skills 
(MOS) training locations (lessening the TRADOC footprint). Additionally, it enhances military 

supports the Army's force structure plan, and maintains sufficient surge capability to address 

unforeseen requirements. It improves training capabilities while eliminating excess capacity at 
institutional training installations. This provides the same or better level of service at a reduced 

cost. 

i s t o r v  Narrative 
Block: 

This recommendation supports Army Transformation by collocating institutional training, MTOE 
units, RDTE organizations and other TDA units in large numbers on single installations to support 
force stabilization and engage training. 

27 July 2004- Mr. McCullough - Alternative Corpus Joint opportunities 

Proposal accepted by E&T and subcontracted to TABS for analysis. 
12116104 Submitted to Mr. Davenport - Legal review 

This proposal was accepted as a Candidate recommendation and submitted to OSD by 

on 0311 1/05 changing the original OSD Tracking number from USA-0137 to E&T- 0062 

Installation From 

EUSTIS 
EUSTIS 
EUSTIS 
EUSTIS 
EUSTIS 
EUSTIS 

BRAC Principles: 

Transformational 
Options: 

Installation To Units Descri~tion Total Mil Total CIV Total POP 

RUCKER SCH LOG SCH 453 115 568 
RUCKER SCH LOG SCH 1 0 1 
RUCKER NCO ACAD (AVLOG) 122 0 122 
RUCKER CTRRD&ECENTER 7 207 214 
RUCKER AVN LOG SCH FT EUSTl 1,559 0 1,559 
RUCKER AVN LOG SCH FT EUSTl 110 0 110 

Total: 2,252 322 2,574 

Recruit and Train 

50 Collocate institutional training, MTOE units, RDTE organizations and other 
TDA units in large numbers on single installations to support force 
stabilization and enhance training. Army 

Operational Impact: Promotes training effectiveness and functional efficiencies by consolidating institutional Aviation 
training at one primary location. 
This candidate recommendation considers essential manning, training, organizing, equipping, and 

w sustaining requirements, as well as approved transformational initiatives to ensure the Army and 
Department of Defense have the capabilities necessary to support the force structure plan. This' 
candidate recommendation considered the stationing requirements of affected units, probable 

end- 
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strength, and anticipated funding levels listed in the force structure plan, and the configuration of 
existing facilities to determine actual unit and functional stationing requirements. 

This candidate recommendation enhances the military value of the Army by improving force 

training and readiness. It moves activities from a lower Military Value installation (Fort Eustis #33) 
to 

Draft Deliberative Document -- For Discussion Purposes Only -- Do Not Release Under FOIA Page 1 of 3 
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Candidate Recommendation Summary E&T-0062 2 I -AP~-05 

Capacitv Impact: 

force 

possible 

sustainment 

-of 

in 

Statistics: 

a higher ranked one (Fort Rucker #28) on Army's military value evaluation for overall capability. 

attached Army installations Military Value rankings. 

It uses excess training capacity at Fort Rucker while creating space for additional TDA activities at 
Fort Eustis (better utilizing each installations capabilities), which improves the current and future 
mission capabilities and the impact on operational readiness of the Department of Defense's total 

The consolidation of the Aviation training at Fort Rucker ensures the Army has the surge capability 
necessary to accommodate unforeseen requirements for both institutional training and for future 
force structure changes. By leaving Fort Eustis, the Army has created space for additional 
activities, such as operational units and other TDA activities. This recommendation has taken 
advantage of excess Aircraft Maintenance Hangar, Unit Headquarters Building, Enlisted 
Unaccompanied Personnel Housing, Dining Facility, Vehicle Parking space at Fort Rucker. 

This consolidation of institutional training with other TDA units at a single installation promotes 

stabilization and creates future stationing alternatives at reduced costs. Reduced costs are 

due to cross installation assignments, an overall smaller footprint, which requires fewer 

dollars and a smaller Army recap program. This recommendation will also improve the condition 

facilities while creating cost and manpower savings through consolidation of mission and functions 

instructors and school support elements in the institutional training area. 

See attached Army installations capacity analysis chart. 

NPV($K): -77,359 I -Time Cost($K): 492,261 Closure(Acres): 0 
PB (yrs): 13 New Milcon(SF): 2,448,000 Shutdown(SF): 1,571,000 

Armv BRAC Objectives: 
lnst Training Education 2: Consolidate, collocate, or disperse training to enhance coordination, doctrine 
development, training effectiveness, and improve operational and functional efficiencies. 
lnst Training Education 3: Optimize the capacity to train the entire range of military and civilian skills. 

Economic Impact (6): 
Installation From 
EUSTIS 

Indirect Fr Direct Fr Installation To 
2,590 2.410 RUCKER 

Indirect To Direct To 
1,812 2,008 

Comments: Assuming no economic recovery, this recommendation could result in a maximum potential 
reduction of 5000 jobs (2410 direct jobs and 2590 indirect jobs) over the 2006-201 1 period in the 
Virginia Beach-Norfolk-Newport News metropolitan statistical area, which is 0.51 percent of 
economic area employment. 

Local Area Impacts (7): 
Risk of Move: Army High 
LA1 Items: Child Care 

Transportation 
Medical 
Population 
Employment 

Comments: A review of community attributes revealed no significant issues regarding the ability of the local 
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Candidate Recommendation Summary E&T-0062 

Environmental lm~acts (8): force, including the impact on joint war-fighting, training and readiness. 
El Items: 
Comment: Other installations were considered, but not found cost effective. This recommendation improves 

the 

fosters 

-his recommendation has no impact on air quality; cultural, archeological, or tribal resources; 
Army's training and readiness capability by providing Aviation training at one location, which 
dredging; land use constraints or sensitive resource areas; marine ,mammals, resources, or 
consistency, standardization and training proficiency. It also facilitates task force stabilization. 
sanctuaries; noise; threatened and endangered species or critical habitat; waste management; 

water 
resources; or wetlands. This recommendation will require National Environmental Policy Act 

documentation at Fort Rucker. The approximately $400K cost of that action was included in the 
payback calculation. This recommendation does not otherwise impact the costs of environmental 
restoration, waste management, and environmental compliance activities. 

Review Status: 

*** End of Report **" 
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Candidate #E&T 0062 

I Candidate Recommendation: Realign Fort Eustis by relocating the Aviation Logistics School 
and consolidating it with the Aviation Center and School at Fort Rucker. 

Justification 

J Single Service activity Consolidation 
J Consolidates aviation logistics training & doctrine 

development with the aviation center & school 
J Promotes training effectiveness and functional 

efficiencies 
J Lowest One-Time Cost among alternatives 

Payback 
J One-Time Cost: $492.2M 
J Net Implementation Cost: $348.1 M 
J Annual Recurring Savings: $42.8M 
J Payback Period 13 years 
J NPV: (savings) $77.3M 

Military Value 
J Fort Eustis 3ISt of 99 
J Fort Rucker 28th of 99 

J Improves Military Value by moving an activity 
from a lower Military Value installation (Fort 
Eustis) to a higher ranked one (Fort Rucker) 

J Military Value is Army and not SST Data 

Impacts 
J Criterion 6: -5000 jobs (2,410 direct, 2,590 

indirect); 0.48% 
J Criterion 7: Child Care, Transportation, Medical 

Health, Population Center, and Employment 
Issues. No lmpediments 

J Criterion 8: No lmpediments 

Draft Deliberative Document - For Discussion Purposes Only - Do Not Release Under FOlA 

J Strategy 

J COBRA 

J Capacity Analysis I Data Verification (On going) 

J Military Value Analysis I Data Verification (On going) 

JCSG Recommended 

J Criteria 6-8 Analysis 

De-conflicted wlJCSGs 

De-conflicted wlservices 
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2 1 -Apr-05 

Recommendation Supporting Information 
Aviation Log to Rucker 

Competing Recommendations and Other Information: 
There are no competing recommendations. 

Force Structure Capabilities: 
This recommendation ensures that the Department will retain the necessary capabilities to 
support the Force Structure Plan. Retained capacity at the Fort Rucker for institutional 
training facilities is 998,000 SF. This includes; General purpose Instructional, Applied 
Instructional and General Administrative Buildings. The addition of the Air Defense 
Artillery Center and School as this recommendation proposes would require MILCON of 
2,336,000 SF; additionally, there are 1,142 acres available for new construction which is 
sufficient to meet the requirements of this candidate recommendation. 

MVA Results: 
This candidate recommendation enhances the military value of the Army by improving 
force 
structure training and readiness. It moves activities from a lower Military Value 

installation 
(Fort Eustis #33) to a higher ranked one (Fort Rucker #28) on Army's military value 

evaluation for overall capability. See attached Army installations Military Value 
rankings. 

It uses excess training capacity at Fort Rucker while creating space for additional TDA 
activities at Fort Eustis (better utilizing each installations capabilities), which improves 
the 
current and h r e  mission capabilities and the impact on operational readiness of the 
Department of Defense's total force, including the impact on joint war-fighting, training 
and 
readiness. 

Other installations were considered, but not found cost effective. This recommendation 
improves the Army's training and readiness capability by providing Aviation training at 
one 
location, which fosters consistency, standardization and training proficiency. It also 
facilitates task force stabilization. 

Capacity Analysis Results: 
The consolidation of the Aviation training at Fort Rucker ensures the Army has the surge 
capability necessary to accommodate unforeseen requirements for both institutional 
training and for future force structure changes. By leaving Fort Eustis, the Army has 
created space for additional activities, such as operational units and other TDA activities. 
This recommendation has taken advantage of excess Aircraft Maintenance Hangar, Unit 
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Headquarters Building, Enlisted Unaccompanied Personnel Housing, Dining Facility, 
Vehicle Parking space at Fort Rucker. 

This consolidation of institutional training with other TDA units at a single installation 
promotes force stabilization and creates future stationing alternatives at reduced costs. 

Draft Deliberative Documc~it -- For Discussion Purpo~es  Only -- Do Not Kelcaw I!nder FOlA Page 1 of 2 
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Recommendation #120, Aviation Logistics School (E&T-5) 

The community surrounding Fort Eustis expressed the belief that there is no potential 
synergy in the consolidation of the Aviation Logistics School and the Aviation School 
since one was for flight training of officers and the other for training of maintenance 
enlisted personnel. They were concerned that the move of the school would result in 
degradation of training and damage to training devices in transit. They questioned the 
ability of Fort Rucker to sustain the school either because of inadequate infrastructure on 
post or an inadequate instructor candidate pool off-post. Finally, they maintained that the 
costs are understated and the savings overstated in the DOD proposal. 
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Aviation Logistics School 

Issue: Potential for the commission to retain the Aviation Logistics School at Ft Eustis, - 
VA and not consolidate it with the Aviation Center and School at Fort Rucker, AL. 

The move of the U. S. Army Aviation Logistics School (USAALS) to Fort Rucker 
requires significant up-front investment in military construction (MILCON). 
The payback period for the recommendation using the Commission's MILCON 
cost data exceeds 100 years vice the DoD data for a payback period after 13 years 

Key Points: 

This recommendation consolidates all Army aviation training and doctrine in one 
location. 

Due to an error in determining personnel savings the recommendation resulted in 
producing an NPV costs vice NPV savings. 

DoD Position: The consolidation of USAALS with the Army Aviation Center and 
School at Fort Rucker, AL, completes the consolidation of all Army aviation training and 
doctrine development at a single location. The consolidation enables Active, National 
Guard and Reserve aviation specialties (attack and lift pilots, medical evacuation, 
logisticians, and maintenance personnel) to train together, build cohesion and better 
simulate the environment seen during wartime. The consolidation directly supports the 
Army's aviation transformation to a modular design and the stabilization of Soldiers and 
their families by further integrating institutional training functions on the same 
installation, key objectives outlined in the Army Campaign Plan. This recommendation 
allows the Army to consolidate aviation doctrine, organizations, training, materiel, 
leadership and education, personnel, and facilities (DOTMLPF) at one installation. This 
will enable a continuous cycle of innovation, experimentation, experience, and change to 
improve capabilities and provide dominant land power to the Joint force now and in the 
future. 

The recommendation produces a $7.7 million a year savings after the implementation 
period. The savings are an additional benefit of a recommendation whose value to the 
military is not economic, but truly transformational. 

Impact to DoD: The recommendation will enhance Army Aviation doctrinal 
development, training standardization, training proficiency and training management for . 

all aviation specialties. Deletion of this recommendation by the commission will negate 
those gains. 
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Deltas 
COBRA PERSONNEL/SF/SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS DELTAS REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  

Data AS O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5:54:48 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario ~ i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\K~~ ~ o b e r t s \ c o b r a  
~ u n s \ ~ p r i l  13 O ~ \ A V L O G  4 -13 -05 \~v ia t i on  ~ o g  ( ~ u c k e r )  0 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 . c ~ ~  
Option Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std F c t r s  F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base 
---- 
EUSTIS 
RUCKER 
----- 
TOTAL 

Base 
---- 
EUSTIS 
RUCKER 

TOTAL 

Base ---- 
EUSTIS 
RUCKER ----- 
TOTAL 

Base 
---- 
EUSTIS 
RUCKER 
----- 
TOTAL 

Base ---- 
EUSTIS 
RUCKER 
----- 
TOTAL 

Base 
---- 
EUSTIS 
RUCKER 
----- 
TOTAL 

Base ---- 
EUSTIS 
RUCKER 
----- 

personnel 
S t a r t *  F i  n i  sh* change %change ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- 

\ 
11,631 9,221 -2,410 -21% 
7,799 9,807 2,008 26% ,& kbL 

------------- ------------- ------------- ------- 9p : 
19,430 19,028 -402 - 2% 

h no1" 
Square Footage Y -  

s t a r t  F i  n i  sh change %change chg/per ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
12,508,000 10,937,000 -1,571,000 -13% 652 

2,448,000 26% 1,219 9,415,000 11,863,000 ~8 . "  
------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- Jd- 

21,923,000 22,800,000 877,000 4% -2,181 o - ~  fl -7 l*;'$ 
Base Operations support (2005$) 

S t a r t *  F in i sh*  change %change chg/per ?) ,b" 
------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 

51,942,885 46,243,193 -5,699,693 -11% 2,365 
34,768,197 38,618,759 3,850,562 11 1,918 ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
86,711,083 84,861,952 -1,849,131 

0" J 
-2% 4,600 h,qp .. /'p 

susta i  nment (2005$) 3 
s t a r t  F i  n i  sh change %change chg/per ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 

22,735,900 19,880,280 -2,855,620 -13%' 1,185 
17,782,270 22,567,513 4,785,243 27% 2,383 

------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 
40,518,170 42,447,793 1,929,623 5% -4,800 

~ e c a p i  tal i z a t i  on (2005$) 
s t a r t  ~i n i  sh change %change chg/Per ------------- ------------- ------------- ------- -------- 

p l a n t  ~ e p l  acement v a l  ue (20058) 
s t a r t  F i n i s h  change %change c h g / ~ e r  

Page 1 
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Deltas 
TOTAL 3,321,078,620 3,485,758,743 164,680,123 5% -409,652 
UCOBRA PERSONNEL/SF/SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS DELTAS REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 2 

Data AS O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5:54:48 PM 

Department : Army 
scenar io F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\Ken ~ober t s \Cobra  
Runs\April 13 05\AVLOG 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 \ ~ v i a t i o n  Log ( ~ u c k e r )  04-13-05.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log ( F t  Rucker) 
Std F C t r S  F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

* " S t a r t "  and "F in ish"  values f o r  personnel and BOS both i nc lude  t h e  Pro rammed E I n s t a l  1 a t i  on Populat ion (non-BRAC) changes, so t h a t  on1 y changes a t t  r i  u t a b l  e 
t o  t h e  BRAC a c t i o n  a re  r e f l e c t e d  i n  t h e  "Change" columns o f  t h i s  repo r t .  

Page 2 
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1/9 
TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT D E T A I L  REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - P a g e  

D a t a  AS O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, R e p o r t  created 0 4 / 1 9 / 2 0 0 5  
5 : 5 4 : 4 9  PM 

D e p a r t m e n t  : A r m y  
S c e n a r i o  F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. T R A I N I N G \ K ~ ~  R o b e r t s \ c o b r a  
R u n s \ A p r i l  1 3  05\AVLOG 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 \ A v i a t i o n  L o g  ( R u c k e r )  04 -13 -05 .CBR 
O p t i o n  P k g  Name: A v i a t i o n  L o g  ( F t  R u c k e r )  
S t d  F c t r s  ~ i l e  : D: \A rmy  COBRA 6 .10 \BRAC2005.SFF 

ONE-TIME COSTS 2006 
2 0 1 1  Tota l  
----- ($K)----- - - - - 
---- ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 

M I  LCON 3 7 , 9 1 0  
0 3 9 7 , 4 2 4  
O&M 

C I V  SALARY 
C i v  R I F  

0 5 74 
c i v  R e t i  r e  

0 144 
C I V  MOVING 

P e r  D i e m  
0 249 1 
0 

Home P u r c h  
o \Go 

HHG 
0 

M i  sc 
0 90 

H o u s e  H u n t  
0 191 

PPP 
0 3 9 0  

R I T A  
0 457 

FREIGHT 
P a c  k i  ng 

0 
F r e i g h t  

0 5 2 1  
veh i c les  

0 0 
-unempl oyment 
0 44 

OTHER 
1nfo T e c h  

0 1 , 0 3 6  
P r o g  M a n a g e  

0 7.779 
supt contrac 

0 0 
M o t h b a l l  

0 7 0 7  
1 - ~ i m e  M O W  

0 0 
M I L  PERSONNEL 

M I L  MOVING 
page 1 
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Per Diem 
0 70 7 

POV M i les  
0 5 7 I 

HHG 
0 

M i  sc 
0 
OTHER 
~l i m  PCS 

0 3,344 
OTHER 

HAP / RSE 
0 274 

Envi ronmenta 
0 420 

M i  sn Contract  
0 0 

1-Time o the r  
0 75.853 

Detai 1 
2 6 1 

0 TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 
2/9 

Data As O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report c reated 04/19/2005 
5:54:49 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario. F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\Ken ~ o b e r t s \ c o b r a  
Runs\April 13 O ~ \ A V L O G  4-13-05\Aviation ~ o g  ( ~ u c k e r )  0 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 . c ~ ~  
Opt ion Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std F C t r S  F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

RECURRINGCOSTS 
2011 To ta l  
----- ($K)----- 
---- ----- 
O&M 

Sustai nment 
4,785 23,407 

Recap 
3,540 17,315 

BOS 
3,850 14,927 
c i v  s a l a r y  

10,839 37,137 
TRICARE 

890 3.498 
MIL PERSONNEL 
o f f  s a l a r y  

2,499 6,248 
En1 s a l a r y  

0 0 
House ~ l l o w  

0 0 
OTHER 

M i  s s i  on A c t i  v 
0 0 

M i  sc Recur 
0 0 
TOTAL RECUR 
26,403 102,533 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
Beyond 

Page 2 
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TOTAL COST 
26,403 594,794 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
2011 T o t a l  
----- ($K)-----  
---- ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 

MILCON 
0 0 
O&M 

1 - ~ i m e  Move 
0 0 
M I L  PERSONNEL 

M i l  M o v i n g  
0 642 
OTHER 

E n v i  r o n m e n t a l  
0 0 

1 - T i m e  O t h e r  
0 0 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 
0 642 

RECURRINGSAVES 
2011 T o t a l  ----- ($K)-----  
---- ----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
0 0 
O&M 

- 

S u s t a i  n m e n t  
2,856 11,132 

R e c a p  
1 ,941  7,567 

BOS 
5,700 22,219 

C i v  sa lary  
3.657 12.468 , - -  
MIL PERSONNEL 

O f f  sa lary  
23,620 83,044 

En1 salary 
28,098 96,118 

~ o u s e  ~ l l o w  . 
3,391 13,530 
OTHER 

P r o c u r e m e n t  
0 0 

M i s s i o n  A c t i v  

M i  sc R e c u r  
0 0 
TOTAL RECUR 
69,262 246,079 

TOTAL SAVINGS 
69,262 246,721 
0 
3/9 

56,579 
26,403 

2006 

---- 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2006 
B e y o n d  ---- 
------ 

0 
0 

0 
2,856 

0 
1 ,941  

0 
5,700 
0 

3,657 

0 
23,620 

0 
28,098 

0 
3,391 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
69,262 

0 
69,262 

TOTAL 

D a t a  AS o f  

D e t a i  1 

COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page  

04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, R e p o r t  created 04/19/2005 

p a g e  3 
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Detai 1 
Department : ~ r m y  w Scenario F i  1 e : J :\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\TNST. TRAINING\Ken Roberts\Cobra 
Runs\April 13 OS\AVLOG 4-13-05\Aviation Loq (Rucker) 04-13-05.CBR .- - 
Opt ion Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log ( ~ t  Rucker) 
Std F C t r S  ~ i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

ONE-TIME NET 
2011 To ta l  
----- ($K)----- 
---- ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 

MILCON 
0 397,424 
o&M 
c i  v Re t i  r/RIF 

0 7 18 
C iv  Moving 

0 3,488 
1nfo  Tech 

0 1,036 
o the r  

0 8,531 
MIL PERSONNEL 

M i l  Moving 
0 3,875 
OTHER 

HAP / RSE 
0 274 

Envi ronmental 
0 420 

M i  sn Contract  
0 0 

1-Time o the r  
0 75,853 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 
0 491,199 

RECURRING NET 
2011 To ta l  
----- ($K)----- 
---- ----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
0 0 
O&M 

Sustai  nment 
1,930 12,275 

Recap 
1,599 9,748 

BOS 
-1,849 -7,293 
c i v  s a l a r y  

7,181 24,669 
TRICARE 
890 3,498 
MIL PERSONNEL 

2006 

---- 

37,910 

0 

0 

117 

2,845 

0 

0 

420 

0 

15,171 

56,463 

2006 
Beyond 
---- 
------ 

0 
0 

6 7 
1,930 
49 
1,599 
0 

~ i l  s a l a r y  0 -538 
-49,218 -172,914 -49,218 
House ~1 low 0 -72 

-3,391 -13,530 -3,391 
OTHER 

procurement 0 0 
- - 
Miss ion A c t i v  0 0 
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Detai 1 
0 0 0 w M i  sc Recur o o o o o 
0 0 0 
TOTAL RECUR 116 6,726 -21,692 -42,978 -42,859 
-42,859 -143,546 -42,859 

TOTAL NET COST 56,579 385,072 33,037 -40,898 -42,859 
-42,859 348,073 -42,859 
0 COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 4/9 

Data As O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 
5:54:49 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario F i l e  : I:\PROPOSAL DEvELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\K~~ ~ober t s \Cobra  
~ u n s \ ~ p r i l  13 O~\AVLOG 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 \ ~ v i a t i o n  Log ( ~ u c k e r )  04-13-05.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std FCtrS F i l e  :  army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
ONE-TIME COSTS 2006 
2011 To ta l  ----- ($K)-----  

- ---- ---- 
CONSTRUCTION 

MILCON 
0 0 
o&M 

C I V  SALARY 
C iv  RIFs 

0 5 74 
C iv  Re t i  r e  

0 144 
C I V  MOVING 

per Diem 
0 249 

POV M i l e s  
0 14 

Home Purch 
0 1,087 

HHG 
0 349 
~i sc 

0 90 
House Hunt 

0 191  
PPP 

0 3 90 
RITA 

0 457 
FREIGHT 

Pac k i  ng 
0 140 

F re igh t  
0 521 

vehi  c l  es 
0 0 

unempl oyment 
0 44 
OTHER 

1n fo  Tech 
0 449 

6 391 

1,725 1,294 
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D e t a i  1 
0 0 S u u t  C o n t  rac 

O M o t h b a l l  
0 

0 7 0 7  
1 - ~ i m e  Move 

0 0 
M I L  PERSONNEL 

M I L  MOVING 
p e r  D i e m  

0 7 0 
POV M i l e s  0 

OTHER 

OTHER 
HAP / RSE 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 
E n v i  ronmental 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 
M i  sn C o n t r a c t  0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 
1 - T i m e  other 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 2 , 3 0 0  1 , 8 8 2  7 ,373  1 , 7 9 8  0 
0 1 3 , 3 5 4  
0 COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6 .10 )  - Page 5/9  

D a t a  AS O f  04/19/2005 5 :54 :19  PM, R e p o r t  created 04 /19 /2005  
5 : 5 4 : 4 9  PM 

D e p a r t m e n t  : Army 
S c e n a r i o  F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\Ken R o b e r t s \ c o b r a  
R u n s \ A p r i l  1 3  O~\AVLOG 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 \ A v i a t i o n  L o g  (Rucker )  04-13-05.CBR 
O p t i o n  P k g  Name:   via ti on L o g  ( F t  R u c k e r )  
S t d  F C t r S  ~ i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.1O\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base:  EUSTIS, VA 
RECURRINGCOSTS 
2011 T o t a l  
----- ($K)----- 
---- ----- 
O&M 

S u s t a i  nment 
0 0 

Recap  
0 0 

BOS 
0 0 
c i v  salary 

0 0 

(51281) 
2006 2007 2008 
Beyond  
---- - - - - ---- 

TRICARE 
0 0 
M I L  PERSONNEL 
o f f  sal  ary 

0 0 
En1 salary 

0 0 
House  ~l l o w  

Page 6 

DCN: 11859



D e t a i  1 
OTHER w ~i ssion A C ~ ~ V  
0 0 

M i  sc R e c u r  
0 0 
TOTAL RECUR 
0 0 

TOTAL COSTS 
0 13,354 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
2011 Tota l  ----- ($K)- - - - -  
---- ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 

M I  LCON 
0 0 
O&M 

1 - T i m e  Move 
0 0 
M I L  PERSONNEL 

M i l  M o v i n g  
0 642 
OTHER 

E n v i  r o n m e n t a l  
0 0 

1 - T i m e  O t h e r  
0 0 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 
0 642 

w RECURRINGSAVES 
2011 T o t a l  
----- ($K)----- 
---- ----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
0 0 
O&M 

S u s t a i  n m e n t  
2,856 11,132 

R e c a p  
1 ,941  7,567 

BOS 
5,700 22,219 

C i v  S a l a r y  
3,657 12,468 
M I L  PERSONNEL 

O f f  salary 
1,250 4,249 

En1 S a l a r y  
7,828 26,821 

H o u s e  ~l l o w  
2,660 10,451 
OTHER 

P r o c u r e m e n t  
0 0 

M i  s s i  on A c t i  v 
0 0 

M i  sc R e c u r  
0 0 
TOTAL RECUR -' 25,891 94,907 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

2,300 
0 

2006 

---- 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

2006 
B e y o n d  ---- 
------ 

0 
0 

0 
2,856 

0 
1,941 
0 

5,700 
0 

3,657 

0 
1,250 

0 
7,828 

0 
2,660 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
25,891 
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Detai 1 

TOTAL SAVINGS 0 351 18,095 25,321 25,891 
25,891 95,550 25,891 
0 COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 6/9 

Data AS O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 
5:54:50 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\KcJn ~ o b e r t s \ c o b r a  
~ u n s \ ~ p r i l  13 05\AVLOG 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 \ ~ v i a t i o n  ~ o g  (Rucker) 0 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 . c ~ ~  
Option Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log ( F t  ~ u c k e r )  
Std F c t r s  ~ i l e  : D : \ ~ r m y  COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
ONE-TIME NET 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
2011 To ta l  
----- ($K)----- - - - - - - - - - - - - ---- ---- 
---- ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 
O&M 

c i v  Ret i r /RIF  0 5 7 591 69 0 
0 7 18 

C iv  Moving 
0 3,488 

1nfo  Tech 
0 449 
Other 

0 7,040 
MIL PERSONNEL 

M i l  Moving 
0 1,016 
OTHER 

HAP / RSE 
0 0 

Envi ronmental 
0 0 

M i  sn c o n t r a c t  
0 0 

1-Time o the r  
0 0 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 2,300 1,862 6,813 1,736 0 
0 12,711 

RECURRING NET 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
2011 To ta l  ~ e y o n d  ----- ($K)----- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---- 

FAM HOUSE OPS 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 
O&M 

Sustai nment 0 -39 -2,526 -2,856 -2,856 
-2,856 -11,132 -2,856 

Recap 0 -26 -1,717 -1,941 -1,941 
-1,941 -7,567 -1,941 

BOS O - 78 -5.042 -5,700 -5,700 
- 5,700 -22,219 - 5,700 
C iv  Salary 0 -33 -1,662 -3,458 -3,657 

-3,657 -12,468 -3,657 
TRICARE 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 

d(lP MIL PERSONNEL 
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Detai 1 
M i l  Salary 0 -82 -4,188 

-9,078 -31,070 -9,078 
House A ~ ~ O W  O -71 -2,399 

-2,660 -10,451 -2,660 
OTHER 

Procurement 0 0 0 
0 0 0 
Mission A c t i v  0 0 0 

0 0 0 
M i  sc Recur 0 0 0 

0 0 0 
TOTAL RECUR 0 - 3 3 1  -17,535 
-25,891 -94,907 -25,891 

TOTAL NET COST 2,300 1,531 -10,722 -23,523 -25,891 
-25,891 -82,196 -25,891 
0 COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 7/9 

Data AS O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 
5:54:50 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. T R A I N I N G \ K ~ ~  Roberts\cobra 
Runs\April 1 3  05\AVLOG 4-13-05 \~v ia t ion  ~ o g  (Rucker) 0 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 . c ~ ~  
Option Pkg Name: Av ia t ion  Log ( F t  Rucker) 
Std Fc t rs  ~ i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
ONE-TIME COSTS 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
2011 Tota l  ----- ($K)----- - - - - ---- ---- ---- ---- 

CONSTRUCTION 
j MILCON 

0 397,424 
O&M 

C I V  SALARY 
Civ  RIFS 

0 0 
Civ  Ret i  r e  

0 0 
C I V  MOVING 

Per ~ i e m  
0 0 

POV Mi les  
0 0 

Home Purch 
0 0 

HHG 
0 0 

House Hunt 
0 0 

PPP 
0 0 

RITA 
0 0 

FREIGHT 
pac k i  ng 

0 0 
F re igh t  

0 0 
veh ic les  0 0 
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0 0 
J O~nempl oyment 

0 
OTHER 

1nfo Tech 
0 587 

prog Manage 
0 1,490 

Supt Contrac 
0 0 

Moth b a l l  

1 - ~ i m e  Move 
0 0 
MIL PERSONNEL 

M I L  MOVING 
per Diem 

0 0 
POV Mi les  

0 0 
HHG 

0 0 
M i  sc 

0 0 
OTHER 

E l i m  PCS 
0 2,859 
OTHER 

HAP / RSE 
0 274 

Envi ronmental 
0 420 

M i  sn Contract 
0 0 

1-Time other  
0 75,853 

Detai 1 

0 0 

0 COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 8/9 
Data AS O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report Created 04/19/2005 

5:54:50 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\K~~ Roberts\Cobra 
Runs\April 1 3  OS\AVLOG 4-13-05 \~v ia t ion  Log (Rucker) 04-13-05.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Av ia t ion  Log ( F t  ~ u c k e r )  
Std Fc t rs  ~ i l e  : D: \~rmy COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
RECURRINGCOSTS 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
2011 Tota l  Beyond 
----- ($K)----- - - - - ---- ---- ---- ---- 
---- ----- ------ 
O&M 

susta i  nment 6 7 4,199 4,785 4,785 4,785 
4,785 23,407 4,785 

Recap 49 3,106 3,540 3,540 3,540 
3,540 17,315 3,540 

BOS 0 48 3,327 3,850 3,850 
3,850 14,927 3,850 
~ i v  sa la ry  0 1 3  3 5,020 10,307 10,839 

10,839 37,137 10,839 
TRICARE 0 26 803 890 890 
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890 3,498 
MIL PERSONNEL 
o f f  sa1 a ry  

2,499 6,248 
En1 Salary 

0 0 
House A1 low 

0 0 
OTHER 
~i s s i  on ~ c t i  v 

0 0 
M i  sc Recur 

0 0 
TOTAL RECUR 
26,403 102,533 

Detai 1 

TOTAL COSTS 
26,403 581,441 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
2011 To ta l  ----- ($K)----- 
---- ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 

MILCON 
0 0 
O&M 

1-Time Move 
0 0 
MIL PERSONNEL 

M i l  Moving 

w L R  
0 

Envi ronmental 
0 0 

1-Time other  
0 0 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 
0 0 

2006 2007 2008 
Beyond ---- ---- ---- 
------ 

RECURRINGSAVES 
2011 ~ 0 t a l  ----- ($K)-----  
---- ----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
0 0 
O&M 

Sustai nment 
0 0 

Recap 
0 0 

BOS 
0 0 
c i v  sa la ry  

0 0 
MIL PERSONNEL 
o f f  sa l  a ry  

22,370 78,795 
~ t I 1  sa la ry  

20,270 69,298 
House ~l low 

3,079 r 6 $ R  
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Detai 1 
procurement 0 0 0 0 

0 
0 

0 
@ 'Mission A c t i v  0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 

- 
M i  sc Recur 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 
TOTAL RECUR 0 456 21,632 42,341 43,371 
43,371 151,171 43,371 

TOTAL SAVINGS 0 456 21,632 42,341 43,371 
43,371 151,171 43,371 
0 COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 9/9 

Data AS O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 
5:54:50 PM 

Department : Army 
scenar io ~ i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\K~~I ~ober t s \Cobra  
Runs\April 13 05\AVLOG 4-13-05\Aviation Log (Rucker) 04-13-05.CBR 
Opt ion Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std FCtrS F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.1O\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
ONE-TIME NET 2006 
2011 To ta l  
----- ($K)-----  ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- 
---- ----- 
CONSTRUCTION 

MILCON 37,910 314,856 44,658 
0 

0 
397,424 

0 

O&M 
c i v  ~ e t i  ~/RIF 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 
(J o ~ i v  Moving o o o o o 

0 
I n f o  Tech 

0 587 
Other 

0 1,490 
MIL PERSONNEL 

M i l  Moving 
0 2,859 
OTHER 

HAP / RSE 0 6 254 14 0 
0 2 74 

Envi ronmental 420 0 0 0 0 
0 420 

M i  sn Contract  0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 

1-Time o the r  15,171 60,682 0 0 0 
0 75,853 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 54,163 376,484 47,916 344 0 
0 478,907 

RECURRING NET 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
2011 To ta l  Beyond 
----- ($K)----- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ---- 

FAM HOUSE OPS 
0 0 

Sustai nment 6 7 4,199 4,785 4,785 4,785 
4,785 23,407 4,785 

Recap 49 3,106 3,540 3,540 3,540 
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c i v  S a l a r y  ' 

10,839 37,137 
TRICARE 
890 3,498 
M I L  PERSONNEL 
~ i l  S a l a r y  
-40,141 -141,844 

House  ~l l o w  
-731 -3,079 
OTHER 

P r o c u r e m e n t  
0 0 

M i  s s i  on A c t i  v 
0 0 

M i s c  R e c u r  
0 0 
TOTAL RECUR 
-16,967 -48,638 

TOTAL NET COST 54,279 383,541 43,759 
-16,967 430,269 -16,967 
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E I R  

w COBRA ECONOMIC IMPACT REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  
Data AS O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5:54:48 PM 

Department : Army 
scenario ~ i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\K~~ ~ober ts \cobra  
Runs\April 13 05\AVLOG 4-13-05 \~v ia t ion  ~ o g  (Rucker) 0 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 . c ~ ~  
op t ion  pkg Name: Av ia t ion  ~ o g  ( ~ t  Rucker) 
Std Fc t rs  ~ i l e  : D: \~ rmy  COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

--------------- 2006 ---- 2007 
---- 

2008 ---- 2009 2010 2011 Tota l  
---- ---- ---- ----- 

~ o b s  Gai n e d - ~ i  1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
~ o b s  ~ o s t - ~ i  1 0 13 414 4 6 0 0 473 
NET CHANGE-Mil 0 - 1 3  -414 -46 0 0 -473 
Jobs Gai ned-ci v 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Jobs Lost-Civ 0 2 12 9 17 0 0 148 
NET CHANGE-Ci v 0 - 2 -129 - 17 0 0 - 148 
~ o b s  Gai ned-stu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Jobs Lost-Stu 0 18 1,556 215 0 0 1,789 
NET CHANGE-Stu O -18 -1,556 -215 O O -1,789 

RUCKER, AL (01767) 

--------------- 
Jobs Gai n e d - ~ i  1 
~ o b s  ~ o s t - ~ i  1 
NET CHANGE-Mil 
Jobs Gai ned-ci v 
~ o b s  ~ o s t - c i v  
NET CHANGE-Civ 
Jobs Gai ned-stu 
Jobs Lost -s tu  
NET CHANGE-Stu 
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InputDat 

9 
COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  

Data As O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report Created 04/19/2005 5:54:47 PM 

Departfflent : ~ r m y  
Scenario F i l e  J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\Ken Roberts\Cobra 
~ u n s \ A p r i  1 13 O~\AVLOG 4-13-05\Avi a t i  on Log (Rucker) 04-13-05. CBR 
Opt ion Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std F c t r s  F i l e  : D : \~ rmy  COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN ONE - GENERAL SCENARIO INFORMATION 

~ o d e l  Year one : FY 2006 
Model does T i  me-Phasi ng o f  Const ruc t i  on/Shutdown : Yes 

Base Name, ST (code) .................... 
EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
RUCKER, AL (01767) 

st:rategy : 
- - - - - - - - - 
~ e a l  i gnment 
~ e a l  i gnment 

INPUT SCREEN TWO - DISTANCE TABLE 
(only shows dis tances where personnel o r  equipment are  moving) 

Po in t  A: -------- 
EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

p o i n t  B: -------- 
RUCKER, AL (01767) 

D i  stance : 
--------- 

772 m i  

INPUT SCREEN THREE - MOVEMENT TABLE 

Transfers  from EUSTIS, VA (51281) t o  RUCKER, AL (01767) 

2006 2007 , 2008 2009 2010 2011 ---- - - - - ---- 
o f f i c e r  p o s i t i o n s :  

- 
0 

En1 i sted Pos i t i ons  : 0 
C i v i l i a n  pos i t i ons :  0 
Student p o s i t i o n s :  0 
Nonveh M i  ssn Eqpt (tons) : 0 
Su p t  ~ q p t  (tons): C 0 0 179 157 0 
M i  L i g h t  veh ic  (tons) : 0 0 0 0 0 
Heavy/Spec vehi  c (tons) : 0 0 0 0 0 

I N P U T  SCREEN FOUR - STATIC  BASE INFORMATION 

Name: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

To ta l  o f f i  cer  Employees : 880 Base serv ice  ( f o r  ~ o s / s u s t )  : Army 
To ta l  E n l i s t e d  Em loyees: C 5,499 Tota l  sus ta i  nment ($K/Year) : 22,736 
To ta l  s tudent  Emp oyees: 2,937 sus ta in  p a y r o l l  ($K/Year) : 0 
To ta l  c i  v i  1 i an Employees : 2,569 BOS  on-pa r o l l   on- year) : 52,544 
ACCOmp ~ i 1  no t  ~ e c e i v i n g  BAH: 0.0% Bos Payrol Y ($K/Year) : 60,879 
o f f i c e r  Housing u n i t s  A v a i l :  0 Famil Housing ( $ ~ / v e a r )  : Y 0 
En1 i sted Housing U n i t s  ~ v a i  1 : 0 1nsta l a t i o n  PRV($K) : 1,591,796 
s t a r t i n g  F a c i l i  t i e s ( ~ S F )  : 12,508 s v c / ~ g c y  Recap Rate (years): 10 3 
O f f i c e r  BAH ( $ / ~ o n t h ) :  1,074 Homeowner Assistance Program: NO 
~ n 1  i sted  BAH ( $ / ~ o n t h )  : 815 
c i v  ~ o c a l i t y  pay Factor :  1.109 TRICARE ~ n - p a t  out-Pat  
Area c o s t  Factor :  0.94 ~ d m i  t s  v i  s i t s  ~ r e s c r i  p 
per D i  em Rate ($/Day) : 142 COStFaCtOr 4,097.00 65.00 46.84 
F r e i g h t  Cost ($/Ton/Mi 1 e) : 0.33 Actv MTF 291 171,996 175,045 
vehi  c l  e Cost ( $ / ~ i  f t / M i  1 e) : 4.84 ~ c t v  ~ u r c h  491 13,801 
~ a t i t u d e :  37. 150000 ~ e t i  ree 116 48,147 124,072 
Longi tude : -76.583330 ~ e t i r e e 6 5 +  10 8,298 69,026 
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InputDat 
COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 2 

Data AS O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5:54:47 PM 

Department : Army 
scenar io F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\K~~ ~ o b e r t s \ c o b r a  
R u n s \ ~ p r i l  13 O~\AVLOG 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 \ ~ v i a t i o n  Log (Rucker) 04-13-O5.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std F c t r s  ~ i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005. SFF 

INPUT SCREEN FOUR - STATIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

To ta l  o f f i c e r  Employees: 1,133 
To ta l  En1 i sted Employees : 1,849 
To ta l  s tudent  Employees : 2,708 
To ta l  C i  v i  1 i an Employees : 2,133 
~ccomp M i  1 n o t  Receiving BAH: 36.0% 
o f f i c e r  Housing u n i t s  Ava i l  : 7 3 
En1 i sted  Housing U n i t s  Avai 1 : 7 5 
S t a r t i n g  Faci 1 i t i  ~ S ( K S F )  : 9,415 
O f f i c e r  BAH ($/Month): 906 
E n l i s t e d  BAH ($/Month): 595 
C iv  ~ o c a l i t y  Pay Factor :  1.109 
Area cos t  Factor :  0.77 
per D i  em Rate ( $ / ~ a y )  : 86 
F re igh t  Cost ( $ / T o n / ~ i  1 e) : 0.33 
vehi  c l  e Cost ($/Li f t / ~ i  1 e) : 4.84 
~ a t i t u d e :  31.316670 
Longitude: -85.733330 

INPUT SCREEN F I V E  - DYNAMIC 

Name: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

1-Ti  me Unique Cost ($K) : 
1-Ti  me unique save ($K) : 
1 - ~ i m e  Moving cos t  ($K) : 
1 -~ i  me Moyi ng save ($K) : 
EnV  NO^-MI 1 Con Reqd($K) : 
~ c t i v  ~ i S S i 0 n  cos t  ($K): 
A c t i  v ~i s s i  on save ($K) : 
M i  sn c o n t r a c t  s t a r t  ($K) : 
Misn c o n t r a c t  Term ($K): 
Supt c o n t r a c t  Term ($K): 
M i  sc Recurr ing  cost($^) : 
M i  sc Recurr ing  save($^) : 
One-~ime IT cos ts  ($K): 
Const ruc t ion  schedule(%) : 
shutdown Schedule (%) : 
M i  sn M i  1 con ~ v o i  dnc ($K) : 
Procurement Avoidnc($K): 
MTF Closure Act ion :  

Base serv ice  ( f o r  BOS/SUS~) :  ~ r m y  
Tota l  Sustai  nment ($K/~ear )  : 17,782 
sus ta in  p a y r o l l  ($K/year) : 0 
BOS N O ~ - P ~  r o l l  ($K/year) : 34,814 
Bas Payro~Y  ear) : 65,511 

H O U S ~  ng ($K/Year) : 2,449 
1 a t i o n  PRV($K) : 1,729,282 

Svc/Agcy Recap Rate (years): 10 3 
Homeowner Assistance Program: yes 

TRICARE In-Pat  Out-Pat 
Admits v i s i t s  ~ r e s c r i  p 

CostFactor 3,483.00 84.00 25.76 
ACtv MTF 88 100,290 99,887 
Actv Purch 1,143 28,678 
Re t i  ree 48 37,354 114,253 
Ret i  ree65+ 7 8,215 101,071 

BASE INFORMATION 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0% 0% 0% 
0% 0% 0% 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

None Fac sh~n(KsF): 

0 COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 3 
Data AS O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5:54:47 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. T R A I N I N G \ K ~ ~  ~ober ts \Cobra  
R u n s \ ~ p r i l  13 05\AVLOG 4 -13 -05 \~v ia t i on  Log (Rucker) 04-13-05.CBR 
o p t i o n  Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log ( F t  Rucker) 
Std FCtrS F i l e  : D : \ ~ r m y  COBRA 6.10\BR~C2005.SFF 
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w INPUT SCREEN FIVE - DYNAMIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
2006 ---- 2007 

---- 
1-Time Unique Cost ($K) : 15,171 60,682 
1 -~ i  me unique save ($K) : 0 0 
1 -~ i  me Movi ng cost  ($K) : 0 0 
1-Ti me M O V ~  ng Save ($K) : 0 0 
Env . NonTMi Con Reqd($K) : 420 0 
A c t i v  MlSSlOn cost  ($K): 0 0 
Ac t i v  M i  ssion Save ($K) : 0 0 
M i  sn con t rac t  s t a r t  ($K) : 0 0 
Misn cont rac t  Term ($K): 0 0 
Supt Contract Term ($K): 0 0 
M i  sc Recurr i  ng Cost ($K) : 0 0 
M i  sc Recur r i  ng S ~ V ~ ( $ K )  : 0 0 
One-Time I T  Costs ($K): 117 470 
Construct ion Schedule(%) : 0% 0% 
shutdown schedule (%) : 0% 0% 
M i  sn M i  1 con Avoi dnc ($~ )  : 0 0 
Procurement Avoidnc($K): 0 0 
MTF Closure Action: None FaC shDn(~ 

INPUT SCREEN S I X  - BASE PERSONNEL INFORMATION 

Name: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

o f f  scenario Change: 
En1 Scenario change: 
C i  v Scenario Change: 
O f f  Prog nonBRAC Change: 
En1 Prog nonBRAC change: 
C iv  Prog nonBRAC change: 
Stu Prog nonBRAC Change: 
Prog FH P r i va t i za t i on :  

Name: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
2006 2007 2008 

O f f  Scenario change: 0 -4 
En1 Scenario change: 0 
C i  v Scenario change: 0 
O f f  Prog non6RAc Change: 0 0 0 
En1 Prog nOnBRAC Change: 0 0 0 
Civ Prog nonBRAC Change: 0 0 0 
Stu Prog nonBRAC Change: -25 1 0 
Prog FH P r i va t i za t i on :  100% 0% 0% 

Data 
COBRA INPUT DATA 

04/19/2005 5:54:19 
REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 4 
PM, Report: created 04/19/2005 

Department : Army 
Scenario F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\Ken Roberts\cobra 4JP, 
Runs\April 13 05\AVLOG 4-13-05\Aviation Log (Rucker) 04-13-05.CBR 
Option Pkg Name: Av ia t ion  Log ( F t  Rucker) 
Std Fc t rs  ~ i l e  : ~ : \ ~ r m y  COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN SEVEN - BASE MILITARY CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION 

RUCKER, AL (01767) 
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FAC UM New M i  1Con 
---- --- ------------ 
1711 SF 136,000 
1712 SF 1,690,000 
2111 SF 210,000 
6101 SF 16,000 
7213 SF 366,000 
7220 SF 30,000 
8521 SY 4,000 

Rehab M i  l con  rotcost($K) FPG Con CF ------------------- ----------- ------------ - 
0 ~ e f a u l  t 0 154.99 
0 Defau l t  0 175.25 
0 Defau l t  0 196.52 
0 Defau l t  0 151.95 
0 Defau l t  0 149.92 
0 Defau l t  0 244.13 
0 Defau l t  0 45.83 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN ONE - PERSONNEL 

SF F i l e  Descrip: 
Perc O f f i  cers Accompani ed : 72.00% 
Perc En1 i sted Accompani ed : 5 5  .OO% 
o f f i  cer Sal ary($/year) : 124,971.93 
En1 i sted sa l  ary($/year) : 82,399.09 
C i  v i  1 i an Sal ary($/year) : 59,959.18 
~ v g  Unemploy Cost($/week): 272.90 
Unem loyment E l  i i b i  1 i ty(weeks) : 16 7 C i v i  ians Not w i  9 l i n g  To Move: 6.00% 
c i v i l i a n  Turnover Rate: 9.16% 
C i v i l i a n  Ear l  ~ e t i r e  Rate: Y 8.10% 
c i v i l i a n  RegU a r  Ret i  r e  Rate: 1.67% 
C i v i l i a n  RIF pay Factor: 86.32% 
Civ  Ear l y  Ret i  r e  pay Factor: 18.03% 

P r i o r i t y  placement Program: 39.97% 
PPP Actions ~ n v o l v i  n PCS: 50.70% 
c i  v i  1 i an PCS costs (!I : 35,496.00 
Home Sale Reimburse Rate: 10.00% 
Max Home sa le  Reimburs($): 50,000.00 
Home ~ u r c h  Reimburse Rate: 5.00% 
Max Home Purch ~e imburs($) :  25,000.00 
c i  v i  1 i an Homeowni ng Rate : 68.40% 
HAP Home value ~e imburse Rate: 13.46% 
HAP Homeowner ~ e c e i  v i  ng Rate : 18.44% 
RSE Home Value ~e imburse Rate: 0.00% 
RSE Homeowner Receiving Rate: 0.00% 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN TWO - FACILITIES 

Service Sustai nment Rate 
U n i t  Cost Adjustment (BOS) 
Pro ram Management Factor: 
Mot # b a l l  (close) ($/SF) : 
Mothbal l  (Deac/Real n) ($/SF) : 
Rehab vs . M i  1 Con (Defaul t) : 
Rehab vs . M i  1 con (Red) : 
~ e h a b  vs . M i  1 con (~mber) : 

Army Navy ~i r Force Marines ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- 
87.00% 93.00% 92.00% 97.00% 

10332.00 8879.00 3032.00 3904.00 
10.00 M i  l con  s i t e  prep Cost ($/SF) : 0.74 
0.18 M i  1 con contingency ~l an Rate: 5.00% 
0.45 M i  lCon Design Rate (Medical) : 13.00% 

47.00% MilCon ~ e s i g n  Rate (Other) : 9.00% 
64.00% Milcon SIOH Rate: 6.00% 
29.00% Discount Rate f o r  NPv/payback: 2.80% 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN THREE - TRANSPORTATION 

Ma te r i a l / ~ss i gned  M i  1 ( ~ b )  : 7 10 
HHG per o f f  A C C O ~ P  ( ~ b ) :  15,290.00 
HHG per En1 ~ccomp ( ~ b ) :  9,204.00 
HHG Per o f f  unaccomp ( ~ b )  : 13,712.00 
HHG Per En1 unaccom ( ~ b )  : 6,960.00 
HHG per c i v i  1 i a n  (L R ) : 18,000.00 
~ o t a 1  HHG Cost ($/100Lb) : 8.78 
Equip Pack & Crate($/Ton) : 180.67 

Storage-In-Transit  ( $ / ~ e r s ) :  373.76 
POV Rei mburse($/Mi 1 e) : 0.20 
A i  r Transport ($/pass M i  1 e) : 0.20 
IT connect ($/person): 200.00 
~i sc ~ x p ( $ / ~ i  r ec t  ~ m p l  oyee) : 1,000.00 
~ v g  ~ i l  Tour ~ e n g t h  (Months): 30.02 
One-Time o f f  PCS Cost($): 10,477.58 
o n e - ~ i  me ~ n l  PCS cost  ($) : 3,998.52 

0 COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 5 
Data AS O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5:54:48 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario ~ i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\Ken ~ober ts \cobra  
Runs\April 1 3  05\AVLOG 4-13-05\Aviation Log (Rucker) 04-13-05.CBR 
op t ion  Pkg Name: Av ia t ion  Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fc t rs  F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
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InpUtDat 
1. CR E&T 0062 -- Move the  Av ia t i on  Log school t o  Rucker.  his proposal rea l i gns  
~ t .  Eust is .  

2.   hi s proposal i n c l  udes BPR personnel reduct ions resul  t i ng from consol i d a t i o n s  
and BASOPS adjustments 
i n  t h e  popu la t ion  realignments a t  t h e  i n s t a l l a t i o n s  above. 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN THREE .......................... .......................... 
1. ~ h e  i n p u t s  on t h i s  screen may d i f f e r  from the i n s t a l l a t i o n ( ~ )  s ta t i onab le  
package as a r e s u l t  o f  BPR 
personnel reduct ions and BASOPS adjustments taken as a r e s u l t  o f  
consolidation/realignment e f f o r t  
recommended i n  t h i s  proposal . 
2. personnel movements account f o r  non-BRAC programming ac t ions  occur r ing  between 
the  Fv03 
base1 i ne and t h e  out-years ( F ~ 0 5 - F ~ 1 1 ) .  I n  the  event t h a t  planned programming 
ac t ions  add p o s i t i o n s  t o  an 
i n s t a l l a t i o n  ( r e s u l t s  i n  a + e r r o r  message), TABS ad jus ts  the  personnel movements on 
screen 3 t o  move 
these e x t r a  p o s i t i o n s  t o  Base X. I n  the  event t h a t  planned programming ac t ions  
de le te  p o s i t i o n s  from an 
i n s t a l  l a t i  on ( r e s u l t s  i n  a negative e r r o r  message), TABS ad jus ts  t h e  personnel 
movements on screen 3 t o  
move fewer pos i t i ons  (add the  negative e r r o r  quan t i t y  t o  the  o r i g i n a l  movement 
q u a n t i t y  t h a t  produced the  
e r r o r  message). 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN FIVE ......................... ......................... 
1. The one - t ime unique costs associated w i t h  t h i s  move i s  a r e s u l t  increases t o  
core and community u t i l i t y  
support f a c i l i t i e s  a t  Rucker, $71,297,663 spread over a two year per iod .  
a. Due cumulat ive t o  t h e  impact the  one - t ime unique costs associated w i t h  t h i s  
move a t  F o r t  Rucker, 
decreased t o  $70,267,436 spread over a two year per iod.  
b. The R C I  associated w i t h  t h i s  CR i s  $5,585,106 and i s  inc luded i n  t h e  one t ime 
unique cost  on screen 5 .  

2. The one t ime I T  cost  r e f l e c t s  an increase o f  personnel a t  F t .  Rucker o f  2,247, 
which increased the  
i n s t a l  1 a t i o n s  t o t a l  populat ion from 7,794 t o  10.041. 
a. Due cumulat ive t o  the  impact the  at costs associated w i t h  t h i s  move increased t o  
$587,316 spread over 
a two year per iod .  

3 .  Environmental nom-mi l i tary const ruc t ion  consists o f :  
NEPA (EA) -$400K 
a. Due t o  t h e  cumulat ive impact environmental costs were increased t o  $ 4 2 0 ~  

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN S I X  ........................ ........................ 
1. The personnel i npu ts  on t h i s  screen are taken from the  s ta t i onab le  packages, 
which are based on As IP ,  
and inc lude  BPR ersonnel reduct ions r e s u l t i n g  from consol idat ions and BASOPS R adjustments i n  t e 
popu la t ion  realignments a t  the  i n s t a l  l a t i on (s )  presented i n  t h i s  proposal . 
2. The m i l i t a r y  reduct ions shown do no t  i nc lude  the  Army i n i t i a t i v e  t o  convert  
m i l i t a r y  p o s i t i o n s  t o  c i v i l i a n  i n  
t h e  TDA Army. Approximately 25 o f  t e 568 i l i t a r y  pos i t i ons  reduced i n  t h i s  
scenar io have been converted a,"; ,, 7 

\, 
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QP t o  c i v i l i a n  pos i t ions .  
InputDat 
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M i  1  ConAs 
* A1 1 M i  1  con Costs i ncl  ude Design , s i t e    re para ti on, Conti ngency P l  anni ng , and S IOH 
Costs where appl icable .  
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N PV 
COBRA NET PRESENT VALUES REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  

Data AS o f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report: c rea ted  04/19/2005 5:54:49 PM 

~ e p a r t m e n t  : Army 
Scenario F i l e  : l:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\K~~ ~obe r t s \Cobra  
Runs\Apri l  13 05\AVLOG 4-13-05\Aviat ion Log (Rucker) 04-13-05.CBR 
o p t i o n  Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log (Ft  Rucker) 
S td  F c t r s  F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

year  Cost ($) ~ d j u s t e d  Cost($) 
---- ------- ---------------- 

NPV($) 
------ 

2006 56,579,381 4"" I 55,803,526 55,803,526 
2007 385,072,004 369,447,109 425,250,635 
2008 33,037,003 30,833,147 456,083,782 
2009 -40,897,751 -37,129,879 418,953,904 
2010 -42,858,829 -37,850,470 381,103,433 
2011 -42,858,829 -36,819,524 344,283,909 
2012 -42,858,829 -35,816,657 308,467,252 
2013 -42,858,829 -34,841,106 273,626,145 
2014 -42,858,829 -33,892,127 239,734,018 
2015 -42,858,829 -32,968,995 206,765,023 
2016 -42,858,829 -32,071,007 174,694,017 
2017 -42,858,829 -31,197,477 143,496,539 
2018 -42,858,829 -30,347,741 113,148,798 
2019 -42,858,829 -29,521,148 83,627,650 
2020 -42,858,829 -28,717,071 ( 1  J 54,910,579 
2021 -42,858,829 -27,934,893 /Z 26,975,685 
2022 -42,858,829 -27,174,021 -198,335 
2023 -42,858,829 -26,433,872 -26,632,208 
2024 -42,858,829 -25,713,884 . - 52,346,092 
2025 -42,858,829, -25,013,506 -77,359,597 
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OneTi me 
TOTAL COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 1 / 3  

Data As Of 04/19/2005 5 : 54: 19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5 : 54: 49 PM 

Department : Army 
scenario ~ i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\K~~ ~ober ts \cobra  
~ u n s \ ~ p r i l  13 O~\AVLOG 4 -13-05 \~v ia t ion  Log (~ucke r )  04-13-05.CBR 
Option  kg Name: Av ia t ion  Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fc t rs  F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

(~ll values i n  2005 constant ~011ars )  

Category 

Construct ion 
M i l i t a r y  const ruc t ion 

Tota l  - const ruc t ion 

Personnel 
c i v i l i a n  RIF 
C i  v i  1 i an Ear l  Ret i  rement 
El iminated ~i i t a r y  PCS 
unemployment 

5 
Tota l  - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management cost  
Sup o r t  Contract Termination E Mot b a l l  / shutdown 

Tota l  - overhead 

Movi na 
- c i  v71 i an Movi ng '(I) c i v i l i a n  PPP 

M i  1 i t a r y  Moving 
Fre ight  
In format ion Technologi es 
O n e - ~ i  me Moving costs 

Tota l  - Moving 

Other 
HAP / RSE 274,126 
Envi ronrnental ~i ti gat i o n  costs 420,000 
Mission Contract Star tup and Termination 0 
One-~ime Unique costs 75,853,000 

Tota l  - o ther  76,547,126 
.............................................................................. 
Tota l  one-~ ime costs 492,261,301 
.............................................................................. 
O n e - ~ i  me Savings 

M i  1 i t a r y  Construct ion Cost Avoidances 0 
M i  1 i t a r y  Movi ng 642,578 
o n e - ~ i  me M O V ~  ng Savi ngs 0 
Envi ronmental ~i ti gat ion Savi ngs 0 
O n e - ~ i  me unique Savings 0 .............................................................................. 

Tota l  o n e - ~ i  me savi  ngs 642,578 
.............................................................................. 
Tota l  Net one-Time Costs 491,618,723 
0 COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 2/3 

Data AS o f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5:54:49 PM 

Department : ~ r m y  - Scenario F i  1 e : J :\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\Ken Roberts\cobra 
Page 1 
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OneTi me 
Runs\April 13 O~\AVLOG 4-13-OS\Aviation Log (Rucker) 04-13-05.CBR w Opt ion Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log ( F t  ~ u c k e r )  
Std F c t r s  ~ i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
(~ll values i n  2005 constant  Do l la rs )  

category 
- - - - - - - - 
Construct! on 

M i  1 i t a r y  cons t ruc t i on  
To ta l  - Const ruc t ion  

Personnel 
c i v i l i a n  RIF 
c i v i  1 i an ~ a r l  Re t i  rement 
E l iminated M i  i t a r y  PCS 
unemployment 

Y 
To ta l  - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management cos t  
Sup o r t  con t rac t  Terminat ion I: Mot b a l l  / Shutdown 

To ta l  - overhead 

Movi ng 
C i  v i  1 i an Movi ng 
c i v i l i a n  PPP 
M i  1 i t a r y  Moving 
F r e i g h t  
I n fo rmat ion  Technologies 
o n e - ~ i  me M O V ~  ng cos ts  

To ta l  - Moving 

Other 
HAP / RSE 
~ n v i  ronmental M i  t i g a t i  on cos ts  
M i  s s i  on Contract  S ta r tup  and Terminat ion 
One-Ti me Unique Costs 

To ta l  - o the r  

cos t  
---- 

0 

573,982 
143,868 
484,635 
44,510 

6,288,914 
0 

706,950 

2,436,241 
390,456 

1,173,869 
660,947 
449,400 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

.............................................................................. 
To ta l  One-~ime Costs 13,353,773 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - , - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

0ne-Ti me Savi ngs 
~ i l i t a r y  Const ruc t ion  cos t  Avoidances 0 
~i 1 i t a r y  ~ o v i  ng 642,578 
o n e - ~ i  me Movi ng savi  ngs 0 
~ n v i  ronmental M i  t i  gat1 on savi  ngs 0 
o n e - ~ i  me unique savi  ngs 0 

To ta l  O n e - ~ i  me Savings 642,578 

To ta l  Net One-~ime cos ts  12,711,195 
0 COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 3/3 

Data As o f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5:54:49 PM 

Department : ~ r m y  
scenar io F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRA1NING\Ken Roberts\cobra 
Runs\April 13 05\AVLOG 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 \ ~ v i a t i o n  ~ o g  (Rucker) 04-13-05.cBR 
Opt ion Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log (Ft ~ u c k e r )  
Std FCtrs F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 
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OneTi me . - 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 'CII ( ~ 1 1  values i n  2005 constant Dol lars)  

Category 

Construct ion 
M i l i t a r y  Construct ion 

Tota l  - Construct ion 

Personnel 
c i v i l i a n  RIF 
c i  v i  1 i an Ear l  Ret i  rement 
El iminated M i  i t a r y  PCS 
Unempl oyment 

Y 
Tota l  - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
Sup o r t  Contract Termination 
MotRball / shutdown 

Tota l  - overhead 

Movi ng 
c i  v i  1 i an Movi ng 
c i v i l i a n  PPP 
M i  1 i t a r y  Movi ng 
Fre ight  
In format ion Technologies 
One-Time Moving costs 

Tota l  - Moving 

Other 
HAP / RSE 274,126 
Envi ronmental M i  t i  g a t i  on Costs 420,000 
~i ssion con t rac t  s ta r tup  and ~ e r m i n a t i o n  0 
o n e - ~ i  me unique costs 75,853,000 

Tota l  - o ther  76,547,126 .............................................................................. 
Tota l  ~ n e - ~ i m e  costs 478,907,528 

o n e - ~ i  me Savings 
~i 1 i t a r y  Construct ion Cost  voidances 
M i  1 i t a r y  Movi ng 
One-Ti me Movi ng Savi ngs 
Envi ronmental M i  ti gat1 on savi ngs 
One-Ti me unique Savi ngs 

.............................................................................. 
Tota l  Net One-Time costs 478,907,528 

Page 3 

DCN: 11859



overhead 
COBRA SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS/HOUSING CHANGE REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  

Data AS Of 04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5:54:49 PM 

Department : Army 
scenar io F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\Ken ~ober ts \Cobra  
Runs\Apri 1 13 OS\AVLOG 4-13-05\Aviation Log (Rucker) 04-13-05 .CBR 
o p t i o n  Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std FCtrS F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.lO\BRAC2005 .SFF 

Net  change($^) 
2011 To ta l  

Susta in Change 
1.930 12.275 
~ e c a p  Change ' 

1,599 9,748 
BOS Change 
-1,849 -7,293 
Housing Change 
0 0 

2006 
Beyond 
---- 

EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
Net change (BK) 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
2011 To ta l  Beyond -------------- ---- ---- - - - - ---- ---- 

Susta in change 0 -39 -2,526 -2,856 -2,856 
-2,856 -11,132 -2,856 
Recap Change 0 -26 -1,717 -1,941 -1,941 
-1,941 -7,567 -1,941 
BOS Change 0 - 78 -5,042 -5,700 - 5,700 
- 5,700 -22,219 -5,700 
Housing Change 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 

TOTAL CHANGES 0 - 144 
-10,496 -40,918 -10,496 

RUCKER, AL (01767) 
Net  change($^) 2006 2007 
2011 ~ o t a l  ~ e y o n d  

Susta in change 
4,785 23,407 
Recap Change 49 3,106 
3,540 17,315 3,540 
BOS change 0 48 
3,850 14,927 3,850 
H O U S ~  ng change 0 0 
0 0 0 

.......................... 
TOTAL CHANGES 116 7,353 
12,176 55,649 12,176 
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w TOTAL COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 1/3 
Data AS O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5:54:48 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\K~II ~ o b e r t s \ c o b r a  
Runs\April 13 O~\AVLOG 4 -13 -05 \~v ia t i on  Log ( ~ u c k e r )  04-13-05.CBR 
Option Pkg Name:   via ti on Log ( F t  Rucker) 
Std F c t r s  F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA ~ . ~ O \ B R A C ~ O O ~ . S F F  

Rate 
- - - - 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 
Ear l y  Re t i  rement* 8.10% 
Regu a r  Retirement* 1.67% 
c i  v i  1 i an Turnover* 9.16% 
c i v s  Not ~ o v i n g  (RIFS)* 6.00% 
c i  v i  1 i a n s  Movi ng ( the remainder) 
C i  v i  1 i an ~ o s i  ti ons Avai 1 ab l  e 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Ear1 y ~ e t i  rement 8.10% 
Regular ~ e t i  rement 1.67% 
c i  v i  1 i an Turnover 9.16% 
c i v s  ~ o t  ~ 0 v i n g  (RIFS)* 6.00% 
p r i o r i t y  placement# 39.97% 
C i v i  1 i ans ~ v a i  1 ab le  t o  Move 
c i  v i  1 i ans M O V ~  ng 
c i  v i  1 i an RIFs ( the remai nder) 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING I N  0 1 8 1  11 0 0 9 3 
c i  v i  1 i ans Movi ng 0 1 78 11 0 0 90 
~ e w  C i v i  1 i ans HI red  0 0 3 0 0 0 3 
o the r  c i v i l i a n  a d d i t i o n s  0 4 143 16 0 0 163 

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIREMENTS 0 0 11 1 0 0 12 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 0 1 8 1 0 0 10 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS# 0 0 19 2 0 0 2 1 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 0 4 146 16 0 0 166 

* Ear l y  Re t i  rements, Regular Ret i  rements , C i v i  1 i an Turnover, and C i v i  1 i ans Not 
w i l l i n g  t o  Move are  no t  app l i cab le  f o r  moves under f i f t y  mi les .  

# Not a l l  P r i o r i t y  placements i n v o l v e  a Permanent change o f  S ta t i on .  The r a t e  
o f  PPP placements i n v o l v i n g  a PCS i s  50.70% 

0 COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 2/3 
Data AS O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5:54:48 PM 

Department : Army 
scenar io F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\K~~ ~ o b e r t s \ c o b r a  
Runs\April 13 OS\AVLOG 4-13-05\Aviation Log ( ~ u c k e r )  04-13-05.CBR 
o p t i o n  Pkg Name: A v i a t i o n  Log ( F t  Rucker) 
Std F c t r s  F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\~RAC2005.SFF 

~ a s e :  EUSTIS, VA (51281) Rate 2006 2007 ---- ---- ---- 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 0 1 

Ear l y  ~ e t i  rement* 8.10% 0 0 
RegU a r  ~ e t i r e m e n t *  1.67% 0 0 
c i v i l i a n  Turnover* 9.16% 0 0 
Civs ~ o t  Moving (RIFS)* 6.00% 0 0 
C i  v i  1 i ans Movi ng ( the remai nder) 0 1 
C i  v i  1 i an ~ o s i  t i  ons Avai 1 abl  e 0 0 
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PersImp 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 0 1 48 

Ear l  Retirement z 8.10% 0 0 4 
RegU a r  Retirement 1.67% 0 0 1 
c i v i l i a n  Turnover 9.16% 0 0 4 
c i v s  ~ o t  Moving (RIFS)* 6.00% 0 0 3 
p r i o r i t y  placement# 39.97% 0 0 19 
c i  v i  1 i ans Avai 1 abl  e t o  Move 0 1 17 
c i  v i  1 i ans Movi ng 0 0 17 
C i  v i  1 i an RIFs (the remainder) 0 1 0 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING I N  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
c i  v i  1 i ans Movi ng 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
New C i v i l i a n s   ired 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
o ther  C i v i  1 i an Addi t ions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS 0 0 11 1 0 0 12 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 0 1 8 1 0 0 10 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS# 0 0 19 2 0 0 2 1 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

* Ear ly  Ret i  rements, ~ e g u l a r  ~ e t i  rements, c i v i l i a n  Turnover, and c i v i  1 ians Not 
w i l l i n g  t o  M O W  are not  app l icab le  f o r  moves under f i f t y  mi les .  

# Not a l l  P r i o r i t y  Placements invo lve a Permanent change o f  s t a t i on .  The r a t e  
of PPP placements i nvo l v i ng  a PCS i s  50.70% 

0 COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 3/3 
Data AS O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5:54:48 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario ~ i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\Ken Roberts\Cobra 
Runs\April 13 05\AVLOG 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 \ ~ ~ i a t i 0 n  Log (~ucke r )  04-13-05.CBR 
Option Pkg Name:  viat ti on Log ( F t  Rucker) 
Std FCtrS F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\~RAC2005.SFF 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) Rate ---- 
CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 

Ear l y  n e t i  rement* 8.10% 
RegU a r  Retirement* 1.67% 
c i v i l i a n  Turnover* 9.16% 
c i v s  ~ o t  Moving (RIFS)* 6.00% 
c i  v i  1 i ans ~ o v i  ng (the remai nder) 
c i  v i  1 i an Pos i t ions Avai 1 able 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Ear ly  Ret i  rement 8.10% 
Regu a r  Retirement 1.67% 
C i v i l i a n  Turnover 9.16% 
c i v s   NO^ Moving (RIFS)* 6.00% 
~ r i o r i  t y  Placement# 39.97% 
C i  v i  1 i ans Avai 1 ab l  e t o  Move 
c i  v i  1 i ans Movi ng 
c i  v i  1 i an RIFs (the remai nder) 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING I N  
C i  v i  1 i ans Movi ng 
New C i v i  1 i ans H i  red 
o ther  c i v i l i a n  ~ d d i t i o n s  

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS# 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 4 

Page 2 

Tota l  
----- 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

93 
90 

3 
163 

0 
0 
0 

166 
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w * Ear l y  Re t i  renents, Regular Re t i  rements, c i v i l i a n  Turnover, and c i v i  1 i a n s  Not 
w i l l i n g  t o  Move are  no t  app l i cab le  f o r  moves under f i f t y  mi les .  

# Not a l l  p r i o r i t y  placements i nvo lve  a Permanent change o f  s t a t i o n .    he r a t e  
o f  PPP placements i n v o l v i n g  a PCS i s  SO. 70% 
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Persperc 
COBRA PERSONNEL YEARLY PERCENTAGES REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  wIv Data As O f  04/19/2005 5:54:19 PM, Report created 04/19/2005 5:54:48 PM 

Department : Army 
scenario F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\Kefl Roberts\cobra 
Runs\April 1 3  O~\AVLOG 4-13-05\Aviation ~ o g  (Rucker) 04-13-05.cB~ 
op t ion   kg Name: Av ia t ion  Log ( F t  Rucker) 
Std Fc t rs  F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

Pers Moved ~ n / ~ d d e d  M i  l con Pers Moved o u t / ~ l  i m i  nated ShutDn 
year Tota l  Percent T i  mephase Total  percent ~i mephase 
---- ----- ------- -------- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 

TOTALS 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

Pers Moved In/Added Milcon Pers Moved o u t / ~ l  i m i  nated ShutDn 
year Tota l  Percent Timephase Total  percent ~i mephase 
---- ----- ------- -------- - ----- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
2006 0 0.00% 1.40% 0 0.00% 0.00% 
2007 34 1.40% 86.35% 9 2.12% 2.12% 
2008 2,101 86.35% 12.25% 391 92.00% 92.00% 
2009 298 12.25% 0.00% 2 5 5.88% 5.88% 
2010 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 
2011 0 0.00% 0.00% 0 0.00% 0.00% 

----- ------- --- ----- - ----- ------- - - - - - - - - - 
TOTALS 2433 100.00% 100.00% 42 5 100.00% loo.oo% 
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P e r s s u m  

1111 
COBRA TOTAL PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  

D a t a  A s  O f  04 /19 /2005  5 : 5 4 : 1 9  PM, R e p o r t  created 04/19/2005 5 : 5 4 : 4 8  PM 

D e p a r t m e n t  : A r m y  
S c e n a r i o  F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. T R A I N I N G \ K ~ ~  R o b e r t s \ c o b r a  
R u n s \ A p r i l  1 3  05\AVLOG 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 \ A v i a t i o n  L o g  (Rucker )  04-13-05.CBR 
opt ion P k g  Name: A v i a t i o n  ~ o g  ( ~ t  R u c k e r )  
S t d  F C t r S  ~ i l e  : D : \ ~ r m y  COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005) :  
o f f i c e r s  
---------- En1 i sted students ---------- ---------- 

2 , 0 1 3  7 , 3 4 8  5 , 6 4 5  

TOTAL PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO: 
2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 8  2 0 0 9  2 0 1 0  2 0 1 1  T o t a l  
---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----- 

o f f i c e r s  - 2 8  8 0 0 0 0 - 2 0  
En1 i sted - 1 2 0  2 3 0 0 0 0 -97 
students - 1 2 8  - 3 2  0 0 0 0 - 160 
C i  v i  1 i ans - 1 0 0 0 0 0 - 1 
TOTAL - 2 7 7  - 1 O O O O - 2 7 8  

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005 ,  P r i o r  t o  BRAC A c t i o n ) :  
O f f i c e r s  
---------- En1 i sted  S t u d e n t s  C i v i l i a n s  

---------- ---------- ---------- 
1 , 9 9 3  7 , 2 5 1  5 ,485  4,701 

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS, ENTIRE SCENARIO): 
2 0 0 6  
---- 

2 0 0 7  
---- 

2 0 0 8  
---- 

2 0 0 9  
---- 

2 0 1 0  2 0 1 1  T o t a l  
- - - - ---- ----- 

O f f i c e r s  
En1 i s t e d  
students 
C i  v i  1 i ans 
TOTAL 

TOTAL SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO: 
2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 8  2 0 0 9  2 0 1 0  2 0 1 1  T o t a l  ---- ---- ---- - - - - ---- ---- ----- 

o f f i  cers 0 -4 - 184 19 0 0 - 169 
~ n l  i sted 0 - 7 - 300 - 3 4  0 0 - 3 4 1  
c i  v i  1 i ans 0 3 9 5  10 0 0 1 0 8  / 
TOTAL O - 8 -389 - 5 O O -402 t 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION ( ~ f t e r  BRAC A c t i o n ) :  
O f f i c e r s  En1 i sted  students 
---------- ---------- ---------- 

1 , 8 2 4  6,910 5 ,485  

0 COBRA PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 2 
D a t a  AS O f  04 /19 /2005  5 : 5 4 : 1 9  PM, R e p o r t  created 04/19/2005 5 : 5 4 : 4 8  PM 

D e p a r t m e n t  : A r m y  
S c e n a r i o  F i  1 e . J :\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\Ken R o b e r t s \ C o b r a  
R u n s \ A p r i  1 1 3  O~ \AVLOG 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 \ A v i  a t i  on L o g  (Rucker )  0 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 .  CBR 
O p t i o n  P k g  Name: A v i a t i o n  L o g  ( F t  R u c k e r )  
S t d  F c t r s  F i l e  : D: \Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

PERSONNEL SUMMARY FOR: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

BASE POPULATION (FY 2005) :  
o f f i c e r s  En1 i sted  students 

p a g e  1 
c i v i l i a n s  
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PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAc) CHANGES FOR: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  2008  2 0 0 9  2 0 1 0  2 0 1 1  ~ 0 t a l  
---- - - - - ---- ---- - - - - ---- ----- 

o f f i c e r s  - 2 8  8 0 0 0 0 - 2 0  
En1 i s t e d  - 1 2 0  2 3 0 0 0 0 - 9 7  
s t u d e n t s  - 1 0 3  -33  0 0 0 0 - 1 3 6  
C i v i l i a n s  - 1 0 0 0 0 0 - 1 
TOTAL -252  - 2 0 0 0 0 - 2 5 4  

BASE POPULATION ( p r i o r  t o  BRAC ~ c t i o n )  FOR: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
O f f i c e r s  En1 i s t e d  s t u d e n t s  c i  v i  1 i a n s  
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- 

8 6 0  5,402 2 , 8 0 1  2 , 5 6 8  

PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS: 
T O  Base :  RUCKER, AL (01767) 

2 0 0 6  
---- 

2 0 0 7  2008  2 0 0 9  2 0 1 0  2 0 1 1  ~ 0 t a l  
---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----- 

O f f i c e r s  0 1 1 8  2 0 0 2 1 
En1 i s t e d  0 10 303 3 4  0 0 347  
s t u d e n t s  0 1 8  1 , 5 5 6  215 0 0 1 , 7 8 9  
c i v i l i a n s  0 1 8 1  11 0 0 9 3  
TOTAL 0 3 0  1 , 9 5 8  2 6 2  0 0 2 , 2 5 0  

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS (Out  o f  EUSTIS, VA (51281)):  
2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  2008  2 0 0 9  2 0 1 0  2 0 1 1  ~ 0 t a 1  ---- - - - - ---- ---- ---- ---- ----- 

O f f i c e r s  0 1 1 8  2 0 0 2 1 
En1 i s t e d  0 10 303 3 4 0 0 3 4 7  
s t u d e n t s  0 1 8  1 , 5 5 6  215 0 0 1 , 7 8 9  
C i v i l i a n s  0 1 8 1  11 0 0 9 3  
TOTAL 0 3 0  1 , 9 5 8  2 6 2  0 0 2 , 2 5 0  

SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES FOR: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
2 0 0 6  
---- 

2 0 0 7  
---- 

2008  2 0 0 9  2 0 1 0  2 0 1 1  ~ 0 t a l  
---- ---- ---- ---- ----- 

O f f i c e r s  0 0 - 9 - 1 0 0 J 
~ n l  i s t e d  0 - 2 - 8 4  -9 0 0 1:; 5 
c i  v i  1 i ans 0 - 1 - 48 - 6 0 0 - 5 5 
TOTAL 0 - 3 - 141 - 1 6  0 0 - 160 

BASE POPULATION ( ~ f t e r  BRAC A c t i o n )  FOR: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
O f f i c e r s  En1 i s t e d  s t u d e n t s  c i v i l i a n s  
---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- 

8 2 9  4 ,960  1 , 0 1 2  2 , 4 2 0  

PERSONNEL SUMMARY FOR: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) CHANGES FOR: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
2 0 0 6  2007  2008 2 0 0 9  2 0 1 0  2 0 1 1  ~ 0 t a 1  ---- ---- ---- - - - - ---- ---- ----- 

o f f i c e r s  0 0 0 0 0 0 
En1 i s t e d  0 0 0 0 0 0 
s t u d e n t s  1 0 0 0 0 - 2 4  
C i  v i  1 i a n s  0 0 0 0 0 0 
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TOTAL 

0 COBRA PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 3 
D a t a  AS O f  04 /19 /2005  5 : 5 4 : 1 9  PM, R e p o r t  c r e a t e d  04 /19 /2005  5 : 5 4 : 4 8  PM 

D e p a r t m e n t  : Army 
s c e n a r i o  F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAINING\Ken R o b e r t s \ C o b r a  
R u n s \ A p r i l  1 3  05\AVLOG 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 \ A v i a t i o n  L o g  (Rucker)  04-13-05.CBR 
O p t i o n  P k g  Name: A v i a t i o n  Log (F t  ~ u c k e r )  
S t d  F C t r S  F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6 .10 \BR~C2005 .SFF 

BASE POPULATION ( P r i o r  t o  BRAC A c t i o n )  FOR: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
En1 i s t e d  s t u d e n t s  c i  v i  1 i a n s  

---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- 
1 , 1 3 3  Off i/ce7 1 , 8 4 9  2 , 6 8 4  2 , 1 3 3  

PERSONNE~&ALIGNMENTS : 
From Base :  EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

2 0 0 6  2007  2008  2 0 0 9  2 0 1 0  2 0 1 1  ~ 0 t a 1  
---- - - - - ---- ---- ---- ---- ----- , 

O f f i c e r s  0 1 1 8  2 0 0 2 1  / 
En1 i s t e d  0 10 303 3 4 0 0 3 4 7  ' 
s t u d e n t s  0 1 8  1 , 5 5 6  215 0 0 1 , 7 8 9 4  
C i v i l i a n s  0 1 8 1  11 0 0 9 3  .i ,,pP 
TOTAL 0 3 0  1 , 9 5 8  262  0 0 2 , 2 5 0  J5 

1 

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS ( In to  RUCKER, AL (01767)):  
2 0 0 6  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 8  2 0 0 9  2 0 1 0  2 0 1 1  Tota l  ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ---- ----- 

O f f i c e r s  i 0 1 1 8  2 0 0 2 1 
E n l i s t e d  1 0 10 303  3 4  0 0 3 4 7  
s t u d e n t s  0 1 8  1 , 5 5 6  215 0 0 1 , 7 8 9  
c i v i l i a n s  

I 
0 1 8 1 11 0 0 9 3  

TOTAL 0 3 0  1 , 9 5 8  2 6 2  0 0 2 , 2 5 0  

SCENARIO POS~TION CHANGES FOR : RUCKER , AL (01767) 
, 2 0 0 6  2007  2008  2 0 0 9  2 0 1 0  2 0 1 1  Total  

- - - - - - - - ---- ---- - - - - ---- ----- 
O f f i c e r s  0 - 4  - 1 7  5 2 0 0 0 - 1 5 9  J 
E n l i s t e d  , 0 - 5 - 2 1 6  -25 0 0 - 2 4 6 /  / 
C i v i l i a n s  0 4 1 4 3  1 6  0 0 1 6 3  
TOTAL j 0 - 5 -248 11 0 0 - 2 4 2  t /  

BASE P O P U L A Y  ( A f t e r  BRAC A c t i o n )  FOR: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
o f f  i ceps'  En1 i s t e d  s t u d e n t s  c i v i l i a n s  ---------- ---------- ---------- ---------- 

9 9 5  I 1 , 9 5 0  4 ,473  2 , 3 8 9  
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R O ~  1 Up  
COBRA INDIV IDUAL INSTALLATION ROLLUP (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  

D a t a  AS O f  04/19/2005 5 :54 :19  PM, R e p o r t  C r e a t e d  04/19/2005 
5 : 5 4 : 5 0  PM 

D e p a r t m e n t  : Army 
S c e n a r i o  F i l e  : J:\PROPOSAL DEVELOPMENT\INST. TRAIN1NG\Ken R o b e r t s \ C o b r a  
~ u n s \ A p r i l  1 3  05\AVLOG 4 - 1 3 - 0 5 \ A v i a t i o n  Log (Rucker)  04-13-05.CBR 
O p t i o n  P k g  Name: Av ia t ion  Log (F t  R u c k e r )  
S t d  F C t r S  F i l e  : D:\Army COBRA 6.10\BRAC2005.SFF 

--------------- --------------- --------------- -- 
5 1 2 8 1  EUSTIS -105  - 5 5 -368  -93  - 5 , 6 9 9 , 6 9 3  

- 2 , 8 5 5 , 6 2 0  -1,571,OOO -199 ,928 ,994  VA 
0 1 7 6 7  RUCKER -405 1 6 3  3 6 8  9 3  3 , 8 5 0 , 5 6 2  

4 , 7 8 5 , 2 4 3  2 , 4 4 8 , 0 0 0  364 ,609 ,118  AL 
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'V Recommendation #120, Aviation Logistics School (E&T-5) 

The Fort Eustis community expressed concerns that consolidation of the Aviation Logistics 
School and the Aviation School would not create synergies since officer flight training and 
maintenance enlisted personnel training call for very different skill sets. They were concerned 
that the move of the school would damage sophisticated training devices in transit and degrade 
training. They questioned the adequacy of Fort Rucker's infrastructure and off-post instructor 
candidate pool. Finally, they maintained that DoD understated costs and overstated savings. 

DCN: 11859



COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 1/2 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\gingrick\~y l~ocuments\Aviation LO~\E&T 0062 -  viat ti on Log (~ucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\gingrick\My 3ocuments\COB~~ 6.10 ~pril 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Starting Year : 2006 
Final Year : 2009 
Payback Year : 100+ Years 

NPV in 2025 ($K) : 378,151 
1-Time Cost ($K) : 488,208 

Net costs in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 
2006 
-..- 

MilCon 48,058 
Person 0 
Overhd 2,742 
Moving 117 
Missio 0 

Other 15, 591 

TOTAL 66.508 

POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Off 0 
En1 0 

Civ 0 
TOT 0 

POSITIONS REALIGNED 

Off 0 
En1 0 
stu 0 
Civ 0 
TOT 0 

Summary: 

Total 
.---. 

397,424 
-37,747 
24,452 
5,218 

0 

80.956 

470,303 

Total 
- - - - -  

9 
9 5 

5 5 
159 

22 
444 

1.791 
9 3 

2,350 

Beyond 
..---- 

0 
-11,079 
2,181 

0 
0 

1,127 

-7,771 

1. CR E&T 0062 - -  Move the Aviation Log school to Rucker. This proposal realigns Ft. Eustis. 

2. This proposal includes BPR personnel reductions resulting from consolidations and BASOPS adjustments 
in the population realignments at the installations above. 
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COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2/2 

Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\Aviation LO~\E&T 0062 -   via ti on Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 

Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\gingrick\~y Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Costs in 2005 Constant 
2006 

MilCon 48,058 
Person 0 
Overhd 2,742 
Moving 117 

Missio 0 
Other 15,591 

Dollars (SK) 
2007 2008 
-.-- --.- 

349,366 0 
656 4,729 

10,339 14, 940 
1,145 4,690 

0 0 
60,858 1,127 

2011 Total Beyond 

TOTAL 66,508 422,364 25,486 19,826 18,747 18,747 571,679 18,747 

Savings in 2005 Constant Dollars 
2006 2007 
- - - -  - - - -  

MilCon 0 0 

Person 0 410 
Overhd 0 393 
Moving 0 127 
Missio 0 0 
Other 0 0 

Total Beyond 

TOTAL 0 931 20,889 26,519 26,519 26,519 101,376 26,519: 
\ /' 

%* -_/( 

DCN: 11859



TOTAL COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/3 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/:2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\gingrick\~y Documents\~viation LO~\E&T 0062 -   via ti on Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.0 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\gingrick\My ~ocuments\~~~RA 6.10 April 21 ~oo~\BRAc~oo~.SFF 

(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 

Category 
- - - - - . - - 
Construction 
Military Construction 

Total - Construction 

Personnel 
Civilian RIF 
Civilian Early Retirement 
Eliminated Military PCS 
Unemployment 

Total - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
Support Contract Termination 
Mothball / Shutdown 

Total - Overhead 

Moving 
Civilian Moving 
Civilian PPP 
Military Moving 
Freight w information Technologies - 
One-Time Moving Costs 

Total - Moving 

Other 
HAP / RSE 0 
Environmental Mitigation Costs 420, 000 
Mission Contract Startup and Termination 0 
One-Time Unique Costs 75,853,000 

Total - Other 76,273,000 
-------------------------------------.--------.------------------------------- 

Total One-Time Costs 488,207,923 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
One-Time Savings 
Military Construction Cost Avoidances 
Military Moving 
One-Time Moving Savings 
Environmental Mitigation Savings 
One-Time Unique Savings 

DCN: 11859



COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/3 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : ~:\~ocuments and Settings\gingrick\~y ~ocuments\Aviation LO~\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 

Category 
- - - - - - - - 
Construction 
Military Construction 

Total - Construction 

Personnel 
Civilian RIF 
Civilian Early Retirement 
Eliminated Military PCS 
Unemployment 

Total - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
Support Contract Termination 
Mothball / Shutdown 

Total - Overhead 

Moving 
Civilian Moving 
Civilian PPP 
Military Moving 
Freight - 
Information Technologies 
One-Time Moving Costs 

Total - Moving 

cost 

Other 
HAP / RSE 0 
Environmental Mitigation Costs 0 
Mission Contract Startup and Termination 0 
One-Time Unique Costs 0 

Total - Other 0 
----------------------------------.---------.----.--.------------------------- 

Total One-Time Costs 13,923,985 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
One-Time Savings 
Military Construction Cost Avoidances 0 
Military Moving 831,805 
One-Time Moving Savings 0 
Environmental Mitigation Savings 0 
One-Time Unique Savings 0 

--------.------------------------.---.---------------------------------------- 

Total One-Time Savings 801,805 
--------------------------.--..---.---.------.-------------------------------- 

Total Net One-Time Costs 13,122,180 

DCN: 11859



COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3/3 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\Aviation LO~\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.U 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\~y ~ocuments\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 

Construction 
Military Construction 

Total - Construction 

Personnel 
Civilian RIF 
Civilian Early Retirement 
Eliminated Military PCS 
Unemployment 

Total - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
Support Contract Termination 
Mothball / Shutdown 

Total - Overhead 

Moving 
Civilian Moving 
Civilian PPP 
Military Moving 
Freight 
Information Technologies 
One-Time Moving Costs 

Total - Moving 

Other 
HAP / RSE 0 
Environmental Mitigation Costs 420,000 
Mission Contract Startup and Termination 0 
One-Time Unique Costs 75,853,000 

Total - Other 76,273,000 
-----------------------------------------------..-.----------.---------------- 

Total One-Time Costs 474,283,938 
------------------.-..-----..------..-.------------.-..-.-------.--.--.------- 

One-Time Savings 
Military Construction Cost Avoidances 0 
Military Moving 0 
One-Time Moving Savings 0 
Environmental Mitigation Savings o 
One-Time Unique Savings 0 

------.-.-------------.-.-.-------------------------------.--.---------------- 

Total One-Time Savings 0 
---------.-------------------------------..----------.----------.------------- 

Total Net One-Time Costs 474,283,938 

DCN: 11859



TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL KEPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/9 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My ~ocuments\~viation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Dncuments\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

ONE-TIME COSTS 
-.--- ( $ K )  - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
CIV SALARY 
Civ RIF 
Civ Retire 
CIV MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
Home Purch 
HHG 
Misc 
House Hunt 
PPP 
RITA 
FREIGHT 
Packing 
Freight 
Vehicles 
Unemployment 
OTHER 
Info Tech 
Prog Manage 
Supt Contrac w Mothball 
1-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
MIL MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
HHG 
Misc 
OTHER 
Elim PCS 

OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
1-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

Total 
- - - - -  

397,424 

574 
144 

244 
13 

1,062 
341 
88 
187 
390 
446 

146 
566 
0 
44 

1.056 
6,547 

0 
707 
0 

8 8 
7 2 
853 
466 

474 

0 
42 0 
0 

75,853 
488,208 

DCN: 11859



TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL RElPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/9 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\~y Documents\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 -   via ti on Log (Ruckerl 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

RECURRINGCOSTS 
- - - - -  (SIC----- 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL COST 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
---.- ($K) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
1-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
Environmental 
1-Time Other 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRINGSAVES 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 

Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL SAVINGS 

Beyond 
-.-.-. 

4,785 
3,540 
4,587 
2,793 
1,127 

0 
0 

1,916 

0 
0 

18,747 

18,747 

Beyond 
---.-- 

0 

2,856 

1,941 
5,934 
3,657 

1,125 
7,828 
3,178 

0 
0 
0 

26,519 

26,519 

14,747 - 
-7,77 L . 9  

DCN: 11859



TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 3/9 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My ~ocuments\Aviation Lo~\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (~ucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\gingrick\My Documents\~OBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

ONE-TIME NET 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
Civ Retir/RIF 
Civ Moving 
Info Tech 
Other 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
l-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary w TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL NET COST 66,508 421,433 4,597 -6,693 -7,771 -7,771 470,303 -7,771 

DCN: 11859



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 4/9 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 AU9 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\gingrick\~y Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
ONE-TIME COSTS 2006 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  - - - - 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 0 
O&M 
CIV SALARY 
Civ RIFs 0 
Civ Retire 0 
CIV MOVING 
Per Diem 0 
POV Miles 0 
Home Purch 0 
HHG 0 
Misc 0 
House Hunt 0 
PPP 0 
RITA 0 
FREIGHT 
Packing 0 
Freight 0 

Vehicles 0 
Unemployment 0 
OTHER 
Info Tech 0 
Prog Manage 
Supt Contrac 
Mothball 
l-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
MIL MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
HHG 
Misc 
OTHER 
Elim PCS 

OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
l-Time Other 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 

Total 
----. 

0 

574 
144 

244 
13 

1,062 
341 
88 
187 
390 
446 

146 
566 
0 

4 4 

469 

DCN: 11859



Department : 

Scenario File : 

Option Pkg Name: 
Std Fctrs File : 

COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 5/9 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Army 
C:\Documents and ~ettings\gingrick\~y 3ocuments\Aviation LO~\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (~ucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
~:\~ocuments and Settings\gingrick\My ~ocuments\~O~RA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

RECURRINGCOSTS 

Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL COSTS 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
l-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
Environmental 
l-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRINGSAVES 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL SAVINGS 

Total 
.-.-. 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

13,924 

Total 
.---. 

0 

0 

802 

0 
0 

802 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 

11,527 
7,835 
23,953 
12,800 

3,937 
27,398 
13,124 

0 
0 
0 

100,574 

101,376 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  

0 

2,856 
1,941 
5,934 
3,657 

1,125 
7,828 
3,178 

0 
0 
0 

26,519 

26,519 

DCN: 11859



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 6/9 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and ~ettin~s\gingrick\~~ ~ocuments\Aviation Lo~\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C: \Documents and Settings\gingrick\~y ~ocuments\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005 .SFF 

Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
ONE-TIME NET 2006 
-.--- ($K) - - - - -  - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 0 
O&M 
Civ Retir/RIF 0 
Civ Moving 0 
Info Tech 0 
Other 2,394 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 0 
OTHER 
HAP / RSE 0 
Environmental 0 
Misn Contract 0 
l-Time Other 0 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 2,394 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 

718 
3,484 
469 

7,299 

1,152 

0 
0 
0 
0 

13,122 

RECURRING NET 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total Beyond 

FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 

TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL NET COST 2,394 1,651 -13,020 -25,440 -26,519 -26,519 -87,452 -26,519 

DCN: 11859



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 7/9 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\Aviation LO~\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01. A u ~  05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File 

Base: RUCKER, 
ONE-TIME COSTS 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
CIV SALARY 
Civ RIFs 
Civ Retire 
CIV MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
Home Purch 
HHG 
Misc 
House Hunt 
PPP 
RITA 
FREIGHT 
Packing 
Freight 
Vehicles 
Unemployment 
OTHER 
Info Tech 
Prog Manage 
Supt Contrac 
Mothball 
1-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
MIL MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
HHG 
Misc 
OTHER 
Elim PCS 

OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
1-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

: C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My ~ocuments\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\~~~~2005.SFF 

Total 
- - - - -  

397,424 

0 
0 

0 
0 .  
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

587 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

0 
420 
0 

75,853 
474,284 

DCN: 11859



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 8/9 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : 

Scenario File : 

Option Pkg Name: 
Std Fctrs File : 

Army 
C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
RECURRINGCOSTS 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  

O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL COSTS 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
- - - - -  ( S K I  - - - - -  

CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
l-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
Environmental 
l-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRINGSAVES 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL SAVINGS 

Total 
---.. 

24,126 
17,847 
18,539 
10,307 
4,683 

0 
0 

7,968 

0 
0 

83,471 

557,755 

Total 
- - - - - 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

Beyond 
---.-. 

4,785 
3,540 
4,587 
2,793 
1,127 

0 
0 

1,916 

0 
0 

18,747 

18,747 

Beyond 
-.-.-- 

0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 

0 

DCN: 11859



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 9/9 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\gin~rick\~y Documents\Aviation LO~\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ettin~s\gingrick\~y Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\B~AC2005.SFF 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
ONE-TIME NET 
- - - - -  (SK) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
Civ Retir/RIF 
Civ Moving 
Info Tech 
Other 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
l-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRING NET 
- - - - -  ($K)----- 
FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 

BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL NET COST 

DCN: 11859



COBRA PER~ONNEL/SF/~USTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS DELTAS REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\gingrick\~y ~ocuments\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\~y Documents\~~~~A 6.10 ~pril 21 2005\BRA~2005.SFF 

Base 
- - - -  

EUSTIS 
RUCKER 
- - - - -  
TOTAL 

Base 
-..- 

EUSTIS 
RUCKER 
--..- 

TOTAL 

Base 
- - - -  
EUSTIS 

RUCKER 
- - - - -  
TOTAL 

Personnel 
start* Finish* Change %Change 

Base Operations Support (2005$) 
start* Finish* Change %Change Chg/Per 

- - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  ----------.-- - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  
51,942,885 46,009,056 -5,933,830 -11% 2,365 

34,768,197 39,355,122 4,586,924 13% 1,918 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  .---.-------- -----.. ..-----. 

86,711,083 85,364,178 -1,346,905 -2% 11,512 

sustainment (2005$) 
Base 
- - - -  

start Finish Change %Change Chg/Per 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  ---.--------- --.--.. -------. 

EUSTIS 22,735,900 19,880,280 -2,855,620 -13% 1,138 
RUCKER 17,782,270 22,567,513 4,785,243 27% 2,000 

TOTAL 40,518,170 42,447,793 1,923,623 5% -16,492 

Base 
- - - -  
EUSTIS 
RUCKER 
--..- 

TOTAL 

Base 
--.- 

EUSTIS 

RUCKER 
- - - - -  
TOTAL 

Base 

EUSTIS 
RUCKER 
- - - - -  
TOTAL 

Recapitalization (2005$) 
start Finish Change %Change Chg/Per 

Sustain + Recap + BOS (2005$) 
start Finish Change %Change Chg/Per 

-.----------- ----------.-. - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  
90,133,118 79,402,609 -10,730,508 -12% 4,277 

69,339,617 82,251,679 12,912,062 19% 5,398 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  
159,472,734 161,654,288 2,181,554 1% -18,646 

Plant Replacement Value (2005$) 
start Finish Change %Change Chg/Per 

- - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  ---.-.- ------.- 

1,591,796,220 1,391,867,226 -199,92t1,994 -13% 79,685 

1,729,282,400 2,093,891,518 364,609,118 21% 152,428 
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COBRA PERSONNEL/SF/SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS DELTAS REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2 

w Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 AUg 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

* "Start" and "Finish" values for Personnel and BOS b0t.h include the Programmed 
Installation Population (non-BRAC) Changes, so that only changes attributable 
to the BRAC action are reflected in the "Change" columns of this report. 
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TOTAL COBRA MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ASSETS REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\~ocuments and Settings\gingrick\My ~ocuments\Aviation LO~\E&T 0062 -   via ti on Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Ilocuments\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

All values in 2005 Constant Dollars 
Total MiLcon Cost Total 

Base Name MilCon* Avoidence Net Costs 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. - - - . - - - - - - - - 
EUSTIS 0 0 0 
RUCKER 397,423,938 0 397,423,938 

Totals : 397,423,938 0 397,423,938 

* All MilCon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, Contingency Planning, and 
SIOH Costs where applicable. 
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COBRA MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ASSETS REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\~ocuments and Settings\gingrick\My ~~ocuments\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\gingrick\~y l~ocuments\~~~~P. 6.10 ~pril 21 2005\~~AC2005.SFF 

MilCon for Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

All values in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 

FAC Title 
- - - -  --------------..---.-.----------------.-- 
1711 General Purpose Instruction Building 
1712 Applied Instruction Building 
2111 Aircraft Maintenance Hangar 
6101 Small Unit Headquarters Building 
7213 Student Barracks 
7220 Dining Facility 
8521 Vehicle Parking, Surfaced 

New 
MilCon 
.. - - - - - 
136,000 

1,690, 000 
210,000 
16,000 
366,000 
:lo,ooo 
4,000 

New 
cost 
- - - - -  
19,800 
278,030 
38,721 
2,284 
51,552 
6,866 
171 

Using Rehab 
Rehab Type 
.--.. --.---- 

0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 

Rehab 
cost* 
--.-. 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

Total 
cost* 
- - - - -  

19,800 
278,030 
38,721 
2,284 
51,552 
6,866 
171 

. - .  

* All MilCon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, Contingency Planning, and SIOH Costs where applicable. 

-------.--.-------------.----------.------------ 

Total Construction Cost: 397,424 
- Construction Cost Avoid: 0 
--------------.--------------.---------- 

Total Net Milcon Cost: 397,424 
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COBRA NET PRESENT VALUES REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My ~ocuments\~viation LO~\E&T 0062 -   via ti on Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Year cost ( S )  
- - - - - - - 

66,508,142 
421,433,127 

4,597,175 

-6,692,700 
-7,771,234 

-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 

-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 

-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 

-- -7,771,234 ., 

-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 

-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 

-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 

-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 

-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 

-7,771,234 

-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 

-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 

-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 

-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 

-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 
-7,771,234 

-7,771,234 

Adjusted Cost ( $ )  
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

65,596,136 
404,332,824 

4,290,504 

-6,076,108 
-6,863,110 
-6,676,177 
-6,494,336 
-6,317,447 

-6,145,377 
-5,977,993 
-5,815,168 

-5,656,779 
-5,502,703 
-5,352,824 
-5,207,027 
-5,065,201 
-4,927,239 

-4,793,034 
-4,662,484 

- -- - - -4,535,490 
-4,411,956 
-4,291,786 
-4,174,889 
-4,061,176 
-3,950,560 
-3,842,957 

-3,738,285 
-3,636,464 
-3,537,417 

-3,441,067 
-3,347,341 

-3,256,169 
-3,167,479 
-3,081,205 
-2,997,282 
-2,915,643 
-2,836,229 

-2,758,978 
-2,683,830 
-2,610,730 

-2,539,621 
-2,470,448 
-2,403,160 

-2,337,704 
-2,274,031 
-2,212,092 

-2,151,841 
-2,093,230 
-2,036,216 
-1,980,755 
-1,926,805 
-1,874,324 
-1,823,272 
-1,773,611 

-1,725,302 

-1,678,310 
-1,632,597 

-1,588,129 
-1,544,873 
-1,502,795 

-1,461,863 
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COBRA NET PRESENT VALUES REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 
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TOTAL COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/3 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File :  documents and Settings\gingrick\~y Documents\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Rate 
- - - -  

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 
Early Retirement* 8.10% 

Regular Retirement* 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover* 9.16% 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs)* 6.00% 

Civilians Moving (the remainder) 
Civilian Positions Available 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Early Retirement 8.10% 
Regular Retirement 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover 9.16% 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs) * 6.00% 
Priority Placement# 39.97% 
Civilians Available to Move 
Civilians Moving 
Civilian RIFs (the remainder) 

Total 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN 0 19 74 0 0 0 93 
Civilians Moving 0 14 74 0 0 0 88 
New Civilians Hired 0 5 0 0 0 0  5 
Other Civilian Additions 0 8 34 0 0 0 42 

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIREMENTS 0 2 1 0 0 0 0  12 
TOTAL CIVILIAN EIFS 0 1 9  0 0 0 10 
TOTALCIVILIANPRIORITYPLACEMENTS# 0 0 22 0 0 0 22 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 0 13 34 0 0 0 47 

* Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 

# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station. The rate 
of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 
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COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2/3 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File :  documents and Settings\gingrick\My ~ocuments\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) Rate 
- - - -  

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 
Early Retirement* 8.10% 
Regular Retirement* 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover* 9.16% 
CivsNotMoving(RIFs)* 6.00% 
Civilians Moving (the remainder) 
Civilian Positions Available 

Total 
---.- 

9 3 
8 
1 
9 
5 
70 

23 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 5 5  

Early Retirement 8.10% 0 0 4 0 0 0 4 
Regular Retirement 1.67% 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Civilian Turnover 9.16% 0 0 5 0 0 0 5 

Civs Not Moving (RIFs) * 6.00% o o 3 0 0 0  3 
Priority Placement# 39.97% 0 0 22 0 0 0 22 
Civilians Available to Move 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0  
Civilians Moving 0 0 18 0 0 0 18 
Civilian RIFs (the remainder) 0 0 2 0 0 0 2 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 
Civilians Moving 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
New Civilians Hired 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 
Other Civilian Additions 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

l(r TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS 
TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS# 0 0 22 0 0 0 22 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 

Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under f:ifty miles. 

# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station. The rate 
of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 
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COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3/3 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) Rate 
- - - -  

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 
Early Retirement* 8.10% 
Regular Retirement* 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover* 9.16% 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs)* 6.00% 
Civilians Moving (the remainder) 
Civilian Positions Available 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Early Retirement 8.10% 
Regular Retirement 1.67% 
Civilian Turnover 9.16% 
CivsNotMoving(RIFs)* 6.00% 
Priority Placement# 39.97% 
Civilians Available to Move 
Civilians Moving 
Civilian RIFs (the remainder) 

Total 
-..-. 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN 0 19 74 0 0 0 93 
Civilians Moving 0 14 74 0 0 0 8 8 
New Civilians Hired 0 5 0 0 0 0  5 
Other Civilian Additions 0 8 3 4 0 0 0 4 2  

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS 0 0 0  0 0 0 0 
TOTAL CIVILI, RIFS 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS# 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 0 13 34 0 0 0 47 

Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 

# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station. The rate 
of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 
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w COBRA PERSONNEL YEARLY PERCENTAGES REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

Year 

2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
2011 

TOTALS 

Pers Moved 
Total 
- - - - -  

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

- - - - -  
0 

In/Added 
Percent 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

Pers Moved In/Added 
Year Total Percent 
- - - -  - - - - -  - - - . - - - 
2006 0 0.00% 
2007 100 4.18% 
2008 2,292 95.82% 

MilCon 
TimePhase 
- - - - - - - - - 

50.00% 
25.00% 
25.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

- - - - - - - - - 
100.00% 

MilCon 
TimePhase 
- - - - - - - - - 

4.18% 

95.82% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 
0.00% 

- - - - - - . - - 
100.00% 

Pers Moved Out/Eliminated ShutDn 
Total Percent Timephase 
- - - - -  - - - - - - -  ----.---- 

0 0.00% 0.00% 
92 3.67% 3.67% 

2,417 96.33% 96.33% 
0 0.00% 0.00% 
0 0.00% 0.00% 
0 0.00% 0.00% 

--.-. - - - - - - -  .--.----- 

2509 100.00% 100.00% 

Pers Moved Out/Eliminated ShutDn 
Total Percent Timephase 
- - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - -  

0 0.00% 16.67% 
0 0.00% 16.67% 
0 0.00% 16.67% 
0 0.00% 16.67% 
0 0.00% 16.67% 
0 0.00% 16.67% 

- - - - -  - - - - - - -  ---.--.-- 

0 0.00% 100.00% 
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COBRA TOTAL PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\Aviation LO~\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (~ucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\~y Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRA~2005.SFF 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005): 
Officers Enlisted Students 

TOTAL PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO: 
2006 2007 2008 2009 21110 2011 Total 

Officers -28 8 0 0 0 0 -20 
Enlisted -120 2 3 0 0 0 0 - 97 
Students -128 -32 0 0 0 0 -160 

Civilians - 1 0 0 0 0 0 - 1 
TOTAL -277 - 1 0 0 0 0 -278 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005, Prior to BRAC Action) : 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
---------. - - - - - - - - - -  -------.-- - - - - - - - - - -  

1,993 7,251 5,485 4,701 

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS, ENTIRE SCENARIO): 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  -..- - - - - -  

Officers 0 4 18 0 0 0 2 2 
Enlisted 0 69 375 0 0 0 444 
students 0 0 1.791 0 0 0 1.791 

TOTAL SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO: 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
- - - -  - - - -  -.-. -.-. ---. - - - - -.--- 

Officers 0 0 -9 0 0 0 - 9 
Enlisted 0 0 -95 0 0 0 - 95 
Civilians 0 8 -21 0 0 0 -13 

TOTAL 0 8 -125 0 0 0 -117 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (After BRAC Action): 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
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COBRA PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My I~ocuments\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My I)ocuments\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005,SFF 

PERSONNEL SUMMARY FOR: EUSTIS. VA (51281) 

BASE POPULATION (FY 2005) : 
Officers Enlisted 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  

880 5,499 

Civilians 
.---.----- 

2,569 

PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) CHANGES FOR: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
2006 2007 2008 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  

Officers -28 8 0 
Enlisted -120 ' 2 3 0 
Students -103 -33 0 
Civilians - 1 0 0 
TOTAL -252 -2 0 

2011 Total 
- - - -  ---.- 

0 -20 
0 - 97 
0 -136 
0 -1 
0 -254 

BASE POPULATION (Prior to BRAC Action) FOR: 
Officers Enlisted 
- - - - - - - - - -  -------.-- 

860 5,402 

EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
Students 
-.-------- 

2.801 

Civilians 
. - .  - - . - - - - 

2,568 

Total 
- - - - -  

22 
444 

1,791 
9 3 

2,350 

Total 
- - - - -  

22 
444 

1,791 

9 3 
2,350 

Total 
- - - -. 

-9 
-95 
-55 
-159 

PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS: 
To Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

2006 2007 2008 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  

Officers o 4 .I8 
Enlisted 0 69 375 
Students 0 0 1,791 
Civilians 0 19 74 
TOTAL 0 92 2,258 

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS (Out of EUSTIS, 

2006 2007 2008 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  

Officers 0 4 18 
Enlisted 0 69 375 
Students 0 0 1,791 
Civilians 0 19 74 
TOTAL 0 92 2.258 

SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES FOR: EUSTIS, VA 
2006 2007 2008 
- - - -  - - - -  ---. 

Officers 0 0 -9 
Enlisted 0 0 - 95 
Civilians 0 0 -55 
TOTAL 0 0 -159 

BASE POPULATION (After BRAC ~ction) FOR: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
Officers Enlisted Students 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - A -  

82 9 4,863 1,010 

PERSONNEL SUMMARY FOR: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

BASE POPULATION (FY 2005) : 
Officers Enlisted 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  

Civilians 
---------. 

2,133 

PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) CHANGES FOR : RUCKER, PL ( 01767 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
- - - -  - - - -  --.- --.- -.-- - - - - - - - - - 

Officers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Enlisted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Students -25 1 0 0 0 0 -24 
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COBRA PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 3 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My ~ocuments\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

BASE POPULATION (Prior to BRAC Action) FOR: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
Officers Enlisted Student:; 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - . .. - - 

1,133 1,849 2,684 

PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS: 

From Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  .--- 

Officers 0 4 18 0 0 
Enlisted 0 69 375 0 0 
Students 0 0 1,791 0 0 
Civilians 0 19 74 0 0 
TOTAL 0 92 2,258 0 0 

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS (Into RUCKER, AL 
2006 2007 20p8 
--.- - - - -  .--- 

Officers 0 4 18 
Enlisted 0 69 375 
Students 0 0 1,791 
Civilians 0 19 74 
TOTAL 0 92 2.258 

SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES FOR: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
.--- - - - -  - - - -  --.- ---. 

Officers 0 0 0 0 0 
Enlisted 0 0 0 0 0 
Civilians 0 8 3 4 0 0 
TOTAL 0 8 3 4 0 0 

BASE POPULATION (After BRAC Action) FOR: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
Officers Enlisted Students 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - . - . - 

1,155 2,293 4,4'75 

Civilians 

2,133 

Total 
- - - - -  4q 
1,791 

9 3 
2,350 

Total 
- - - - -  

2 2 
444 

1,791 
9 3 

2,350 

Total 
----. 

0 
0 
42 
42 
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COBRA ~ U ~ T A I N M E N T / R E C A P / B ~ ~ / H O U S I N G  CHANGE REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\~ocuments and Settings\gingrick\My ~ocuments\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 

Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2 0 0 5 \ ~ ~ ~ ~ 2 0 0 5 . S ~ ~  

Net Change ($K) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
Sustain Change 
Recap Change 
BOS Change 

Housing Change 
-----.-----------. 

TOTAL CHANGES 

EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
Net Change ( $K) 
----.--------- 

Sustain Change 

Recap Change 
BOS Change 
Housing Change 

TOTAL CHANGES 0 -393 -10,730 

RUCKER, AL (01767) 
Net Change ($K) 2006 2007 2008 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  
Sustain Change 200 4,785 4,785 
Recap Change 148 3,540 3,540 
BOS Change 0 192 4,587 

Housing Change 0 0 0 
----.-----------------------------------------------. 

TOTAL CHANGES 348 8,517 12,912 

Total 
- - - - -  
12,599 
10,012 
-5,413 

0 

17,198 

Total 
- - - - -  

-11,527 
-7,835 
-23,953 

0 
- - - - - - - - 
-43,315 

Total 
- - - - - 

24,126 
17,847 
18,539 

0 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  
1,930 
1,599 
-1,347 

0 
- - - - - . . 
2,181 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  
-2,856 

-1,941 
-5,934 

0 
- - - . - . . 

-10,730 

Beyond 
----.. 

4,785 
3,540 
4,587 

0 
- - - - - - - 
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COBRA ECONOMIC IMPACT REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My ~ocuments\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
Jobs Gained-Mil 
Jobs Lost-Mil 
NET CHANGE-Mil 
Jobs Gained-Civ 
Jobs Lost-Civ 
NET CHANGE-Civ 
Jobs Gained-Stu 
Jobs Lost-Stu 
NET CHANGE-Stu 

RUCKER, AL (01767) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
Jobs Gained-Mil 
Jobs Lost-Mil 
NET CHANGE-Mil 
Jobs Gained-Civ 
Jobs Lost-Civ 
NET CIIANGE-Civ 
Jobs Gained-Stu 
Jobs Lost-Stu 

u NETc-GE-stu 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 
570 
-570 

0 
148 
-148 

0 
1,791 
1.791 

Total 
- -. - - 
466 
0 

466 
135 
0 

135 
1,791 

0 
1,791 
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COBRA INDIVIDUAL INSTALLATION ROLLUP (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settlngs\gingrick\My Documents\Aviation log\EhT 0062 - Avlation Log (Rucker) 01 Rug 0 5 . c ~ ~  
Option Pkg Name: Aviatlon Log (Ft Rucker) 
std Fctrs File : C:\Docurnents and Settinga\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 Aprll 21 2005\BRAC2005.~~~ 

Military Civilian Military Civilian Delta Delta 
Basecode Base Name Add/Elim AddiElim Realign Realign Delta BOSiSK) SustainmentlSK) Square Footage Delta PRVISK) ST 
.-.-...- ......-...-....----. ---..--- .----.-- - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  .---..-.------- ...........-..- ---...--....... - -  
51281 EUSTIS -104 -55 -466 -93 -5.933.830 2,855,620 -1,571,000 -199,928,994 VA 
01767 RUCKER 0 42 466 93 4,586,924 4,785,243 2,448,000 364,609,118 AL 
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w COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\~y ~ocuments\~viation Log\E&T 0062 -   via ti on Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN ONE - GENERAL SCENARIO INFORMATION 

Model Year One : FY 2006 
Model does Time-Phasing of Construction/Shutdown: Yes: 

Base Name, ST (Code) 

EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
RUCKER, AL (01767) 

Strategy: 
- - - - - . - - - 
Realignment 
Realignment 

INPUT SCREEN TWO - DISTANCE TABLE 
(Only shows distances where personnel or equipment are moving) 

Point A: 
- - - - - - - - 
EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

Point B: 

RUCKER, AL (01767) 

INPUT SCREEN THREE - MOVEMENT TABLE 

Transfers from EUSTIS, VA (51281) to RUCKER, AL (01767) 

2006 2007 
- - - -  .--- 

Officer Positions: 0 4 
Enlisted Positions: 0 69 

Civilian Positions: 
Student Positions: 
NonVeh Missn Eqpt (tons) : 0 0 
Suppt Eqpt (tons) : 0 0 
Mil Light Vehic (tons) : 0 0 
Heavy/Spec Vehic (tons) : 0 0 

Distance : 
- - - - - - - . - 

772 mi 

INPUT SCREEN FOUR - STATIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

Total Officer Employees: 880 
Total Enlisted Employees: 5,499 
Total Student Employees: 2,937 
Total Civilian Employees: 2,569 
Accomp Mil not Receiving BAH: 0.0% 
Officer Housing Units Avail: 0 
Enlisted Housing Units Avail: 0 
Starting Facilities (KSF) : 12,508 
Officer BAH ($/Month): 1,074 
Enlisted BAH ($/Month) : 815 
Civ Locality Pay Factor: 1.109 
Area Cost Factor: 0.94 
Per Diem Rate ($/Day) : 142 
Freight Cost ($/Ton/Mile): 0.33 
Vehicle Cost ($/Lift/Mile) : 4.84 
Latitude: 37.150000 
Longitude: -76.583330 

Base Service (for BOS/Sust) : Army 
Total Sustainment($K/Year) : 22,736 
Sustain Payroll ($K/Year): 0 
BOS Non-Payroll ($K/Year) : 52,544 
BOS Payroll ($K/Year) : 60,879 
Family Housing ($K/Year) : 0 
Installation PRV($K): 1,591,796 
Svc/Agcy Recap Rate (Years) : 103 
Homeowner Assistance Program: No 

TRICARE In-Pat Out-Pat 
Admits Visits Prescrip 

CostFactor 4,097.00 65.00 46.84 
Actv MTF 291 171,996 175,045 
Actv Purch 491 13,801 
Retiree 116 48,147 124,072 
Retiree65+ 10 8,298 69,026 
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COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 9/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN FOUR - STATIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

Total Officer Employees: 
Total Enlisted Employees: 
Total Student Employees: 
Total Civilian Employees: 
Accomp Mil not Receiving BAH: 
Officer Housing Units Avail: 
Enlisted Housing Units Avail: 
Starting Facilities(KSF) : 
Officer BAH ($/Month) : 
Enlisted BAH ($/Month) : 
Civ Locality Pay Factor: 
Area Cost Factor: 
Per Diem Rate ($/Day) : 
Freight Cost ($/Ton/Mile) : 
Vehicle Cost ($/Lift/Mile) : 
Latitude: 
Longitude: 

Base Service (for BOS/Sust): Army 
Total Sustainrnent ($K/Year) : 17,782 
Sustain Payro:Ll ($K/Year) : 0 
BOS Non-Payro:Ll ($K/Year) : 34,814 
BOS Payroll (:>K/Year) : 65,511 
Family Housing ($K/Year): 2,449 
Installation I?RV ($K) : 1,729,282 
Svc/Agcy Recap Rate (Years) : 103 
Homeowner Assistance Program: Yes 

TRICARE In-Pat 
Admits 

CostFactor 3,483.00 
Actv MTF 
Actv Purch 
Retiree 
Retiree65+ 

INPUT SCREEN FIVE - DYNAMIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

w 
1-Time Unique Cost ($K) : 
1-Time Unique Save ($K) : 
1-Time Moving Cost ($K) : 
I-Time Moving Save ($K) : 
Env Non-MilCon Reqd ($K) : 
Activ Mission Cost ($K) : 
Activ Mission Save ($K) : 
Misn Contract Start ($K) : 
Misn Contract Term ($K) : 
Supt Contract Term ($K) : 
Misc Recurring Cost ($K) : 
Misc Recurring Save ($K) : 
One-Time IT Costs ($K) : 
Construction Schedule ( % )  : 

Shutdown Schedule ( % )  : 

Misn Milcon Avoidnc ($K) : 
Procurement Avoidnc($K) : 
MTF Closure Action: 

2006 2007 2008 
--.- ..-. - - - -  

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0% 0 % 0 % 

0% 0 % 0 % 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

None Fac ShDn (KSF) : 

Out - Pat 
Visits Prescrip 
84.00 25.76 

100,290 99,887 
28,678 
37,354 114,253 
8,215 101,071 

1,571 FH ShDn: 
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COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My ~ocuments\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My ~ocuments\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN FIVE - DYNAMIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

l-Time Unique Cost (SKI : 15,171 60,682 0 0 0 0 
l-Time Unique Save ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
l-Time Moving Cost ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
l-Time Moving Save ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Env Non-MilCon Reqd($K) : 420 0 0 0 0 0 
Activ Mission Cost ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Activ Mission Save ($K) : 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Misn Contract Start ($K) : 0 
Misn Contract Term ($K) : 0 
Supt Contract Term ($K) : 0 

Misc Recurring Cost ($K) : 0 
Misc Recurring Save ($K) : 0 
One-Time IT Costs ($K): 117 
Construction Schedule(%): 0 % 
Shutdown Schedule ( % )  : 0% 
Misn Milcon Avoidnc ($K) : 0 
Procurement Avoidnc ($K) : 0 
MTF Closure Action: None Fac 

0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 
0 0 

470 0 
0% 0 % 
0% 0 % 

0 0 
0 0 

ShDn (KSF) : 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0% 
0% 
0 
0 

ShDn : 

INPUT SCREEN SIX - BASE PERSONNEL INFORMATION 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 

Off Scenario Change: 
En1 Scenario Change: 
Civ Scenario Change: 
Off Prog nonBRAC Change: 
En1 Prog nonBRAC Change: - 

Civ Prog nonBRAC Change: 

Stu Prog nonBRAC Change: - 
Prog FH Privatization: 100% 0% 0 % 0% 0% 0% + Zf l I  

v l , \  - 2 2 5 7  
Name: RUCKER, AL (01767) - 'P3 , + B Y ,  

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 C" 

Off Scenario Change: 
En1 Scenario Change: 
Civ Scenario Change: 
Off Prog nonBRAC Change: 
En1 Prog nonBRAC Change: 
Civ Prog nonBRAC Change: 
Stu Prog nonBRAC Change: 
Prog FH Privatization: 
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COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 4 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and ~ettings\gingrick\My Documents\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN SEVEN - BASE MILITARY CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION 

Name: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

FAC UM New MilCon Rehab MilCon TotCost ($K) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - -  

0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 

0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN ONE - PERSONNEL 

SF File Descrip: 

Perc Officers Accompanied: 72.00% 
Perc Enlisted Accompanied: 55.00% 
Officer Salary($/Year) : 124,971.93 
Enlisted Salary($/Year) : 82,399.09 
Civilian Salary ($/Year) : 59,959.18 
Avg Unemploy cost($/Week): 272.90 
Unemployment Eligibility(Weeks) : 16 

Civilians Not Willing To Move: 6.00% 
Civilian Turnover Rate: 9.16% (V Civilian Early Retire Rate: 8.10% 

Civilian Regular Retire Rate: 1.67% 
Civilian RIF Pay Factor: 86.32% 
Civ Early Retire Pay Factor: 18.03% 

FPG Con CF 
- - - - - - - - - - - -  

154.99 
175 .25 
136.52 
151.95 

149.92 
244.13 
45.83 

FPG Sust CF 
- - - - - - - - - - - -  

3.65 
2.71 
2.03 
3.83 
3.86 
5.41 
1.07 

Priority Placement Program: 39.97% 
PPP Actions Involving PCS: 50.70% 

Civilian PCS Costs ( $ )  : 35,496.00 
Home Sale Reimburse Rate: 10.00% 
Max Home Sale Reimburs($): 50,000.00 
Home Purch Reimburse Rate: 5.00% 
Max Home Purch Reinburs($): 25,000.00 
Civilian Homeowning Rate: 68.40% 
HAP Home Value Reimburse Rate: 13.46% 
HAP Homeowner Receiving Rate: 18.44% 
RSE Home Value Reimburse Rate: 0.00% 

RSE Homeowner Receiving Rate: 0.00% 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN TWO - FACILITIES 

Army Navy Air Force Marines 
- - - - - - - - - -  ---.------ -----.---- --.--.--.- 

Service Sustainment Rate 87.00% 93.00% 92.00% 97.00% 

Unit Cost Adjustment (BOS) 10332.00 8879.00 3032.00 3904.00 
Program Management Factor: 10.00 MilCon Site Prep Cost ($/SF) : 0.74 
Mothball (Close) ($/SF) : 0.18 MilCon Contingency Plan Rate: 5.00% 

Mothball (Deac/Realn) ($/SF) : 0.45 MilCon Design Rate (Medical) : 13.00% 
Rehab vs. MilCon (Default): 47.00% MilCon Design Rate (Other): 9.00% 
Rehab vs . MilCon (Red) : 64.00% MilCon SIOH Rate: 6.00% 

Rehab vs. MilCon (Amber) : 29.00% Discount Rate for NPV/Payback: 2.80% 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN THREE - TRANSPORTATION 

Material/Assigned Mil (Lb) : 710 

HHG Per Off Accomp (Lb): 15,290.00 

HHGPerEnlAccomp (Lb): 9,204.00 
HHG Per Off Unaccomp (Lb) : 13,712.00 

HHG Per En1 Unaccomp (Lb) : 6,960 .OO 

HHG Per Civilian (Lb) : 18,000 .OO 
Total HHG Cost ($/loo~b) : 8.78 
Equip Pack & Crate ($/Ton) : 180.67 

Storage-In-Transit ($/Pers) : 373.76 

POV Reimburse ($/Mile) : 0.20 
Air Transport ($/Pass Mile) : 0.20 
IT Connect ($/Person): 200.00 

Misc Exp($/Direct Employee) : 1,000.00 

Avg Mil Tour Length (Months) : 30.02 
One-TimeOff PCS Cost($): 10,477.58 
One-Time En1 PCS Cost($): 3,998.52 
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COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 5 
Data As Of 08/01/2005 11:53:12 AM, Report Created 8/2/2005 5:35:09 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\Aviation Log\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 01 Aug 05.C1 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN ONE 
........................ ........................ 
1. CR E&T 0062 - -  Move the Aviation Log school to Rucker. This proposal realigns Ft. Eustis. 

2. This proposal includes BPR personnel reductions resulting from consolidations and BASOPS adjustments 
in the population realignments at the installations above. 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN THREE 
------------------- -------------------======= 

1. The inputs on this screen may differ from the installation(s) stationable package as a result of BPR 
personnel reductions and BASOPS adjustments taken as a result of consolidation/realignment effort 
recommended in this proposal. 

2. Personnel movements account for non-BRAC programming actions occurring between the FY03 
baseline and the out-years (FYO5-FY11). In the event that planned programming actions add positions to an 
installation (results in a + error message), TABS adjusts the personnel movements on screen 3 to move 
these extra positions to Base X. In the event that planned programming actions delete positions from an 
installation (results in a negative error message), TABS adjusts the personnel movements on screen 3 to 
move fewer positions (add the negative error quantity to the original movement quantity that produced the 
error message) . 

Aviation Logistics School at Ft. Eustis contains 27 Officers, 427 Enlisted, 115 Civilians and 2,197 Students. 
A reduction of 19.33% was taken prior to the school moving. This is the estimated savings due to the 
consolidation of the two schools. The 19.33% is what is indicated by the Army School consolidation model 
and the savings totals 5 Officers, 83 Enlisted and 22 Civilians. 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN FIVE 
......................... ......................... 
1. The one - time unique costs associated with this move is a result increases to core and community utility 
support facilities at Rucker, $71,297,663 spread over a two year period. 
a. Due cumulative to the impact the one - time unique costs associated with this move at Fort Rucker, 
decreased to $70,267,436 spread over a two year period. 
b. The RCI associated with this CR is $5,585,106 and is included in the one time unique cost on screen 5. 

2. The one time IT cost reflects an increase of personnel at Ft. Rucker of 2,247, which increased the 
installations total population from 7,794 to 10.041. 
a. Due cumulative to the impact the ITcosts associated with this move increased to $587,316 spread over 
a two year period. 

3. Environmental nom-military construction consists of: 
NEPA (EA) -$400K 
a. Due to the cumulative impact environmental costs were :increased to $420K 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN SIX 
........................ ........................ 
1. The personnel inputs on this screen are taken from the Stationable packages, which are based on ASIP, 
and include BPR personnel reductions resulting from consol.idations and BASOPS adjustments in the 
population realignments at the installation(s) presented in this proposal. 

The BPR reductions due to the consolidation of the two schools consists of 5 Officers, 83 Enlisted and 22 
Civilians. 

The BASOPS adjustement at Ft. Eustis is a savings of 4 Officers, 12 Enlisted and 33 Civilians. The 
BASOPS increase at Ft. Rucker consists of 42 Civilians. 
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V 
BRAC 2005 - Query Response Manager 

Response to E0533 

Question: 
1. COBRA run 01 Aug 05.C1 updated the original 9 Apr 05 COBRA for this initiative. 
The latest run indicates that the payback period is 100+ years. The original payback 
period was 13 years. Is the 01 Aug 05 run now the official DOD estimate for the 
initiative? If so, is there any further information that the DOD wishes to provide in 
support of this initiative? 

2. Review of the POI indicates limited overlap between the Aviation School and the 
Aviation Logistics School in terms of common courses or potential for sharing 
instructors. Savings identified against the transfer taken for reasons of consolidation 
must come from administrative and overhead functions within the schools. Can any 
information beyond what is contained in COBRA footnotes be provided to justify the 
reductions now projected in COBRA run 01 Aug 05.C1? 

w Answer: 
Attached are the latest COBRA for the Aviation Logistics School. Ft. Rucker and the 
Aviation Log School coordinated to scrub the MILCON at Rucker, and the payback 
period is now 45 years. The recommendation also has a $1 1.7 million a year savings 
after the implementation period. The savings are an additional benefit of a 
recommendation whose value to the military is not economic, but truly 
transformational. This consolidation directly supports the Army's aviation 
transformation to a modular design and the stabilization of Soldiers and their families 
by further integrating institutional training functions with operational units on the same 
installation. 

References: 
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Approved By: Date: 16-Aug-05 
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TOTAL COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/3 
Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : c:\~ocunents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\A~~ COBRA\E&T 0062\E&~ 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : ~:\~ocuments and Settings\obornj\My DoCuments\CO~~n 6.10 April 21 ~ O O ~ \ B R A C ~ O O ~ . S F F  

(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 

Category 
- - - - - - - - 
Construction 
Military Construction 

Total - Construction 

Personnel 
Civilian RIF 
Civilian Early Retirement 143,868 
Eliminated Military PCS 
Unemployment 

Total - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
Support Contract Termination 
Mothball / Shutdown 

Total - Overhead 

Moving 
Civilian Moving 
Civilian PPP 
Military Moving 

One-Time Moving Costs 
Total - Moving 6,020,261 

Other 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental Mitigation Costs 420, 000 
Mission Contract Startup and Termination 0 
One-Time Unique Costs 75,853,000 

Total - Other 76,273,000 

Total One-Time Costs 290,250,113 

One-Time Savings 
Military Construction Cost Avoidances n 

Military Moving 
One-Time Moving Savings 
Environmental Mitigation Savings 
One-Time Unique Savings 

Total One-Time Savings 801,805 

Total Net One-Time Costs 289,448,308 
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COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2/3 
Data AS Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : c:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My D O C L U ~ ~ ~ ~ S \ A L T  COBRA\E&T 0062\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My ~ocwnents\CO~RA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 

Category 
- - . - - - - - 
Construction 
Military construction 

Total - Construction 

Personnel 
Civilian RIF 
Civilian Early Retirement 
Eliminated Military PCS 
Unemployment 

Total - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
support Contract Termination 
Mothball / Shutdown 

Total - Overhead 

Moving 
Civilian Moving 
Civilian PPP 1(V Military Moving 
Freight 
Information Technologies 
One-Time Moving Costs 

Total - Moving 

Other 
HAP / RSE 0 
Environmental Mitigation Costs 0 
Mission Contract Startup and Termination 0 
One-Time Unique Costs 0 

Total - Other 0 
- - - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - - ~ ~ - - - - ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ - ~ ~ ~ . ~ . ~ - - ~ ~ ~ . ~ - - ~ ~ . ~ ~ ~ - - - ~ ~ ~ ~ - - - -  

Total One-Time Costs 13,923,985 
----------------------------------------.-----.-------.--.---.-.-------------- 

One-~ime Savings 
Military Construction Cost Avoidances 0 
Military Moving 801,805 
one-Time Moving savings 0 
Environmental Mitigation Savings 0 
One-Time Unique Savings 0 

---------------------------.-----------.------------------.--------------.---- 

Total One-Time Savings 801,805 
-------------------------------------.-----------.----------.------.---------. 

Total Net One-Time Costs 13,122,180 
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COBRA ONE-TIME COST REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 3/3 
Data AS of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Doc~mentS\ALT COBRA\E&T 0062\E&~ 0062 - Aviation ~ o g  (Rucker) 15 ~ u g  O! 

Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\~ocuments and Settings\obornj\~y Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\~RAC2005.~~~ 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
(All values in 2005 Constant Dollars) 

Category 
- - - - . - - - 
Construction 
Military Construction 

Total - Construction 

Personnel 
Civilian RIF 
Civilian Early Retirement 
Eliminated Military PCS 
Unemployment 

Total - Personnel 

Overhead 
Program Management Cost 
Support Contract Termination 
Mothball / Shutdown 

Total - Overhead 

Movlng 
Civilian Moving 
Civilian PPP 
Military Moving 

Freight 
Information Technologies 
One-Time Moving Costs 

Total - Moving 

Other 
HAP / RSE 0 
Environmental ~itigation Costs 420,000 
Mission Contract Startup and Termination 0 
One-Time Unique Costs 75,853,000 

Total - Other 76,273,000 
----------------------------------------------------------------------.------- 

Total. One-Time Costs 276,326,128 
-------------------------------------------.--------.------.-.---------------- 

One-Time Savings 
Military Construction Cost Avoidances 0 
Military Moving 0 
One-Time Moving Savings 0 
Environmental ~itigation Savings 0 
One-Time Unique Savings 0 

Total One-Time Savings 0 

Total Net One-Time Costs 276,326,128 
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TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 1/9 
Data AS of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My DocLI~~~~s\ALT COBRA\E&T 0062\~&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
option Pkg Name: Aviation ~ o g  ( ~ t  Rucker) 

Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and settings\obornj\~y DOCIM~~~S\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\B~AC2005.SFF 

ONE-TIME COSTS 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 

CONSTRUCTION 

MILCON 
O&M 
CIV SALARY 

Civ RIF 

Civ Retire 

CIV MOVING 
Per Diem 

POV Miles 
Home Purch 

HHG 
Misc 
House Hunt 
PPP 
RITA 
FREIGHT 

Packing 
Freight 

Vehicles 
Unemployment 
OTHER 

Info Tech 
Prog Manage qp' wuP~;;trac 
1-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
MIL MOVING 
Per Diem 

POV Miles 

HHG 
Misc 

OTHER 

Elim PCS 
OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 

Misn Contract 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1-Time Other 15,171 60,682 0 0 0 0 75,853 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 42,222 239,080 7,869 1,078 0 0 290,250 

DCN: 11859



TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2/9 
Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\~y Documents\~LT COBRA\E&T 0062\~&~ 0062 - Aviation ~ o g  (Rucker) 15 ~ u g  O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\~RAC2005.S~~ 

RECURRINGCOSTS 
----. ($K) - - - - -  
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 

BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 

En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 

Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

Total 
-. - - - 

13,322 

8,957 
18,539 
10,307 

4,683 

0 

0 
7,968 

0 
0 

63,777 

Beyond 

TOTAL COST 42,407 244,438 21,580 15,920 14,841 14.841 354,028 14,841 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
0 &M 

1-Time Move 

OTHER 

Environmental 
1-Time Other 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRINGSAVES 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
FAM HOUSE OPS 

O&M 

Sustainment 
Recap 

BOS 

Civ Salary 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 

Procurement 
Mission Activ 

Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 

11,527 
7,835 

23,953 
12,800 

3,937 
27,398 

13,124 

0 
0 
0 

100,574 

Beyond 

TOTAL SAVINGS 0 931 20,889 26,519 26,519 26,519 101,376 26,519 

DCN: 11859



Department : 

Scenario File : 

option pkg NaIW: 
Std Fctrs File : 

ONE-TIME NET 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
civ Retir/~IF 
Civ Moving 
Info Tech 
Other 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 
OTHER 
HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
1-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRING NET 
--.-- ($K) - - - - -  
FAM HOUSE OPS 
0 &M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL NET COST 

TOTAL COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 3 / 9  

Data As Of.8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Army 
C:\~ocuments and ~ettings\obornj\~y Documents\AL~ COBRA\E&T 0062\~&~ 0062 -   via ti on ~ o g  (~ucker) 15 Aug O! 
Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
C:\~ocuments and ~ettings\obornj\~y Doclments\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

DCN: 11859



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 4/9 
Data AS Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\~ocumentS and Settings\obornj\My Doc!uments\ALT COBRA\E&T 0062\~&T 0062 - Aviation ~ o g  (Rucker) 15 ~ u g  O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log ( ~ t  Rucker) 
std Fctrs File : C:\~ocuments and Settings\obornj\My Doc!uments\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
ONE-TIME COSTS 
- - - - -  ($K)----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
CIV SALARY 
Civ RIFs 
Civ Retire 
CIV MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles , 

Home Purch 
HHG 
Misc 
House Hunt 
PPP 
RITA 
FREIGHT 
Packing 
Freight 
Vehicles 
Unemployment 
OTHER 
Info Tech 
Prog Manage 
Supt Contrac 
Mothball 
1-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
MIL MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
HHG 
Misc 
OTHER 
Elim PCS 

OTHER 
HnP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
1-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 

574 
144 

244 
13 

1,062 
341 
88 
187 
390 
446 

146 
566 
0 
4 4 

469 
6,547 

0 
707 
0 

8 8 
7 2 

853 
466 

4 74 

0 
0 
0 
0 

DCN: 11859



w 
Department : 

Scenario File : 

Option Pkg Name: 
Std Fctrs File : 

COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 5/9 
Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Army 
C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\A~T COBRA\E&T 0062\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\coBRA 6.10 April 21 ~ O O ~ \ B R A C ~ ~ O ~ . S F F  

Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
RECURRINGCOSTS 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 
TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House Allow 
OTHER 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL COSTS 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
- - - - -  ($K)----- 
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 

Mil Moving 
OTHER 
Environmental 
1-Time Other 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRINGSAVES 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 
Civ Salary 

MIL PERSONNEL 
off salary 
En1 Salary 
House ~llow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL SAVINGS 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

13,924 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 

0 

802 

0 
0 

802 

Total 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

0 

Beyond 

DCN: 11859



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 6/9 
Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\A~T COBRA\E&T 0062\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
Option  kg Name: Aviation ~ o g  ( ~ t  Rucker) 

Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and settings\obornj\~y Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\~~~~2005.SFF 

Base: EUSTIS. VA (51281) 
ONE-TIME NET 
- - - - -  ( $ K )  - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 

O&M 

Civ ~ e t i r / ~ ~ F  
Civ Moving 
Info Tech 
Other 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 

OTHER 

HAP / RSE 
Environmental 

Misn Contract 
l-Time Other 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRING NET 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
FAM HOUSE OPS 

OLM 
Sustainment 
Recap 

EY: salary 
TRICARE 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Salary 

House Allow 
OTHER , 

Procurement 
Mission Activ 

Misc Recur 

TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL NET COST 

Total 
---.- 

0 

718 
3,484 

469 

7,299 

1,152 

0 

0 
0 

0 
13,122 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 

-11,527 

-7,835 

-23,953 
-12,800 

0 

-31,334 
-13,124 

0 

0 

0 
-100,574 

-87,452 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  

0 

-2,856 
-1,941 

-5,934 
-3,657 

0 

-8,953 
-3,178 

0 
0 

0 
-26,519 

-26,519 

DCN: 11859



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 7/9 
Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : c:\Docments and Settings\obornj\My ~ocuments\ALT COBRA\E&T 0062\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation ~ o g  ( ~ t  Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My DOCWW~~S\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\~RAC2005.SFF 

Base: RUCKER, 
ONE-TIME COSTS 
--.-- ($K) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 
O&M 
CIV SALARY 
Civ RIFs 
Civ Retire 
CIV MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
Home Purch 
HHG 
MiSc 
House Hunt 
PPP 
RITA 
FREIGHT 
Packing 
Freight 
Vehicles 
Unemployment 
OTHER 
Info Tech 
Prog Manage 
supt contrac 
Mothball 
1-Time Move 

MIL PERSONNEL 
MIL MOVING 
Per Diem 
POV Miles 
HHG 
Misc 
OTHER 
Elim PCS 

OTHER 

HAP / RSE 
Environmental 
Misn Contract 
1-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

DCN: 11859



u 
Department : 

Scenario File : 

Option Pkg Name: 

Std Fctrs File : 

COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 8/9 

Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Army 

C:\~ocuments and ~ettings\obornj\~y ~ocuments\AL~ COBRA\E&T 0062\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 

C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My ~oc~ments\Co~RA 6.10 April 21 2005\~RAC2005.S~~ 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

RECURRINGCOSTS 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
O&M 

Sustainment 
Recap 
BOS 

Civ Salary 
TRICARE 

MIL PERSONNEL 

Off Salary 
En1 Salary 
House ~llow 

OTHER 
Mission Activ 

Misc Recur 

TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL COSTS 

ONE-TIME SAVES 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 

O&M 
1-Time Move w MIL PERSONNEL 

Mil Moving 
OTHER 

Environmental 

1-Time Other 
TOTAL ONE-TIME 

RECURRINGSAVES 
----. ($K) - - - - -  
FAM HOUSE OPS 

O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 

BOS 
Civ Salary 

MIL PERSONNEL 

Off Salary 
En1 Salary 

House Allow 
OTHER 
Procurement 

Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL SAVINGS 

Total 

13.322 
8,957 

18,539 

10,307 
4,683 

0 
0 

7,968 

0 

0 
63,777 

340.104 

Total 

0 

0 

0 

0 
0 
0 

Total 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  

2,642 
1,777 

4,587 

2,793 
1,127 

0 
0 

1,916 

0 

0 
14.841 

14,841 

Beyond 

DCN: 11859



COBRA REALIGNMENT DETAIL REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 9/9 
Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : c:\~ocuments and Settings\obornj\~y Documents\~LT COBRA\E&T 0 0 6 2 \ ~ & ~  0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and settings\obornj\~y Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAc2005.SFF 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
ONE-TIME NET 2006 
.---- ($K) - - - - -  - - - -  
CONSTRUCTION 
MILCON 24,120 

O&M 
civ ~etir/~IF o 
civ Moving o 
Info Tech 117 

Other 0 

MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Moving 0 
OTHER 
HAP / RSE 0 

Environmental 420 

Misn Contract 0 

l-Time Other 15,171 

TOTAL ONE-TIME 39,828 

RECURRING NET 
- - - - -  ($K) - - - - -  
FAM HOUSE OPS 
O&M 
Sustainment 
Recap 

W BOs Civ Salary 

TRICARE 
MIL PERSONNEL 
Mil Salary 
House ~llow 
OTHER 
Procurement 
Mission Activ 
Misc Recur 
TOTAL RECUR 

TOTAL NET COST 40,013 

Total 
- - - - -  

199,466 

0 

0 

587 

0 

0 

0 

420 

0 

75,853 

276,326 

Total 
- - - - - 

0 

13.322 

8,957 

18,539 

10,307 

4,683 

0 

7,968 

0 

0 

0 

63,777 

340,104 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  

0 

2,642 

1,777 

4,587 

2,793 

1,127 

0 

1,916 

0 

0 

0 

14.841 

14.841 

DCN: 11859



COBRA PERSONNEL/SF/SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS DELTAS 
Data AS Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My 

Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log ( ~ t  Rucker) 

Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\~y 

Base 
- - - -  
EUSTIS 

RUCKER 
----. 

TOTAL 

Base 
- - - -  
EUSTIS 

RUCKER 
- - - - -  
TOTAL 

Base 

EUSTIS 
RUCKER 
- - - - -  
TOTAL 

EUSTIS 
RUCKER 
- - - - -  
TOTAL 

Base 
- - - -  
EUSTIS 

RUCKER 
-.--- 

TOTAL 

Base 
- - - -  
EUSTIS 

RUCKER 
.---- 

TOTAL 

Base 
- - - -  

EUSTIS 

RUCKER 

TOTAL 

REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) 

8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Documents\~~~ COB-\E&T 0062\~&~ 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 A u ~  O! 

Documents\COB~A 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SF~ 

square Footage 

Start Finish Change 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  ------.-----. 

12,508,000 10,937,000 -1,571,000 

9,415,000 10,679,000 1,264,000 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  ------------. 

21,923,000 21,616,000 -307,000 

Base Operations support (2005$) 
start* Finish* Change 

- - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
51,942,885 46,009,056 -5,933,830 

34,768,197 39,355,122 4,586,924 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  -----.---.--. 

86,711,083 85,364,178 -1,346,905 

Sustainment (2005$) 
start Finish Change 

- - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
22,735,900 19,880,280 -2,855,620 
17,782,270 20,424,677 2,642,407 

- - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
40,518,170 40,304,957 -21.3,213 

Sustain + Recap + BOS (2005$) 
Start Finish Change %Change Chg/per 

- - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  
90,133,118 79,402,609 -10,730,508 -12% 4,277 
69,339,617 78,345,613 9,005,996 13% 3,765 

- - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - -  
159,472,734 157,748,223 -1,724,512 -1% 14,739 

Plant Replacement Value (2005$) 

Start Finish Change %Change Chg/Per 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -  ------------. - - - - - - -  .---.--- 
l,59l,796,22O 1,391,867,226 -199,928,994 -13% 79,685 

l,729,282,4OO 1,912,278,847 182,99tt,447 11% 76,503 
- - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - - - - -  ---.--- -.------ 

3,321,078,620 3,304,146,073 -16,932,547 -1% 144,723 

DCN: 11859



COBRn PERSONNEL/SF/SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS DELTAS REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2 

w Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and settings\obornj\~y Documents\~LT COBRA\E&T 0062\E&T 0062 -   via ti on Log (Rucker) 15 Aug 0: 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log fFt Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Docwnents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

* "Startn and "Finish" values for Personnel and BOS both include the Programmed 
Installation Population fnon-BRAC) Changes, so that only changes attributable 

to the BRAC action are reflected in the "Change" columns of this report. 

DCN: 11859



TOTAL COBRA MILITARY CONSTRUCTION ASSETS REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) 
Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C: \Documents and Settings\obornj \My Documents\ALT COBRA\E&T 0062\~&~ 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
option Pkg Name: Aviation ~ o g  ( ~ t  Rucker) 

~ t d  Fctrs ~ i l e  : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\~RAC2005.~~~ 

All values in 2005 Constant Dollars 

Total 
Base Name MilCon* 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 
EUSTIS 0 
RUCKER 199,466,128 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  
Totals: 199,466,128 

All MilCon Costs include Design, Site Preparation, Contingency Planning, and 
SIOH Costs where applicable. 

DCN: 11859



COBRA NET PRESENT VALUES REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Dociments\ALT COBRA\E&T 0062\E&T 0062 - Aviation ~ o g  (Rucker) 15 ~ u g  O! 

Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : c:\~ocuments and Settings\obornj\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

Year Cost ( S )  Adjusted Cost ( $ )  NPV ( $ 1  

DCN: 11859



TOTAL COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 1/3 
Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File :  documents and Settings\obornj\~y Documents\~~~ COBRA\E&T 0062\~&T 0062 -   via ti on Log (~ucker) 15 Aug O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : ~:\DocunIentS and Settings\obornj\~y ~ocuments\~~~RA 6.10 April 21 2 0 0 5 \ B R A ~ 2 0 0 5 . S ~ ~  

Rate 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 
Early Retirement* 8.10% 

Regular Retirement* 1.67% 

Civilian Turnover* 9.16% 

,Civs Not Moving (RIFs)* 6.00% 

Civilians Moving (the remainder) 
Civilian Positions Available 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Early Retirement 8.10% 

Regular Retirement 1.67% 

Civilian Turnover 9.16% 

Civs Not Moving (RIFs)* 6.00% 

Priority Placement# 39.97% 

Civilians Available to Move 
Civilians Moving 
Civilian RIFs (the remainder) 

Total 
- - - - -  

9 3 

8 

1 

9 

5 

7 0 

23 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN 0 19 74 0 0 0 93 

Civilians Moving 0 14 74 0 0 0 88 

New Civilians Hired 0 5 0 0 0 0 5 
Other Civilian Additions 0 8 3 4 0 0 0 4 2  

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIREMENTS 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 2  

TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 0 1 9 0 0 0 1 0  

TOTAL CIVILIAN PRIORITY PLACEMENTS# 0 0 22 0 0 0 2 2  

TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 0 13 34 0 0 0 47 

* Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 

# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station. The rate 
of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 

DCN: 11859



COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2/3 
Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/L5/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Do~Unents\ALT COBRA\E&T 0062\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\CO~RA 6.10 April 21 ~OO~\BR.AC~OO~.SFF 

Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) Rate 
- - - -  

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 
Early Retirement* 8.10% 

Regular Retirement* 1.67% 

Civilian Turnover* 9.16% 

Civs Not Moving (RIFs)* 6.00% 

Civilians Moving (the remainder) 
Civilian Positions Available 

Total 
- - - - -  

93 

8 

1 

9 

5 

7 0 

23 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 0 0 5 5 0 0 0 5 5  

Early Retirement 8.10% 0 0 4 0 0 0  4 

Regular Retirement 1.67% 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 

Civilian Turnover 9.16% 0 0 5 0 0 0 5 

Civs Not Moving (RIFs) * 6.00% 0 0 3 0 0 0 3 

Priority Placement# 39.97% 0 0 22 0 0 0 22 

Civilians Available to Move 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 2 0  

Civilians Moving 0 0 1 8 0 0 0 1 8  

Civilian RIFs (the remainder) 0 0 2 0 0 0  2 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 

Civilians Moving 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
New Civilians Hired 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 

Other Civilian Additions 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS 0 2 1 0 0 0 0 1 2  

TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 0 1 9 0 0 0 1 0  
T O T A L C I V I L I A N P R I O R I T Y P L A C E M E N T S #  0 0 22 0 0 0 22 

TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 

Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians Not 
Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 

# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station. The rate 
of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 

DCN: 11859



COBRA PERSONNEL IMPACT REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  - Page 3/3 w Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My ~ocuments\AL~ COBRA\E&T 0062\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug OI 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log ( ~ t  Rucker) 

Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settinys\obornj\~y Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\~RAC2005.~~~ 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) Rate 
- - - -  

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING OUT 
Early Retirement* 8.10% 

Regular Retirement* 1.67% 

Civilian Turnover* 9.16% 

Civs Not Moving (RIFs)* 6.00% 

Civilians Moving (the remainder) 
Civilian Positions Available 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS ELIMINATED 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 

Early Retirement 8.10% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Regular Retirement 1.67% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Civilian Turnover 9.16% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Civs Not Moving (RIFs)* 6.00% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Priority Placement# 39.97% o o 0 o o o o 
Civilians Available to Move 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Civilians Moving 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 
Civilian RIFs (the remainder) 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 

CIVILIAN POSITIONS REALIGNING IN 0 19 74 0 0 0 9 3  

Civilians Moving 0 14 74 0 0 0 88 
New Civilians Hired 0 5 0 0 0 0  5 

Other Civilian Additions 0 8 3 4 0 0 0 4 2  

TOTAL CIVILIAN EARLY RETIRMENTS 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 

TOTAL CIVILIAN RIFS 0 0 0 0 0 0  0 

TOTALCIVILIANPRIORITYPLACEMENTS# 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL CIVILIAN NEW HIRES 0 13 34 0 0 0 47 

* Early Retirements, Regular Retirements, Civilian Turnover, and Civilians ~ o t  
Willing to Move are not applicable for moves under fifty miles. 

# Not all Priority Placements involve a Permanent Change of Station. The rate 
of PPP placements involving a PCS is 50.70% 
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COBRA PERSONNEL YEARLY 
Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and 

Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

Year 

2006 

2007 

2008 

2009 

2010 

2011 

TOTALS 

Pers Moved In/~dded 
Total Percent 
----. - - - - - - - 

0 0.00% 

0 0.00% 

0 0 .OO% 

0 0.00% 

0 0.00% 

0 0.00% 
- - - - -  - - - - - - - 

0 0.00% 

Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

Pers Moved 
year Total 
---. - - - - -  
2006 0 

2007 100 

2008 2,292 

2009 0 

In/Added 
Percent 
- - - - - - - 
0.00% 

4.18% 

95.82% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

PERCENTAGES REPORT (COBRA v6.10) 
PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Settings\obornj\My Documents\ALT COBRA\E&T 0062\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
Rucker) 
Settings\obornj\My Dc'cUI~~~~S\COBRA 6.10 April 21 ~OO~\BRAC~OO~.SFF 

MilCon Pers Moved Out/Eliminated ShutDn 

MilCon 
TimePhase 
- - - - - - - - - 

4.18% 

95.82% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

0.00% 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 

92 

2.417 

0 

0 

0 
- - - - -  
2509 

Percent TimePhase 

Pers Moved out/~liminated ShutDn 
Total Percent Timephase 
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COBRA TOTAL PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA ~ 6 . 1 0 )  

w Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : ~:\~ocuments and ~ettings\obornj\~y DOCWII~~~S\ALT COBRA\E&T 0062\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 AUg O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Docwnents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005): 
Officers Enlisted Students 
- - - - - - - - - -  ---------. - - - - - - - - - -  

2,013 7,348 5,645 

TOTAL PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO: 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
--.- - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - - - - 

Officers -28 8 0 0 0 0 -20 

Enlisted -120 2 3 0 0 0 0 -97 

Students -128 -32 0 0 0 0 -160 

Civilians - 1 0 0 0 0 0 -1 

TOTAL -277 - 1 0 0 0 0 -278 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (FY 2005, Prior to BRAC Action): 
Officers Enlisted Students Civilians 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  

1,993 7,251 5,485 4,701 

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS, ENTIRE SCENARIO): 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  -.-- -.-- - - - - - - - - - 

Officers 0 4 18 0 0 0 2 2 

Enlisted 0 6 9 375 0 0 0 444 

Students 0 0 1,791 0 0 0 1,791 

Civilians 
TOTAL 

TOTAL SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES, ENTIRE SCENARIO: 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 

Officers 
Enlisted 
Civilians 
TOTAL 

TOTAL SCENARIO POPULATION (After BRAC Action): 
Officers Enlisted Students 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  

1,984 7,156 5,485 
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COBRA PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6 

Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My 

Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My 

PERSONNEL SUMMARY FOR: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

BASE POPULATION (FY 2005) : 

11)) - Page 2 
8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Documents\~LT COBRA\E&T 0062\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 

Documents\CO~RA 6.10 April 21 2005\~RAC2005.SFF 

PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) CHANGES FOR: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  

Officers -28 8 0 0 0 
Enlisted -120 2 3 0 0 0 
Students -103 -33 0 0 0 
Civilians -1 0 0 0 0 
TOTAL -252 -2 0 0 0 

BASE POPULATION (Prior to BRAC Action) FOR: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

Officers Enlisted Students 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  

860 5,402 2,801 

PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS: 

TO Base: RUCKER, AL (01767) 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  ---. 

Officers 0 4 18 0 0 
Enlisted 0 6 9 375 0 0 

Students 0 0 1,791 0 0 
Civilians o 19 74 0 o 
TOTAL 0 92 2,258 0 0 

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS (Out of EUSTIS, 

2006 2007 2008 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  

Officers 0 4 18 

Enlisted 0 6 9 375 
Students 0 0 1,791 
Civilians 0 19 74 

TOTAL 0 92 2,258 

SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES FOR: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  

Officers 0 0 -9 0 0 
Enlisted 0 0 - 95 0 0 
Civilians 0 0 -55 0 0 
TOTAL 0 0 -159 0 0 

BASE POPULATION (After BRAC Action) FOR: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 
Officers Enlisted Students 
- - - - - - - - - -  -------.-- - - - - - - - - - -  

82 9 4,863 1.010 

PERSONNEL SUMMARY FOR: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

BASE POPULATION (FY 2005): 

Officers Enlisted 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  

1,133 1,849 

2011 Total 
- - - - - - - - - 

0 -20 
0 -97 

0 -136 

0 - 1 
0 -254 

2,568 

Total 
- - - - -  

2 2 

444 

1,791 
93 

2,350 

Total 
- - - - -  

2 2 

444 
1 , 7 9 1  

93 
2,350 

Total 
- - - - -  

- 9 
-95 
-55 
-159 

Civilians 
- - - - - - - - - -  

2,133 

PROGRAMMED INSTALLATION (NON-BRAC) CHANGES FOR: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

2006 2007 2008 2009 201.0 2011 Total 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - - - - - - - 

Officers 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Enlisted 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Students -25 1 0 0 0 0 -24 
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COBRA PERSONNEL SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6 
Data AS of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\~ocuments and Settings\obornj\My 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 

Std Fctrs File : C:\~ocuments and Settings\obornj\My 

RUCKER, BASE POPULATION (Prior to BRAC Action) FOR 
Officers Enlisted 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  

1,133 1,849 

PERSONNEL REALIGNHENTS: 

From Base: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

2006 2007 2008 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  

Officers 0 4 18 
Enlisted 0 69 375 
Students 0 0 1,791 
Civilians 0 19 74 
TOTAL 0 92 2,258 

TOTAL PERSONNEL REALIGNMENTS (Into RUCKER, 
2006 2007 2008 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  

Officers 0 4 18 
Enlisted 0 6 9 375 
Students o 0 1,791 
Civilians 0 19 74 
TOTAL 0 92 2,258 

SCENARIO POSITION CHANGES FOR : RUCKER, AL 

2006 2007 2008 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  

Officers 
Enlisted 

Civilians 
TOTAL 

10) - Page 3 
8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Documents\AL~ COBRA\E&T 0062\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 

Documents\cOBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

BASE POPULATION (After BRAC Action) FOR: RUCKER, AL (01'767) 
Officers Enlisted Students 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  - - - - - - - - - -  

1,155 2,293 4,475 

2,133 

Total 
- - - - -  

22 J 
444 v' 

1,791 g 

93 J 
2,350 

Total 

2 2 
444 

1,791 
9 3 

2,350 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 
0 
42 v" 
42 
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COBRA SUSTAINMENT/RECAP/BOS/HOUSING CHANGE REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) 
Data AS of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\~ocuments and Settings\obornj\My Docurnents\ALT COBRA\E&T 0062\E&~ 0062 - Aviation ~ o g  (Rucker) 15 Aug 0: 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 

Std Fctrs File : C:\~ocuments and Settings\obornj\~y ~ocwnents\COBR~ 6.10 ~pril 21 2 0 0 5 \ ~ R A ~ 2 0 0 5 . ~ ~ ~  

Net Change ($K) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
Sustain Change 

Recap Change 
BOS Change 
Housing Change 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
TOTAL CHANGES 

EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

Net Change ( $K) 
------.------- 

Sustain Change 

Recap Change 
BOS Change 

Housing Change 
-----------------. 

TOTAL CHANGES 

RUCKER, AL (01767) 

Net Change ($K) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
Sustain Change 
Recap Change 

BOS Change w Housing Change 
-------.---------- 

TOTAL CHANGES 

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 Total 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - -  - - - - -  

0 -105 -2,856 -i!, 856 -2,856 -2,856 -11,527 

0 -71 -1,941 -I., 941 -1,941 -1,941 -7,835 
0 -217 -5,934 -5, 934 -5,934 -5,934 -23,953 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  
-213 

-164 
-1,347 

0 

-1,724 

Beyond 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  
2,642 
1,777 

4,587 
0 

. - - - - - - 
9,006 
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COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) 

Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\~ocuments and Settings\obornj\My Documents\ALT COBRA\E&T 0062\~&T 0062 - Aviation ~ o g  (Rucker) 15 ~ u g  O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation ~ o g  ( ~ t  Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\~ocuments and Settings\obornj\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN ONE - GENERAL SCENARIO INFORMATION 

Model Year One : FY 2006 
Model does ~ime-phasing of ~onstruction/~hutdown: Yes 

Base Name, ST (Code) Strategy: 

EUSTIS, VA (51281) Realignment 
RUCKER, AL (01767) Realignment 

INPUT SCREEN TWO - DISTANCE TABLE 
(Only shows distances where perso~el or equipment are moving) 

Point A: 
- - - - - - - - 
EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

Point B: 
- - - - - - - - 
RUCKER, AL (01767) 

INPUT SCREEN THREE - MOVEMENT TABLE 

Transfers from EUSTIS, VA (51281) to RUCKER, AL (01767) 

2006 
- - - -  

Officer Positions: 0 

Enlisted Positions: 0 
Civilian Positions: w student Positions: 

NonVeh Missn Eqpt(tons) : 0 
Suppt Eqpt (tons) : 0 
Mil Light Vehic (tons) : 0 
Heavy/Spec Vehic (tons) : 0 

INPUT SCREEN FOUR - STATIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

Total Officer Employees: 880 
Total Enlisted Employees: 5,499 
Total Student Employees: 2,937 

Total Civilian Employees: 2,569 
Accomp Mil not Receiving BAH: 0.0% 
Officer Housing Units Avail: 0 
Enlisted Housing Units Avail: 0 
Starting Facilities (KSF) : 12,508 
Officer BAH ($/Month): 1,074 
Enlisted BAH ($/Month) : 815 
Civ Locality Pay Factor: 1.109 
Area Cost Factor: 0.94 
Per Diem Rate ($/Day) : 142 
Freight Cost ($/Ton/Mile) : 0.33 
Vehicle Cost ($/~ift/Mile): 4.84 
Latitude: 37.150000 
Longitude: -76.583330 

Base Service (for BoS/Sust) : 
Total Sustainment($K/Year): 
Sustain Payroll ($K/Year) : 
BOS Non-payroll ($K/Year) : 
BOS Payroll ($K/Year) : 
Family Housing ($K/~ear) : 

Army 
22,736 

0 
52,544 
60.879 

0 
Installation PRV($K) : 1,591,796 
Svc/~gcy Recap Rate (Years) : 103 
Homeowner Assistimce Program: NO 

TRICARE In-Pat Out-Pat 
Admits Visits Prescrip 

CostFactor 4,097.00 65.00 46.84 
ACtV MTF 291 171,996 175,045 
Actv Purch 491 13,801 
Retiree 116 48,147 124,072 
Retiree65+ 10 8,298 69,026 
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COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 2 
Data AS Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/1.5/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\~y ~ocuments\~L~ COBRA\E&T 0062\E&T 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log ( ~ t  Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\COBm 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN FOUR - STATIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

Total Officer Employees: 
Total Enlisted Employees: 
Total Student Employees: 
Total Civilian Employees: 
Accomp Mil not Receiving BAH: 
Officer Housing Units Avail: 
Enlisted Housing Units Avail: 
Starting Facilities(KSF): 
Officer BAH ($/~onth) : 

Enlisted BAH ($/Month): 
Civ Locality Pay Factor: 
Area Cost Factor: 
Per Diem Rate ($/~ay) : 

Freight Cost ($/Ton/Mile) : 
Vehicle Cost ($/~ift/~ile) : 

Latitude: 
Longitude: 

Base Service (for ~os/sust) : 
Total Sustainment ($K/~ear) : 

Sustain Payroll ($K/~ear) : 

BOS Non-Payroll ($K/Year) : 
BOS Payroll ($K/Year) : 
Family Housing l$K/Year) : 
Installation PRB($K) : 1. 
Svc/Agcy Recap Rate (Years): 
Homeowner Assist.ance Program: 

TRICARE In-Pat 
Admits 

CoStFactor 3,483.00 
ACtv MTF 
Actv Purch 
Retiree 
Retiree65+ 

INPUT SCREEN FIVE - DYNAMIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

V 
1-Time Unique Cost ($K) : 
1-Time Unique Save ($K): 
l-Time Moving Cost ($K): 
1-Time Moving Save ($K): 
Env Non-MilCon Reqd ($K) : 
Activ Mission Cost ($K): 
Activ Mission Save ($10: 
Misn Contract Start ($K) : 
Misn Contract Term ($K) : 
Supt Contract Term ($K) : 

Misc Recurring Cost ($K) : 
Misc Recurring Save ($K) : 
One-Time IT Costs ($K): 
Construction Schedule(%) : 
Shutdown Schedule ( % )  : 

Misn Milcon Avoidnc($K): 
Procurement Avoidnc ($K) : 
MTF Closure Action: 

2006 2007 2008 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

0 0 0 
0 0 0 
0 % 0 % 0% 
0% 0% 0% 
0 0 0 
0 0 0 

None Fac ShDn (KSF) : 

A m y  
17,782 

0 
34,814 
65,511 
2,449 

729,282 
103 
Yes 

Out -Pat 
Visits Prescrip 
84.00 25.76 

100,290 99,887 
28,678 
37,354 114,253 
8,215 101,071 

1,5-11 FH ShDn: 
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COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 3 
Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\~ocuIIents and Settings\obornj\My Docunents\A~T cOBRA\E&T 0062\~&~ 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std FctrS File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\~y Documents\CO~RA 6.10 April 21 2005\~RA~2005.SFF 

INPUT SCREEN FIVE - DYNAMIC BASE INFORMATION 

Name: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

1-Time Unique Cost ($K): 
l-Time Unique Save ($K) : 
1-Time Moving Cost ($K) : 
1 -Time Moving Save ($K) : 
Env Non-MilCon Reqd($K) : 
Activ Mission Cost ($K): 
Activ Mission Save ($K): 
Misn Contract Start($K): 
Misn Contract Term ($K) : 
Supt Contract Term ($K) : 
Misc Recurring Cost($K): 
Misc Recurring Save($K): 
One-Time IT Costs ($K): 
Construction Schedule(%): 
Shutdown Schedule ( % ) :  

Misn Milcon Avoidnc($K) : 
Procurement Avoidnc($K): 
MTF Closure Action: None Fac ShDn(KSF1 : 

INPUT SCREEN SIX - BASE PERSONNEL INFORMATION 

Off 
En1 
Civ 
Off 
En1 
Civ 
stu 

Scenario Change: 
Scenario Change: 
Scenario Change: 
Prog nonBRAC Change: 
Prog nonBRAC Change: 
Prog nonBRAC Change: 
Prog nonBRAC Change: 

Prog FH Privatization: 

Name: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

Off Scenario Change: 
En1 Scenario Change: 
Civ Scenario Change: 
Off Prog nonBRAC Change: 
En1 Prog nonBRAC Change: 
Civ Prog nonBRAC Change: 
Stu Prog nonBRAC Change: 
Prog FH Privatization: 

0 FH ShDn: 
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COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 4 

w Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 

Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\ALT COBRA\E&T 0062\~&~ 0062 - Aviation ~ o g  (Rucker) 15 ~ u g  O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Docwnents and Settings\obornj\My ~ocuments\C~BR~ 6.10 April 21 2005\~RAC2005.~~~ 

INPUT SCREEN SEVEN - BASE MILITARY CONSTRUCTION INFORMATION 

Name: RUCKER, AL (01767) 

FAC UM New MilCon 
- - - - - - - - - -  - - -  

5O.OOO 

800,000 

17,000 
16,000 
366,000 

l5,OOO 
4,000 

Rehab MilCon 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  

0 Default 

0 Default 

0 Default 
0 Default 
0 Default 

0 Default 
0 Default 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN ONE - PERSONNEL 

SF File Descrip: 

Perc Officers Accompanied: 72.00% 
Perc Enlisted Accompanied: 55.00% 

Officer Salary($/Year): 124,971.93 
Enlisted Salary($/Year): 82,399.09 
Civilian salary($/Year) : 59,959.18 

Avg unemploy Cost($/Week): 272.90 
Unemployment Eligibility(Weeks) : 16 
Civilians Not Willing To Move: 6.00% 
Civilian Turnover Rate: 9.16% 
Civilian Early Retire Rate: 8.10% 

Civilian Regular Retire Rate: 1.67% 

Civilian RIF pay Factor: 86.32% 

Civ Early Retire Pay Factor: 18.03% 

FPG Sust CF 
- - - - - - - - - - - -  

3.65 

2.71 

2.03 
3.83 

3.86 
5.41 
1.07 

Priority Placement Program: 39.97% 

PPP Actions Involving PCS: SO. 70% 

Civilian PCS Costs ( $ 1  : 35,496.00 
Home Sale Reimburse Rate: 10.00% 
Max Home Sale R.eimburs ( $ 1  : 50,000.00 

Home Purch Reimburse Rate: 5.00% 
Max Home Purch Reimburs($): 25,000.00 
Civilian Homeowning Rate: 68.40% 

HAP Home Value Reimburse Rate: 13.46% 
HAP Homeowner Receiving Rate: 18.44% 
RSE Home Value Reimburse Rate: 0.00% 

RSE Homeowner Receiving Rate: 0.00% 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN TWO - FACILITIES 

Army Navy Air Force Marines 

Service Sustainment Rate 

Unit Cost Adjustment (BOS) 
Program Management Factor: 
Mothball (Close) ($/SF) : 

Mothball (~eac/~ealn) ($/SF) : 
Rehab vs. MilCon (Default) : 
Rehab vs. ~ilC0n (Red): 

Rehab vs. MilCon (Amber) : 

87.00% 93.00% 92.00% 97.00% 

10332.00 8879.00 3032.00 3904.00 
lo. 00 Milcon Site Prep Cost ($/SF) : 0.74 

0.18 MilCon Contingency Plan Rate: 5.00% 

0.45 MilCon Design Rate (Medical) : 13.00% 
47.00% MilCon Design Rate (Other) : 9.00% 

64.00% MilCon SIOH Rate: 6.00% 

29.00% Discount Rate for ~pv/~ayback: 2.80% 

STANDARD FACTORS SCREEN THREE - TRANSPORTATION 

Material/~ssigned Mil (Lb) : 

HHG Per Off Accomp (Lb) : 

HHG Per En1 Accomp (Lb): 
HHG Per Off Unaccomp (Lb): 

HHG Per En1 Unaccomp (Lb) : 

HHG Per Civilian (Lb) : 
Total HHG Cost ($/100~b) : 

Equip Pack & Crate($/Ton): 

Storage-~n-Transit ($/~ers): 373.76 

POV ~eimburse($/Mile): 0.20 

Air Transport ($/pass Mile): 0.20 
IT Connect ($/person) : 200.00 

Misc ~xp($/Direct Employee): 1,000.00 
Avg Mil Tour Length (Months) : 30.02 
One-Time Off PCS Cost($): 10,477.58 

One-TimeEnlPCSCost($): 3,998.52 
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COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 5 
Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/1!5/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : ~:\~ocuments and Settings\obornj\~y ~ocuments\AL~ cOBRA\E&T 0062\E&~ 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation ~ o g  ( ~ t  Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN ONE 
........................ ........................ 
1. CR E&T 0062 - -  Move the Aviation Log school to Rucker. This proposal realigns Ft. Eustis. 

2. This proposal includes BPR personnel reductions resulting from consolidations and BASOPS adjustments 
in the population realignments at the installations above. 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN THREE 
.......................... .......................... 
1. The inputs on this screen may differ from the installation(~) stationable package as a result of BPR 
personnel reductions and BASOPS adjustments taken as a result of consolidation/realignment effort 
recommended in this proposal. 

2. Personnel movements account for non-BRAC programming actions occurring between the FY03 
baseline and the out-years (FY05-FY11). In the event that planned programming actions add positions to an 
installation (results in a + error message), TABS adjusts the personnel movements on screen 3 to move 
these extra positions to Base X. In the event that planned programming actions delete positions from an 
installation (results in a negative error message), TABS adjusts the personnel movements on screen 3 to 
move fewer positions (add the negative error quantity to the original movement quantity that produced the 
error message) . 

Aviation Logistics School at Ft. Eustis contains 27 Officers, 427 Enlisted, 115 Civilians and 2,197 Students. 
A reduction of 19.33% was taken prior to the school moving. This is the estimated savings due to the 
consolidation of the two schools. The 19.33% is what is xndicated by the Army School consolidation model 
and the savings totals 5 Officers, 83 Enlisted and 22 Civ>.lians. 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN FIVE 
......................... ......................... 
1. The one - time unique costs associated with this move is a result increases to core and community utility 
support facilities at Rucker. $71,297,663 spread over a two year period. 
a. Due cumulative to the impact the one - time unique costs associated with this move at Fort Rucker, 
decreased to $70,267,436 spread over a two year period. 
b. The RCI associated with this CR is $5,585,106 and is included in the one time unique cost on screen 5. 

2. The one time IT cost reflects an increase of personnel at Ft. Rucker of 2,247, which increased the 
installations total population from 7,794 to 10.041. 
a. Due cumulative to the impact the ITcosts associated with this move increased to $587,316 spread over 
a two year period. 

3. Environmental nom-military construction consists of: 
NEPA (EA) -$400K 
a. Due to the cumulative impact environmental costs were increased to $420K 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN SIX 
........................ ........................ 
1. The personnel inputs on this screen are taken from the Stationable packages, which are based on SIP, 
and include BPR personnel reductions resulting from consolidations and BASOPS adjustments in the 
population realignments at the installation(s) presented in this proposal. 

The BPR reductions due to the consolidation of the two schools consists of 5 Officers, 83 Enlisted and 22 
Civilians. 

The BASOPS adjustement at Ft. Eustis is a savings of 4 Officers, 12 Enlisted and 33 Civilians. The 
BASOPS increase at Ft. Rucker consists of 42 Civilians. 
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COBRA INPUT DATA REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) - Page 6 
Data AS of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\AL~ COBRA\E&T 0062\E&T 0062 - Avlation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug O! 
option Pkg Name: Aviation Log ( ~ t  Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Docwnents\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAc2005.S~~ 

FOOTNOTES FOR SCREEN SEVEN 
.......................... .......................... 
New MILCON per 15 August data provided by Ft. Rucker 
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COBRA ECONOMIC IMPACT REPORT (COBRA ~6.10) 
Data As Of 8/15/2005 6:08:26 PM, Report Created 8/15/2005 6:08:28 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\My Documents\ALT COBRA\E&T 0062\E&~ 0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 15 Aug 0: 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std FCtrS File : C:\Documents and Settings\obornj\~y ~ocuments\COBRA 6.10 April 21 2005\BRAC2005.SFF 

EUSTIS, VA (51281) 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - -  
Jobs Gained-Mil 
Jobs Lost-Mil 
NET CHANGE-Mil 
Jobs Gained-Civ 
Jobs Lost-Civ 
NET CHANGE-Civ 
Jobs Gained-Stu 
Jobs Lost-Stu 
NET CHANGE-Stu 

RUCKER, AL (01767) 

-----------.--- 

Jobs Gained-Mil 
Jobs Lost-Mil 
NET CHANGE-Mil 
Jobs Gained-Civ 
Jobs Lost-Civ 
NET CHANGE-Civ 
Jobs Gained-Stu 
Jobs Lost-Stu - NET CHANGE-Stu 

Total 
- - - - -  

0 
570 
-570 

0 
148 
-148 

0 
1,791 
1,791 

Total 
- - - - -  

466 
0 

466 
135 
0 

135 
1,791 

0 
1,791 
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COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 1/2 
Data As Of 8/18/2005 2:45:53 PM, Report Created 8/18/2005 2:45:57 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : c:\~ocuments and ~ettings\gingrick\~y ~ocuments\l20~ - Av Log ~ c h o o l \ ~ & ~  0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 
15 Aug 05.cbr 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\Documents and Settings\gingrick\My ~ o c u m e n t s \ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  6.10 April 21 2005\~RAC2005.S~F 

Starting Year : 2006 
Final Year : 2009 
Payback Year : 100+ Years 

NPV in 2025 ($K) : 258,983 
1-Time Cost i$K) : 290,188 

Net Costs in 2005 Constant Dollars ($K) 
2006 2007 Total 

- - - - -  

199,466 
-5,112 
5,548 
5,441 

0 
81,962 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  

0 
-i ,683 
-1,525 

0 
0 

1,378 

- - - -  - - - -  

MilCon 23,801 175,665 
Person 0 245 
Overhd 2 , 5 ? 1  6,039 
Moving 117 1,018 
Missio il 0 
Other 15,591 60,858 

2006 2007 2008 
- - - -  - - - -  - - - -  

POSITIONS ELIMINATED 
Off 0 0 0 
En1 0 0 0 
Civ 0 0 5 5 
TOT 0 0 5 5 

POSITIONS REALIGNED 
Off 0 
En1 0 
Stu 0 
Civ 0 
TOT 0 
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COBRA REALIGNMENT SUMMARY REPORT (COBRA v6.10) - Page 2/2 
Data As Of 8/18/2005 2:45:53 PM, Report Created 8/18/2005 2:45:57 PM 

Department : Army 
Scenario File : C:\~ocuments and Settings\gingrick\~y ~ocuments\l20~ - Av Log ~ c h o o l \ ~ & ~  0062 - Aviation Log (Rucker) 
15 Aug 05.cbr 
Option Pkg Name: Aviation Log (Ft Rucker) 
Std Fctrs File : C:\~ocuments and ~ettings\gingrick\~y ~ o c u m e n t s \ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~  6.10 April 21 2 0 0 5 \ ~ ~ ~ ~ 2 0 0 5 . S ~ ~  

Costs in 2005 Constant Dollars ( $ K )  
2006 2007 
- - - - - - - -  

MilCon 23,801 175,665 
Person 0 6 5 6 
Overhd 2,571 6,432 
Moving 11 7 1,145 
Missio 0 0 
Other 15,591 60,858 

Total 
- - - - -  

199,466 
20,812 
48,864 
6,432 

0 
81,962 

Beyond 
- - - - - - 

0 
5,152 
9,205 

0 
0 

1,378 

TOTAL 42,081 244,756 22,412 16,814 15,736 15,736 357,535 15,736 

Savings in 2005 Constant Dollars 
2 0 0 6 2007 
- - - -  - - - -  

Mi 1 Con 0 0 
Person 0 410 
Overlid 0 3 93 
Moving 0 127 
Missio 0 0 
Other 0 0 

Total 
- - - - - 

0 
25,924 
43,315 

9 9 1 
0 
0 

Beyond 
- - - - - -  

0 
6,836 

iz, 73G 
0 
0 
0 

TOTAL 0 931 16,602 17,566 17,566 17,566 70,231 17,566 
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oo, 
Recompute of Avn Log Pulling Military Savings 

Year Adj Cost Pull Mil Non-mil NPV A 
2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
2010 
201 1 
201 2 
201 3 
201 4 
201 5 
201 6 
201 7 
201 8 
201 9 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 

NPV 
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Recompute of Avn Log Disallowing Military Savings 
Year Adj Cost Pull Officers Non-mil NPV 4 

2006 
2007 
2008 
2009 
201 0 
201 1 
201 2 
201 3 
2014 
201 5 
2016 
201 7 
2018 
201 9 
2020 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 

NPV 

Disallowed cost/space BAHlspacelyr Total disallowed 
officer 1 50 124,972 10,872 20,376,600 
EM 82,399 7,140 
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AVIATION LOGISTICS SCHOOL 

REALIGN 
I 

Recommendation: Realign Fort Eustis by relocating the Aviation Logistics School and consolidating it with the Aviation Center and School at Fort 
Rucker. 
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Virtually There - Electronic Invoice Page 1 of 3 

Electronic lnvoice 

8 Print this Daae I Close window I Heb 

Salesperson: 29 Invoice number: 0237566 Date: 03JUN2005 
For: RHODYICLARNCE DEAN Record locator: DFDNCB Customer number: K573DOD 

ETKT 03JUN. 
ETKT **BLANKETS** 03JUN. 

RETURN ANY UNUSED TICKETS 
WITH 3 COPIES OF ORDERS TO 
CARLSON WAGONLIT TRAVEL 
2530 CRYSTAL DRIVE I OTH FLOOR 

Notes: TICKET CHARGED TO ..... 125176 
THIS TICKET WAS PAID USING A CBA 
NO REIMBURSEMENT IS AUTHORIZED. 
**PLEASE VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT WWW.CWGOVERNMENT.COM 
**AND COMPLETE OUR SERVICE EXCELLENCE SURVEY. 
*****TRAVEL ORDER MUST BE RECEIVED BY CWT***** 
******* BEFORE A TICKET CAN BE ISSUED********** 
**PLEASE CHECK VIRTUALLYTHERE.COM FOR ETKT RECEIPT** 
YOUR AIRFARE ON 02JUN AT 0927 IS 321.80 

Mon, Jun 6 
Air DELTA AIR LINES INC Flight # : 829 

From : WASHINGTON REAGAN, DC 
Departure Terminal : B 
To : ATLANTA, GA 
Arrival Terminal : S 
Equipment : BOEING 757 JET 
RHODYICLARNCE DEAN Seat - 21 B 

Mon, Jun 6 
Air DELTA AIR LINES INC Flight # : 4470 

From : ATLANTA, GA 
Departure Terminal : S 
To : MONTGOMERY, AL 

Equipment : CRJ-CANADAIR REGIONAL JET 
RHODYICLARNCE DEAN Seat - 1 OC 

Fri, Jun 10 
Air DELTA AIR LINES INC 

From : MONTGOMERY, AL 

Economy 
0805A 

0948A 

Economy 
1 1 02A 

1057A 

Flight # : 4120 Economy 
0231 P 

To : ATLANTA, GA 
Arrival Terminal : S 
Equipment : ATR TURBOPROP TURBOPROP 
RHODYICLARNCE DEAN Seat - 16D 

Fri, Jun 10 

1Hr 43Min 
Non Stop 

55Min 
Non Stop 

1Hr O9Min 
Non Stop 
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-- ---- - - 
Virtually There - Electronic Invoice Page 2 of 3 

Flight # : 1748 Economy 
0530P 

Air DELTA AIR LINES INC 
From : ATLANTA, GA 
Departure Terminal : S 
To : WASHINGTON REAGAN, DC 
Arrival Terminal : B 
Equipment : BOEING 757 JET 
RHODYICLARNCE DEAN Seat - 298 

Wed, Dec 7 

Other INFORMATION 
THANK YOU FOR CALLING CARLSON WAGONLIT 
TRAVEL 

Air ticket DL1 143079440 RHODY CLARNCE DEAN 
Billed to VI XXXXXXXXXX 5176 

Subtotal 
Net credit card billing 

Total amount due 

1Hr 47Min 
Non Stop 

CARRY YOUR TRAVEL ORDERS TO ENSURE GOVT RATES. 
... TRAVEL ORDERS MUST BE PROVIDED TO CARLSON WAGONLIT 
... BEFORE AIRLINE TICKETS CAN BE ISSUED. 
RESERVED SEATS SUBJECT TO CANCEL 30MIN PRIOR TO FLIGHT 
FOR BAGGAGE RESTRICTIONS CHECK SPECIFIC AIRLINES 
YOUR PERSONAL ID CODE IS SVZ30lNCR 
THANK YOU FOR BOOKING WITH CARLSON WAGONLIT TRAVEL 
FOR ENROUTE OR EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE DURING NORMAL 
BUSINESS HOURS 800A-430P PLEASE CALL 800-756-61 11 
FAX ORDERS TO LOCAL OFFICE AT 703-486-9244 
AFTER NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS FOR EMERGENCY ASSISTANCE 
PLEASE CALL TOLL FREE 800-383-6732 
FOR REPORTING OR EVALUATING SERVICE EXCELLENCE ISSUES 
CALL 1-877-463-6298 YOUR QC ID CODE IS 4131 .A 
...... ........ ..... ..... 
FARE-A30 

U5-9750100202- 
U2-DHN295.27Y 

U7-12MAY05-000000DHTB56541 
U8-230680385 

U3-OS D 
U6-01-OSD-00000000000000000000 
J11046 CONTRACT FARE USED 

U4-RO -CO --- 

Your travel arranger provides the information contained in this document to you. sabre@ 
Virtually  here@ is not responsible for the content of this document. Please contact your 

travel arranger should you have any questions. 
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Virtually There - Itinerary - By Travel Category Page 1 of 3 

CARLSON WAGONLIT TRAVEL-PENTAGONIOFFICIAL 800-756-61 1 1 

Members Privacy Policy && 

HOME ITINERARY MOBILE SERVICES DESTINATION SERVICES 

Language: 
English 

Time displayed inm 
12 Hour (6:OOpm) 

b View in date order 
b eTicket recei~t 

elnvoice 

Mobile Services 
b Add to calendar 
t BlackBerrvm 

handheld 
b Download to 

handheld 
b Fliaht notification 
b Web~honeaccess 
b Wireless handheld 

Travel Alerts 
b Travel Alerts and 

Information 
b Answers to 

freauentlv asked 
auestions 

Weather 

WASHINGTON 
REAGAN, DC 
62F 1 l 7C 

Cloudy 

b Forecast 

ATLANTA, GA 
66F 1 l 9 C  

MONTGOMERY, AL 
77F / 25C 

Cloudy 

b Forecast 

HUNTSVILLE, AL 
71 F / 22C 
Mostly Cloudy 

itinerary Click here to claim 
CLARNCEDEANRHODY your S~ecial Reward for 

ynur bookina todav! 
Rsbewcitlon code: DFDNCB Claim your reward from 

Resewation Rewards 

E-mail this & View ~rintable Download to Add to 
itinerary version handheld calendar 

Travel Arranger Priority Comments: 
TICKET CHARGED TO ..... 125176 
THIS TICKET WAS PAID USING A CBA 
NO REIMBURSEMENT IS AUTHORIZED. 
**PLEASE VISIT OUR WEBSITE AT WWW.CWGOVERNMENT.COM 
**AND COMPLETE OUR SERVICE EXCELLENCE SURVEY. 
*****TRAVEL ORDER MUST BE RECEIVED BY CWT***** 
******* BEFORE A TICKET CAN BE ISSUED********** 
**PLEASE CHECK VIRTUALLYTHERE.COM FOR ETKT RECEIPT** 
YOUR AIRFARE ON 02JUN AT 0927 IS 321.80 

FLIGHTS Notifv me of f l i ~ h t  chanaes 

Mon, Jun 6: DELTA AIR LINES INC, DL 0829 

From: WASHINGTON REAGAN, 
DC (DCA) @ mao 

Departure TERMINAL B 
Terminal: 

To: ATLANTA, GA (ATL) 

Arrival Terminal: SOUTH TERMINAL 
Class: Economy 

Status: Confirmed 
Meal: 

Aircraft: BOEING 757 JET 

Departs: 8:05am 

Gate: Check for latest 
information 

Arrives: 9:48am 

Seat: 210 
Confirmation: P2ZECS 

Smoking: NO 

Mileage: 541 
Flight Time: 1 hours and 43 minutes 

Verify flight times prior to departure 

Mon, Jun 6: DELTA AIR LINES INC, DL 4470 
Operated by ATLANTIC SOUTHEAST 

From: ATLANTA, GA (ATL) O map Departs: 11 :02am 

Departure SOUTH TERMINAL Gate: Check for latest 
Terminal: information 

To: MONTGOMERY, AL (MGM) Arrives: 10:57am 
Qm 

Class: Economy Seat: 10C 

Status: Confirmed Confirmation: P2ZECS 

Meal: Smoking: No 

Aircraft: CRJ-CANADAIR REGIONAL Mileage: 147 
JET 

Flight Time: 55 minutes 
Verify flight times prior to departure 
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Virtually There - Itinerary - By Travel Category Page 2 of 3 

Forecast 

DOTHAN, AL 
7 IF  122C 

Cloudy 

Forecast 

Driving Directions 
Get drivina directions 

b Find a maD 

Destination Info 
b WASHINGTON 

REAGAN. DC 
b ATLANTA, GA 
b MONTGOMERY. AL 
b HUNTSVILLE. AL 

DOTHAN, AL 

Shop & Book 
Accommodations 
Car Rental 

Tours 
Sedansllimos 

Fri, Jun 10: DELTA AIR LINES INC, DL 4120 
Operated by ATLANTIC SOUTHEAST 

From: MONTGOMERY, AL (MGM) Departs: 2:31 pm 
anme 

Gate: Check for latest 
information 

To: ATLANTA, GA (ATL) @ r n a ~  Arrives: 4:40pm 

Arrival SOUTH TERMINAL 
Terminal: 

Class: Economy Seat: 16D 
Status: Confirmed Confirmation: P2ZECS 

Meal: Smoking: No 

Aircraft: ATR TURBOPROP Mileage: 147 
TURBOPROP 

Flight Time: 1 hours and 9 minutes 
Verify flight times prior to departure 

Fri, Jun 10: DELTA AIR LINES INC, DL 1748 

From: ATLANTA, GA (ATL) 0 map Departs: 5:30pm 

Departure SOUTH TERMINAL Gate: Check for latest 
Terminal: information 

To: WASHINGTON REAGAN, Arrives: 7:17pm 
DC (DCA) 0 r n a ~  

Arrival Terminal: TERMINAL B 

Class: Economy Seat: 296 
Status: Confirmed Confirmation: P2ZECS 

Meal: Smoking: No 

Aircraft: BOEING 757 JET Mileage: 541 
Flight Time: 1 hours and 47 minutes 

Verify flight times prior to departure 

CAR 

Mon, Jun 6-Fri, Jun 10: THRIFTY CAR RENTAL 

Pick Up: MONTGOMERY, AL (MGM) Pick Up Datemime: Jun 6/10:57am 
Drop Off: MONTGOMERY, AL (MGM) Drop Off Datenime: Jun 10/2:31 pm 

Car Type: Intermediate Car Autorriatic Air Car(s): 1 
Status: Confirmed Confirmation: D2MOCG 

Rate Info: Guaranteed Rate Code: 0200 
Client ID #: Corp Discount #: 

Telephone: 334-281-01 14 Fax: 
Rate Plan: USD MllKM Extra MllKM 

Weekly 188.00 UNL 0.00 

HOTEL & LODGING 

Mon, Jun 6-Wed, Jun COMFORT INN N SUITES DECATUR 
@map 

Check In: Jun 6 
Check Out: Jun 8 

FAX: 256-350-2773 
Room@): 1 

Rate: 69.00 USD 1 night 
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Comfort Inn N Suites Decatur in Decatur, Alabama Page 2 of 2 

-DESK, IN-ROOM 
-ELEVATOR, BRAILLE 
-GOLD AWARD 
-HANDICAP ROOMS 
-ICE MACHINE 
-MICROWAVE, PUBLIC 
-PARKING, BUS 
-PARKING,LIGHTED AREA 
-PHONE, HEARING IMP 
-SAFE DEPOSIT BOX 
-SMOKE DETECTORS 
-VOICE MAIL 

-ELEVATORS 
-FAX MACHINE, GST USE 
-HAIR DRYER 
-HI-SPEED WEB ACCESS 
-IRON * IRONING BOARD 
-NON-SMOKING ROOMS 
-PARKING, TRUCK 
-PHONE, DIRECT-DIAL 
-POOL, OUT, SEASONAL 
-SAFE, ROOM 
-SPRINKLER SYS, FIRE 

Check in time is 3:00 PM, Check out time is 12:OO AM. 

Area Activities 

1 NW - COLONIAL MALL 
3 W - BIRDING TRAIL 
3 W - WHEELER WILDLIFE 
4 NW - COOKS M 
5 S - TENNESSEE RIVER 
6 S - HISTORIC TRAILS 
6 S - TOUR OF OLD DECATUR * ALBANY 
12 SW - POINT MALLARD 
17 SW - HUNTSVILLE DEPOT 

Driving Directions - Comfort Inn N Suites Decatur 
1-65 TO EXIT 334 TURN WEST ONTO HWY 67 FOLLOW 6.5 MILES. 
HOTEL 
IS ON THE RIGHT. 

Policies & Disclaimers 

-TA COMMISSION - 8 TO 10 PERCENT. 
-SEE HRD* FOR MOST ACCURATE COMMISSION POLICY 

Guarantee Policy: -DUE TO SEASONAL REQUIREMENTS, THE 
GUARANTEE 
POLICY IS RETURNED UPON BOOKING. 
-TRAVEL AGENTS, FOR MORE INFORMATION SEE Y/HHL/ZQI/PO~. 

Cancellation Policy: -DUE TO SEASONAL CHANGES, THE MOST 
ACCURATE 
CANCEL POLICY IS RETURNED UPON BOOKING. 
-TRAVEL AGENTS, FOR MORE INFORMATION SEE Y/HHL/ZQI/P~~. 

Comfort Xnn N Suites Decatur, Dtecatur, Alabama 

Search Availability and Our Low Rates Now 
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Comfort Inn N Suites Decatur in Decatur, Alabama Page 1 of 2 

Hotel-Rates.com >> United States >> Alabama >> Decatur >> Comfort Inn N Suites Decatur 

2212 Danville Road Sw, Decatur, AL 35601 

heck-out: June Adults per Room: 2 

COMFORT INN N 
SUITES DECATUR 

2212 DANVILLE ROAD 
SW 
DECATUR, AL, US 
35601 

WALKING DISTANCE 
TO MALL, 
RESTAURANTS AND 
MCWI E THEATERS. 
MAGERS RECEPTION 

More Hotel. Photos MON-THURS 5PM - 
7PM. DELUXE 

CONTINENTAL 
BREAKFAST. OUTDOOR POOL, IN-ROOM COFFEEMAKERS, 
IRONS/BOARDS AND 
HAIRDRYERS. FREE HIGH-SPEED INTERNET ACCESS IN ALL GUEST 
ROOMS 

AND IN THE BUSINESS RESOURCE CENTER. 

Room Information - Comfort Inn N Suites Decatur 
A2D 2 DOUBLE BED/FREE HI-SPEED INTERNET ACCESS/SMOKING 
ROOM 
BlQ 1 QUEEN BED/HANDICAPPED ROOM 
B1K 1 KING BED/FREE HI-SPEED INTERNET ACCESS/SMOKING 
ROOM 
N2D 2 DOUBLE BED/No SMOKING/FREE HI-SPEED INTERNET 
ACCESS 
A1K SUITE/KING BED/1 ROOM SUITE 
N1K SUITE/KING BED/NO SMOKING/~ ROOM SUITE 
N1Q SUITE/QUEEN BED/NO SMOKING/~ BEDROOM SUITE/LIVING 
ROOM 
A1Q SUITE/QUEEN  BED/^ BEDROOM SUITE/LIVING ROOM 

Property Information 

-A/C * HEAT, INDIV. -BUSINESS CENTER 
-CLOCK RADIO/AM- FM -COFFEE MAKE:R, IN- ROOM 
-CnMDTTTRT? w ITNTRPNFT -mna~nnac ~ w a n ~ n n  

Best Western Rivcr City Hotel 
Comfort Inn  N Suites Decatur 
Cvurltry Xrin Silites Decat'iir 
Cnurt.yard Uecal'r~r 
Days Inn Decat:ur Ccrif Center 
Holiday Inn  Decatur 
Knights Tn!2 Decatur Al 
MiCrotel lnrl And Suites 
Karnada Limited Decalrut- Al 
%per' 8 Decntiir 
2 ,  

'b?.' More Decatur, Alz!barna 
Hot:els ... 
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Fort Rucker 
BRAC 05 recommendations consolidate the Aviation Logistics School with the Aviation 
Center and School at Fort Rucker, AL and relocate the Aviation Technical Test Center to 
Redstone Arsenal, AL. 

gain in^ Activities 

What: The Aviation Logistics School fiom Fort Eustis, VA. - 
m: Consolidates Aviation training and doctrine development at a single location; fosters 
consistency, standardization and training proficiency. It consolidates both Aviation skill level I 
producing courses at one locatio~ which reduces the total number of Military Occupational 
Skills (MOS) training locations (reducing the TRADOC footprint). This provides the same or a 
better level of training at reduced costs. 

Losinv Activities 

What The Aviation Technical Test Center to Redstone Arsenal, AL. - 
m: Consolidates the Aviation Technical Test Center fiom Fort Rucker withthe Technical 
Test Center at Redstone Arsenal. This action creates the Joint Center for Rotary Wing Air 
Platform Development, Acquisition, Test and Evaluation at Redstone Arsenal, Huntsville, AL. 
The end-state of this recommendation builds upon existing rotary wing air platform technical 
expertise and facilities in place at the two principal sites and provides focused support for future 
aviation technological advances in rotorcraft development. 

Quantitative Results 

Implementation Timeline: According to BRAC law, these actions must be initiated within two 
years and completed within six years from the date the President transmits the report to 
Congress. 

,' 

Internal Communications : (Fort Rucker Work Force) 

' Based on FY03 ASIP data. Does not reflect any personnel changes resulting from standard programming and 
Command Plan actions since FY03. 

L 

Net Personnel Impacts ' MILCON d 

Cost Estimate 

$397.4M 

Military 

-55 

Civilian 

154 

Student 

+1,789 
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Ft Rucker has played a long and storied role in the history of the US Army and it will 
continue to do so. It remains the hub for Army aviation training. 

The transformation objectives of the US Army seek to retain installations that are capable 
of accepting multiple missions. 

External Communications: (Civilian community) 
Ft Rucker has played a long and storied role in the history of the US Army and it will 
continue to do so. It remains the hub for Army aviation training. 
The consolidation of hct ions,  both aviation training and with Aviation logistics training 
here, and Aviation Test and Evaluation training with other technical hc t ions  at 
Redstone are part of the Army vision to gain a more efficient and effective organization 
through rebasing to support Army requirements now and into the future. 
BRAC seeks to focus on the best use of current and h e  mission capabilities. 

Approving BRAC Recommendations - Statutory Steps : 
16 May 05 SECDEF forwards Recommendations to BRAC Commission 

08 Sept 05 BRAC Commission recommendations due to President 

23 Sept 05 President approves/disapproves Commission recommendations 

20 Oct 05 Commission resubmits recommendations (if initially rejected by President) 

07 Nov 05 President submits final recommendations to Congress. Once submitted, the plan, 
becomes final within 45 legislative days, unless Congress passes a joint resolution 
to block the entire package. 

BRAC Recommendations that impact Fort Rucker: 
Aviation Logistics to Fort Rucker 
Establish Centers for Rotary Wing Air Platform D.AT&E 
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FORT RUCKER BRAC 2005 SERO 

Public Works Overview 
Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) 

2005 
USAALS MOVE 
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FORT RUCKER BRAC 2005 SERO 

Gaining Activity: 
The Aviation Logistics School from Fort Eustis, VA. 

. 125 Civilians 

. 469 Military 
4,730 students annually 

$397.5 Million Dollars in Construction 
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RT RUCK SERO 

Base Personnel Assumptions 

2,200+ AIT students at any given time 
4,370 FY-07 training load 

600 Staff & Facility 
59 Courses (16-AIT, 16-BNCOC, 7-ANCOC, 5-WOC, 

4-MOS, 1 -ASI, & IOLATD) 
USAAVNC NCO Academy will absorb increase in student 

load 
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CA Requireme 
SERO 

FAC Codes and total square footage requirements identified to move USAALS from Fort Eustis to Fort 
Rucker (Feb 05 Data Assumptions) 

FAC 21 11 - (Aircraft Maintenance Hangar) 

FAC 171 7 - (Organizational Classroom) 

FAC 1712 - (Applied Instruction Building) 

FAC 6100 - (General Administrative Building) 

FAC 171 1 - (General Purpose lnstruction Building) 

Total 

SF Required: 17,134 

SF Required: 8,397 

SF Required: 655,320 

SF Required: 28,756 

SF Required: 40,734 

750,341 

Unccompanied Personnel Housing (UPH) requirements were based on a maximum of 2,200 PN 

Criteria based on 90 NSF PN and 2+2 UPH Standards 

UPH Complex includes Company Operations, BN Headquarters, and Community Buildings 
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FORT RUCKER RESERVATION SERO 

Post Acreage Total 
63,072 acres 

Reservation 
57,772 acres 

(97.3 square miles) 

Off Reservation 
3,626 acres 

702 Leased Sites 
7,674 acres 

Cantonment Area 
5,000 acres 
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CURRENT LAND USE PLAN 

Administrative 

Community 

/ Family Housing 

Future Mission Development 

Industrial 

Medical 

a " El Medical Standby 

Training 

Troop Housing 

Troop Housing and Support 
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BUILDABLE ACRES 

Administrative 

Cantonment 

Community 

Family 

Medical 

Training 

Troop Housing & Support 

758 Buildable Acres in the 
Cantonment Area 
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LS MCA PROJECT SITE 
SERO 
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UTILITIES PRIVATIZATION 
SERO 

Fort Rucker was the Ist in the Army to privatize all four 
categories of utilities 

(Electrical, Gas, Water, & Wastewater) 
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ELECTRICALINATURAL GAS PRIVATIZATION 

SERO 

' ELECTRICAL SY 
POWER COMPANY 

13% OR $335 THOUSAND GOVERNMENT SAVINGS PER 
YEAR 
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM UPGRADES: $15 MILLION 
20-YEAR CONTRACT 
TRANSITION COMPLETED 20 OCTOBER 2003 

NATURAL GAS SYSTEM AWARDED TO SOUTHEAST 
ALABAMA GAS DISTRICT 

53% OR $329 THOUSAND GOVERNMENT SAVINGS PER 
YEAR 
NATURAL GAS SYSTEM UPGRADES: $830 THOUSAND 
50-YEAR CONTRACT 
TRANSITION COMPLETED 24 AUGUST 2003 
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WATERNVASTEWATER PRIVATiZATlON 
SERO 

WATERNVASTEWATER SYSTEMS 

AWARDED TO AMERICAN WATER SERVICE 

45% OR $901 THOUSAND GOVERNMENT 
SAVINGS PER YEAR 

WATERNVASTEWATER SYSTEM UPGRADES: 
$40 MILLION (INCLUDES NEW WASTEWATER 
TREATMENT PLANT) 

50-YEAR CONTRACT 

CONTRACT AWARDED 25 SEPTEMBER 2003 
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RESIDENTIAL COMMUNITIES INITIATIVES (RCI) 
SERO 

Jan 04 

Mar 04 

Apr 04 

Oct 04 

Jan 05 

Aug 05 

Dec 05 

Apr 06 

Fort Rucker RCI Timelines 

60-Day Congressional Notice of Solicitation 

Conduct Industry Forum 

lssue Request for Qualifications (RFQ) Step 1 

lssue RFQ Step 2 

Partner SelectedlCommand Development and Management 
Plan (CDMP) Development Awarded 

CDMP Completed 

CDMP Staffed 

Assumption of Operations 
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DIRECTORATE OF 
LOGISTICS (DOL) 

Director - Walter R. Kramer 

Director's Office 

ARMY AVIATION WARFIGHTING CENTER 

L I 

PLANS AND OPNS S & S  
DIVISION 

MAINT 
DIVISION 

TRANS 
DIVISION DIVISION 
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. . 

PURPOSE 

Here toserve 

TO PROVIDE AN OVERVIEW OF BRAC 
INITIATIVES TO FACILIATE FORT EUSTIS' 
MOVE TO FORT RUCKER 

ARMY A VIA TlON WA RFlGNTlNG CENTER 
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SUPPLY AND SERVICES 
I 

ANALYSIS OF THE FUNCTIONAL AREAS BY THE CLASSES 
SUPPLY: 

- CLASS I DINING FACILITY (CONSTRUCT NEW FACILITY) 

- CLASS I1 INCREASED STOCKAGE LEVELS 

- CLASS I11 ANNUAL INCREASE FUEL AND AOAP REQUIREMENTS 

- CLASS V TRAINING AMMO 

- CLASS VII TRANSFER MTOE TO FORT RUCKER 

- CLASS IX INCREASE IN BENCH STOCK, SHOP STOCK AND ASL 
STOCKAGE LEVEL 

ARMY A VIA TlON WARFIGHTING CENTER 
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TRANSPORTATION 
DIVISION 

NON TACTICAL VEHICLE REQUIREMENTS 

BUS REQUIREMENTS 

FREIGHT MOVEMENT INCREASE 

PASSENGER & HOUSEHOLD GOODS 
MOVEMENT INCREASE 
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I 
ACTIONS 

DEVELOPED PAT TEAM Here to Serve 

REQUESTED AUTHORIZED STOCKAGE LIST 

REQUESTED SAMS MAINTENANCE DATA 
- REQUESTED COPIES OF PERFORMANCE WORK STATEMENTS 

BRAC TEAM MEETING WEEKLY 
- DEVELOPED A LIST OF QUESTIONS - (WORKING DOCUMENT) 

PREPARING FINANCIAL PLAN 
- SERO GUIDANCE FY 07 (ONE TIME COST IE, TO PURCHASE NEW EQUIPMENT) 
- ANNUAL COST TO INCLUDE LABOR 
- TRAINING COST (IE, REFRESHER TRAINING ON NEW EQUIPMENT) 

ATTENDING BRAC COORDINATION MEETING AT 
FT EUSTIS (14 - 16 JUNE 05) 

DEVELOPING LOGISTICS PLAN 
ARMY AVIATION WARFIGHTING CENTER 
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I 
ASSUMPTIONS 

INCREASE IN MANPOWER 
- GIN 
- CONTRACTORS 

REAL PROPERTYICONSTRUCTION 
- DININING FACILITY 
- MAINTENANCE REPAIR FACILITY 

MODIFYING CURRENT CONTRACTS 

INCREASE IN REPAIR REQUIREMENTS 
- USAALS TEST EQUIPMENT 
- TRAINING DEVICES 

ARMY AVIATION WA RFIGHTING CENTER 
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STAMIS SUPPORT 

STORAGE FACILITY CAPACITY 
- WEAPONS 
- AMMO 

ARMY AVlA TlON WARFIGHTING CENTER I 
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GOALS 
I 

A SEAMLESS TRANSITION OF USAALS 
RELOCATION WITHOUT IMPACT TO THE 

"WARFIGHTERS" 
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DIRECTORATE OF LOGISTICS 

ARMY AVIATION WARFIGHTING CENTER 
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Base Closure and Realignment Commission 
Itinerary for Fort Rucker Visit on 9 June 2005 
By BRAC Commission Analyst Mr. Dean Rhody 
Fort Rucker POC and Escort: COL Scott Larese 
DRAFT AIO 1 June 2005 

TIME ACTION 

6/9/05 0830 Office Call with GC 

6/9/05 0900 Installation Overview & 
Plan Overview 

6/9/05 1000 Concept Briefing 

6/9/05 1030 Training Overview 

6/9/05 11 30 Lunch 

LOCATION POC 

Bldg 1 14 COL Larese 

CCR, Bldg 1 15 COL Larese 

Bldg 1 15 LTC Thoma 

Bldg 114 Mr. Matthews 

Aviator's Landing Attendees: 
Regimental Room COL Larese 

LTC Williams 
LTC Thoma 
Mr. Rhody 
Mr. Tindall 
Mr. Janasky 
Mr. Kramer 
Mr. Matthews 
Mrs. Leatherwood 

6/9/05 1300 Logistics Overview Bldg 1 120 Mr. Kramer 

6/9/05 1400 Public Works Overview Bldg 1 120 Mr. Janasky 

6/9/05 1500 Windshield Tour Cantonment Mr. Janasky 

6/9/05 1630 Exit Discussion Bldg 1 14 COL Larese 

NOTE: Mr. Mike Tindall from SERO will also attend the briefings. 
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Itinerary for Fort Rucker Visit on 9 June 2005 
By BRAC Commission Analyst Mr. Dean Rhody 
Fort Rucker POC and Escort: COL Scott Larese 

TIME 

6/9/05 0830 

6/9/05 0845 

6/9/05 0900 

6/9/05 091 5 

6/9/05 0930 

6/9/05 1000 

6/9/05 1 0 1 5 

6/9/05 1045 

6/9/05 1 130 

ACTION 

Office Call with GC 

Installation Overview 

BRAC Briefing 

Logistics Briefing 

Training Overview 

USAAVNC Comments 

DPW Overview 

Windshield Tour 

Lunch 

LOCATION 

GC Office, Bldg 114 

CCR, Bldg 1 15 

CCR, Bldg 11 5 

CCR, Bldg 1 15 

CCR, Bldg 1 15 

CCR, Bldg 1 15 

CCR, Bldg 1 15 

Cantonment 

Aviator's Landing 
Regimental Room 

POC 

COL Larese 

COL Larese 

COL Larese 

Mr. Kramer 

Mr. MatthewdLTC Thoma (G3) 

COL Dwyer 

Mr. Janasky 

Mr. Janasky 

Attendees: 
COL Larese 
LTC Williams 
LTC Thorna 
Mr. Rhody 
Mr. Tindall 
Mr. Janasky 
Mr. Kramer 
Mr. Matthews 
Mrs. Leathewood 

6/9/05 1230 Exit Discussion GC Office, Bldg 11 4 COL LareseIMr. Rhody 

NOTE: Mr. Mike Tindall from SERO will also attend the briefings. 
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Draft Deliberative Document - For Discussion Purposes Only - Do Not Release Under FOlA 

Candidate Recommendations Impacting Army By State 
I 

Draft Deliberative Document - For Discussion Purposes Only - Do Not Release Under FOlA 
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Draft Deliberative Document - For Discussion Purposes Only - Do Not Release Under FOIA 

DrafI Deliberative Document - For Discussion Purposes Only - Do Not Release Under FOlA 

Cost Allocations for Recommendations Impacting Army Installations 

INSTALLATION CR 

RUCKER 
RUCKER 

CR Description 

ET-0062 Aviation Log School 

BASOPS 

TECH-0005b 

Utilities 
Support 

$ - 

OFF 
0 

Rotary Wing Air Platform 
$70,267,436 

- O $  - 

Outside the 
Fence Costs 

$ 0 

ENL 
0 $ - 

0 $ - 0 

CIV 
42 

IT Costs 

$ 

- $ 587,316 $ 

RCI Costs 

$ 420,000 0 

r 

Environmental Shutdown 
SF (000) 
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ARMYAVIATION WARFIGHTING CENTER 
UNCLASSIFIED 

BASE REALIGNMENT AND CLOSURE 
(BRAC) 2005 

Briefing for Mr. Dean Rhody 
BRAC Commission Analyst 

9 June ZOO5 

SOUTHEAST REGION, INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
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ARMY AVIATION WARFIGHTING CENTER 
UNCLASSIFIED 

BRAC 2005 Recommendations 

Fort Rucker 

Receive Aviation/Logistics School (USAALS) from Fort Eustis 

Realign Aviation Technical Test Center to Redstone Arsenal 

SOUTHEAST REGION, INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
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ARMY A VIA TION WARNGHTING CENTER 
UNCLASSIFIED 

Fort Rucker Migrations 
(Realignment Only) 

I Fort Rucker, AL I 

Aviation Logistics School 

(594 - 125 CIV & 469 MIL) 

Aviation Technical Test Center 
Redstone Arsenal, AL 

(125 - 101 CIV & 24 MIL) 

SOUTHEAST REGION, INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
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ARMY A VIATION WARFIGHTING CENTER - UNCLASSIFIED 

uverview 
Gaining Activities 
The Aviation ~ o ~ i s i c s  School from Fort Eustis, VA. 

125 Civilians 
469 Military 
5500 Students annua Ily (FY 07 Student Load projected 4730) 

Losinq Activities 
The Aviation Technical Test Center to Redstone Arsenal, AL. 

101 Civilians 
24 Military 

Net Gain 
24 Civilians 
445 Military 
5500 Students 

SOUTHEAST REGION, INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT AGENCY - 
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ARMY AVIATION WARFIGHTING CENTER 
UNCLASSIFIED 

COBRA Data 
TYPE FACILITY 

General Purpose lnstruction Building 

Applied lnstruction building 

Aircraft Maintenance Hangar 

Small Unit Headquarters Building 

Student Barracks 

Dining Facility 

Vehicle Parking, Surfaced 

- Military Construction 
ESTIMATED COST 

1 Total MILCON Cost $ 397,424 K 1 
i -- 

SOUTHEAST REGION, INSTALLATION MANAGEMENTAGENCY -j 
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ARMY A VIATION WARFIGHTING CENTER 
UNCLASSIFIED 

FACTS (cont'd) 

Movement will require external support at both Fort Eustis 
and Fort Rucker 

Air-ride trailers are needed to move aircraft and training 
devices 

Support contracts necessary for training device 
maintenance 
USAALS support functions and test equipment must 

be in place prior to the move 
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ARMY A VIATION WARFIGHTING CENTER 

FACTS (cont'd) 
UNCLASSIFIED 

Personnel 

Student Load: 5500 students 

59 Courses (AIT, BNCOC, ANCOC, etc.) 

USAAVNC NCO Academy will absorb increase in student load 

Cadre: 125 Civilian, 469 Military (Note: 33% of USAALS civilian 
work force are retirement eligible) Preliminary discussions with 
USAALS indicate a prediction of around 30% will relocate. 
Expectation: significant recruitment actions for Fort Rucker 

SOUTHEAST REGION, INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
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ARMY AVIATION WARFIGHTING CENTER 
UNCLASSIFIED 

Fort Rucker Approach 

BRAC execution is a team effort 

BRAC Team established and working 

Fort Rucker is currently working 8 Required Action Plans 
and developing 5 of the optional Actions Plans 

Preliminary plan for a phased move has been drafted 
and currently being evaluated 

SOUTHEAST REGION, INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT AGENCY 
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ARMY A VIA TlON WARFIGHTING CENTER 
UNCLASSIFIED 

June Timelines 

TASK 
NEPA questionnaire 
Identify discretionary 
Action Plans 
Front Page 1391s 

moves 

DUE DATE 
3 Jun 05 
3 Jun 05 

30 Jun 05 
30 Jun 05 

STATUS 
Comp 
Comp 

In Progress 
In Progress 
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Issues 1 Concerns 
UNCLASSIFIED 

Civilian instructor workforce 

USAALS Overhires 

Training degradation during the move 

Movement of Fort Eustis training devices 

SOUTHEAST REGION, INSTALLATION MANAGEMENT AGENCY - 
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PURPOSE 

Provide an overview of Fort - -  - 

Rucker, major units assigned 
and BASOPS initiatives 
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THE FORT RUCKER TEAM I 
c \ 

COMPRISED OF 10 MAJOR ORGANIZATIONS PROVIDING JOINT WARFIGHTING AND 
TRAINING CAPABILITIES FOR THE CURRENT AND FUTURE FORCE 

\ 1 

US. ARMY GARRISON FORT RUCKER 
US. ARMY AVIATION CENTER 
US. ARMY COMBAT READINESS CENTER 
US. ARMY WARRANT OFFICER CAREER CENTER 
US. ARMY AVIATION TECHNICAL TEST CENTER (ATTC) 
AVIATION CENTER LOGISTICS COMMAND (ACLC) 
US. ARMY AEROMEDICAL CENTER 
US. ARMY AEROMEDICAL RESEARCH LABORATORY 
US. ARMY AIR TRAFFIC SERVICES COMMAND (ATSC 
US. ARMY SCHOOL OF AVIATION MEDICINE 
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THE FORT RUCKER TEAM 

I 36 ORGANIZATIONS PROVIDING JOINT WARFIGHTING AND TRAININGCAPABILI~T~~~ I 1 
I FOR THE CURRENT AND FUTURE FORCE I 1 
A ---- *-&$s&--+-A*d---. + .. ---- 

U.S. ARMY GARRISON FORT RUCKER 
U.S. ARMY AVIATION CENTER 
U.S. ARMY COMBAT READINESS CENTER 
U.S. ARMY WARRANT OFFICER CAREER CENTER 
U.S. ARMY AEROMEDICAL CENTER 

AVIATION MEDICINE CONSULTANT TO THE ARMY 
SURGEONGENERAL 

U.S. ARMY AEROMEDICAL RESEARCH LABORATORY 
U.S. ARMY AVIATION TECHNICAL TEST CENTER 
AVIATION AND MISSILE COMMAND (AMCOM) - AVIATION 
CENTER LOGISTICS COMMAND 
U.S. ARMY AIR TRAFFIC SERVICES COMMAND 

US. ARMY SCHOOL OF AVIATION MEDICINE 
U.S. ARMY RESEARCH INSTITUTE 
U.S. ARMY DENTAL CLINIC COMMAND 
U.S. ARMY MATERIEL COMMAND FIELD SUPPORT 
CENTER LOGISTICS ASSISTANCE OFFICE 
AMEDD CENTER & SCHOOL DIRECTORATE OF 
MEDEVAC PROPONENCY 

TMDE SUPPORT CENTER 
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS 

- SOUTH ALABAMA AREA OFFICE 
- TIMBER HARVESTING OFFICE 

USA TRIAL DEFENSE SERVICE FORT RUCKER 
FIELD OFFICE 

*UNIT TRAINING EQUIPMENT SITE #2 (ARNG) 
FORT RUCKER RESIDENT AGENCY 

- 3D MP GROUP (CID), USA ClDC 
MULTl MEDIA BRANCH (NGB-AVN-MMB) 
USAR 2D PLT, B CO, 21228TH AVN BN TA 
USAR 191ST MAINTENANCE COMPANY 
USAR 85IST QUARTERMASTER COMPANY 
USAR ECS 143 
USAF 6th WEATHER FLIGHT 

- 3D RESEARCH CORPORATION 
USAF 23D FLYING TRAINING SQUADRON 
DOCUMENT AUTOMATION & PRODUCTION 
SERVICE 
AAFES FORT RUCKER EXCHANGE 
DECA MIDWEST REGION COMMISS 

ENGINEERING DIRECTORATE AVIATION FIELD ELEMENT GSA DALEVILLE FLEE 
GULF COAST DISTRICT VETERINARY COMMAND FORT RUCKE 
PEO STRl DEFENSE CO 

SOUTHEAST 

ARMY RESEARCH LABORATORY - HUMAN RESEARCH AND . DEFENSE MILITARY PAY OFF] 
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THE FORT RUCKER TEAM 
U.S. ARMY GARRISON FORT RUCKER (USAGFR) 

MISSION 
ARMY GARRISON COMMANDERS ARE THE MAYORS OF SMALL CITIES. AS SUCH, THEY ARE THE 
DIRECTORS OF CHANGE WHO WILL GUIDE THEIR COMMUNITIES INTO THE NEXT CENTURY. THEY 
MUST CREATE A BLUEPRINT TO ENABLE THEIR INSTALLATIONS TO RESPOND TO FUTURE ARMY 
MISSIONS AND COMMUNITY ASPIRATIONS, WHILE PROVIDING DAILY OPERATIONAL 
CAPABILITIES TO TRAIN, PROJECT, SUSTAIN, AND RECONSTITUTE TODAY'S FORCE. 

I 
PERSONNEL: MILITARY 67 

CIVILIAN 315 
CONTRACTORS 772 

EXECUTE COMMUNITY, MWR, AND FAMILY SUPPORT PROGRAMS 
MAINTAIN AND IMPROVE INSTALLATION INFRASTRUCTURE 
PROVIDE SOUND STEWARDSHIP OF INSTALLATION RESOURCES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
PROVIDE SERVICESIPROGRAMS TO SUPPORT TRAINING AND ENABLE READINESS 
ENSURE INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SERVICES MEET MISSION REQUIREMENTS 
EXECUTE INSTALLATION PLANS, MOBILIZATION, AND DEPLOYMENT 
PROVIDE PUBLIC SAFETY AND SECURITY 
EXERCISE COMMAND AND CONTROL 
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THE FORT RUCKER TEAM 
US.  ARMY GARRISON FORT RUCKER (USAGFR) 

MISSION 
ARMY GARRISON COMMANDERS ARE THE MAYORS OF SMALL CITIES. AS SUCH, THEY ARE THE 
DIRECTORS OF CHANGE WHO WILL GUIDE THEIR COMMUNITIES INTO THE NEXT CENTURY. THEY 
MUST CREATE A BLUEPRINT TO ENABLE THEIR INSTALLATIONS TO RESPOND TO FUTURE ARMY 
MISSIONS AND COMMUNITY ASPIRATIONS, WHILE PROVIDING DAILY OPERATIONAL 
CAPABILITIES TO TRAIN, PROJECT, SUSTAIN, AND RECONSTITUTE TODAY'S FORCE. 

PERSONNEL: MILITARY 
CIVILIAN 
CONTRACTORS 
MOB MED HOLD1 C2 
TOTAL 

EXECUTE COMMUNITY, MWR, AND FAMILY SUPPORT PROGRAMS 
MAINTAIN AND IMPROVE INSTALLATION INFRASTRUCTURE 
PROVIDE SOUND STEWARDSHIP OF INSTALLATION RESOURCES AND THE ENVIRONMENT 
PROVIDE SERVICESIPROGRAMS TO SUPPORT TRAINING AND ENABLE READINESS 
ENSURE INFORMATION MANAGEMENT SERVICES MEET MISSION REQUIREMENTS 
EXECUTE INSTALLATION PLANS, MOBILIZATION, AND DEPLOYMENT 
PROVIDE PUBLIC SAFETY AND SECURITY 
EXERCISE COMMAND AND CONTROL 
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THE FORT RUCKER TEAM 

U.S ARMY AVIATION CENTER (USAAVNC) 

MISSION 
TRAINS MILITARY, CIVILIAN, AND INTERNATIONAL PERSONNEL IN AVIATION AND LEADERSHIP 
SKILLS; DEVELOPS THE DOCTRINE, TRAINING, LEADERS, ORGANIZATION, MATERIEL, 
PERSONNEL, AND FACILITIES FOR ARMY AVIATION'S WARFIGHTING REQUIREMENTS; MANAGES 
AVAILABLE RESOURCES; AND SUSTAINS OUR COMMITMENT TO THE WELL-BEING OF OUR 
SOLDIERS, CIVILIANS, RETIREES AND FAMILIES TO MEET THE READINESS NEEDS OF OUR ARMY 
AND OUR NATION, NOW AND IN THE FUTURE. - 

PERSONNEL: MILITARY 1,997 
CIVILIAN 958 
CONTRACTORS 

POINTS OF INTEREST: 

TRAINS THE ARMY REQUIREMENTS AND SUSTAINS COMMITMENT TO READINESS FOR THE 
TOTAL FORCE 
DEVELOPS AVIATION TRAINING AND SIMULATION STRATEGIES 
PROVIDES WARFIGHTING DOCTRINE TO SUPPORT CURRENT AND FUTURE FULL-SPECTRUM 
OPERATIONS IN A COMBINEDIJOINT ENVIRONMENT 
DEVELOPS AVIATION OPERATIONAL CONCEPTS, ORGANIZATIONAL AND FORCE DESIGN, AND 
MATERIEL SYSTEMS REQUIREMENTS 
DIRECTS TRAINING AT SIX LOCATIONS: USAAVNC (FT RUCKER, AL), USAALS (F I 
EAATS (FT INDIANTOWN GAP, PA); WAATS (MARANA, AZ); FWAATS (CLAR 
HAATS (GYPSUM, CO 
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THE FORT RUCKER TEAM 
U.S. ARMY COMBAT READINESS CENTER 

PERSONNEL: MILITARY 56 
CIVILIAN 72 
CONTRACTORS 41 - 
TOTAL 169 

PROVIDES PROACTIVE ASSISTANCE TO COMMANDERS BY HELPING THEM ASSESS THEIR SAFETY AND 
RlSK MANAGEMENT INTEGRATION PROGRAMS 

MANAGES THE ARMY'S RlSK MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEM (RMIS) 
CONDUCTS SAFETY TRAINING - - -  - - -  - - 
WRITES SAFETY POLICIES IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE SAFETY DIRECTORS OF MAJOR ARMY COMMANDS 
CONDUCTS ACCIDENT INVESTIGATIONS OF CLASS A AND SELECTED B AVIATION ACCIDENTS AND 

CLASS A GROUND ACCIDENTS- . 

PERSONNEL: MILITARY 48 
CIVILIAN 13 
CONTRACTORS - 1 
TOTAL 62 

TRAINS ALL COMPONENTS (2600 RESIDENT AND 1,500 CORRESPONDENT STUDENTS) OF THE ARMY'S 
23,000 WARRANT OFFICERS (1 1,800 ACTIVE) 

A TRADOC-UNIQUE TENANT ACTIVITY WHOSE MISSION EMCOMPASSES ENTRY LEVEL THROUGH CAPSTONE 
TRAINING FOR THE WARRANT OFFICER CORPS 

DEVELOPS AND CONDUCTS THE WARRANT OFFICER CANDIDATE SCHOOL (WOCS) 
DEVELOPS THE PREREQUISITE STUDIES CORRESPONDENCE PHASE OF ALL BRANCH WO 
DEVELOPS AND CONDUCTS THE WARRANT OFFICER STAFF COURSE (C 
DEVELOPS AND CONDUCTS THE WARRANT OFFICER SENIOR STAFF CO 
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THE FORT RUCKER TEAM 
U.S. ARMY AVIATION TECHNICAL TEST CENTER 

PERSONNEL: MILITARY 24 
CIVILIAN 104 
CONTRIRES SHARING - 201 
TOTAL 328 

(85% PROFITECH JOB SERIES) 

THE ARMY'S ONLY TECHNICAL TEST CENTER FOCUSED ON AIRCRAFT, ASSOCIATED 
SYSTEMSIEQUIPMENT, CREWMEMBERS, AND MAlNTAlNERS AS AN INTEGRATED AVIATION SYSTEM 

*PLANS AND CONDUCTS DEVELOPMENTAL AND INTEGRATED EVELOPMENTALIOPERATIONAL TESTS 
*EXPERTISE IN FLIGHT TEST ENGINEERING, INSTRUMENTATION, DATA PROCESSING, AND MODELING 

AND SIMULATION FOR MANNED AND UNMANNED AERIAL VEHICLES 

PERMPCEC: MtLtTARY 56 
CIVILIAN 44 
CONTRACTORS 3,400 
TOTAL 3,500 

ENSURES CONTRACT COMPLIANCE WlTH REGARD TO SAFETY, QUALITY, MISSION 
AVAILABILITY, AND COST CONTROL 

PROVIDES ACCOUNTABILITY OF PROPERTY ($1.5 BILLION) AND CLASS IX REPAIR PARTS 
($50 MILLION INVENTORYl$350 MILLION ANNUAL) 

COORDINATES WlTH AMCOM, TRADOC, DALO, NICPs, PMs, AND PRODUCT MANUFACTURERS 
AS REQUIRED TO IMPROVE AIRCRAFT READINESS AND SAFETY 

DCN: 11859



THE FORT RUCKER TEAM 
U.S. ARMY AEROMEDICAL CENTER and LYSTER HEALTH CLINIC 

PERSONNEL: MILITARY 2 1 
CIVILIAN 198 
CONTRACT1 

RESOURCE SHARING 99 - 
TOTAL 51 1 

BUDGET - 26.3 MILLION 
TOTAL POPULATION SERVED - 33.356 
ONE YEAR'S STATISTICS AT USAAMC 

PHARMACY PROCEDURES 332,155 LAB PROCEDURES 150,725 
CLINIC VISITS 135,839 IMMUNIZATIONS 17,556 
X-RAY PROCEDURES 15,815 MAMMOGRAMS 1,929 

PERSONNEL: MILITARY 50 
CIVILIAN 37 
CONTRACTORS 20 - 
TOTAL 107 

THE ONLY MEDICAL LABORATORY IN THE WORLD FOCUSED ON HELICOPTER ISSUES 

POSSESSES A MULTI-AXIS RlDE SIMULATOR WHICH DUPLICATES RlDE MOTION OF MILITARY VEHICLES, 
A FULLY INSTRUMENTED UH-60 SIMULATOR CAPABLE OF DUPLICATING WORLDWIDE CL 
CONDITIONS, A LARGE SCALE ACOUSTIC FACILITY, AND THE MOST COMPLETE HELMET 
FACILITY IN THE U.S. 
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THE FORT RUCKER TEAM 
U.S. ARMY AIR TRAFFIC SERVICES COMMAND (ATSCOM) 

PERSONNEL: MILITARY 424 
CIVILIAN 106 
CONTRACTOR - 22 
TOTAL 552 

EXECUTE DESIGNATED ARMY ATS MISSION AREA RESPONSIBILITIES AND PROVIDE 
SME SUPPORT TO USAAVNC, MACOMys, AND IMA 

PROVIDE ATS MISSION SUPPORT TO COMBATANT COMMANDERS, RC, AND IMA 
INCLUSIVE OF: TRAINING, POWER PROJECTION AND SUSTAINMENT OPERATIONS 

ATS 

PROVIDE 2ND ECHELON MAINTENANCE AND SUSTAINMENT SUPPORT OF ATS SYSTEMS ARMYWIDE 
EXECUTE THE ARMY ATS QUALITY ASSURANCE PROGRAM FOR MACOMS AND IMA PLAN 

PERSONNEL: MILITARY 50 
CIVILIAN 37 
CONTRACTORS - 20 
TOTAL 107 

TRAINS 29 TRADOC COURSES, 7 RESIDENT AMEDD COURSES 

OPERATES THE ARMY'S ONLY ALTITUDE CHAMBER I 
I 

TRAINS ALL OF THE ARMY'S FLIGHT SURGEONS, FLIGHT MEDICS, AVIATION PSYC 
AND MEDEVAC PILOTS 
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MIL - 5,584 
MIL 2,488 
STUDENTS 3,096 

POST POPULATION - 16,257 

DACIOTHER 2,478 
CONTRACTOR 5,018 

FAM MEMBERS ON POST - 3,177 

MILITARY /FAMILY MEMEBERS RESIDING OFF POST - 6,107 
RETIRED ARMY 1 FAMILY MEMBERS IN FT RUCKER AREA - 53,497 

EOY data 
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U.S. ARMY AVIATION CENTER 
AND FORT RUCKER'S 

IRAQI FREEDOM 
NMANNED AERIAL VEHICLE 

AIRMOBILE ARMY 

7 KOREAN WAR 

I A 
ARMY ACQUIRES 

FIRST HELICOPTER 

I 1 OPENS 
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CURRENT INITIATIVES AND CONSTRUCTION 1 

Physical Fitness Center, FY 03 MCA - 86% Complete 
Cantonment Area Fence, FY 03 MCA - 99% Complete 
Installation, Information, Infrastructure Modernization Program (13MP) 
Energy Program Contract with Alabama Power (9 yrs to repay) 
Privatization of Utilities (Electrical, Gas, Water, & Wastewater) 
Trunked Radio Systems 

May 05 
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FUTURE INITIATIVES AND CONSTRUCTION 

I I Hanchey Haingar (PH 'I) (FYDP 09) *Child Development Center 1 
1 Hanchey Hangar Complex (PH II) . Consolidated Motor Pool 

.Air Operations Training Center School Complex *400-Seat Chapel 

.Aircraft Component Maintenance Shop . Education Center 
I . Lowe Hangar (FYDP 11) . General Purpose Warehouse 
I *Cairns Rebuild Shop Facility BRAC (TBD) 
1 *Cairns TH-67 AVlM Hanaar PH I 

-- - 

1 Mav 05 ' I 
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WE ARE DOING A LOT, AND WE ARE DOING IT RIGHT! 

CSA Army Community of Excellence Finalist FY 02 

A Co, 1/21 0 Avn 
- State of Alabama, Habitant for Humanity, 2003 Volunteer of the Year Award 

PUBLIC AFFAIRS OFFICE 
- Communicator Award of Excellence; two Awards of Distinction FY 02 
- Army Flier Received HQDA 4-Star Rating FY 02,03 
- KLW Army Journalism Award: CAT U, (Special Achievement in Print), 
- First Place: Special Edition on Speeding FY 03, and CAT A, Second 
- Place (Metro Format Newspaper) FY 03 

DIRECTORATE OF RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 
- DOD DFAS Commanders Award FY 02,03 

DIRECTORATE OF COMMUNITY AND FAMILY ACTIVITIES 
- Army Lodging-Lamp of Knowledge Award (Gold Award) Golden Pineapple Award FY 02 
- ITR - Excellence in Management Award FY 03 
- SE Region Most Outstanding MWR Programs FY 03: Outdoor Recreation, Library, Sports 

and Fitness 

\ - Army Most Outstanding MWR Program (Large Installation) FY 03 Sports and Fitness ,/ 
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